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TECHNICAL DATA

This survey was carried out on an objetive group of people aged 18 and above, all resi-
dent in Catalonia. A total of 1.800 interviewswere carried out. The margin of error asso-
ciated with the survey as awhole is +3,2%, with a reliability level of 95%, with p = q
=0.5.

The sample was constructed following arandom design, structured in two stageswithin
each congtituency. Firstly, interviews were distributed on the basis of the distribution of
the local populace, with groups of towns arranged according to size. The selection of
the towns within each group was made at random. Subsequently, addresses were cho-
sen at random and the individuals interviewed were chosen on the basis of their sex and
age, reflecting the actual proportions found within the town in question. Field work was
carried out from 19 September to 4 October 1995 by the company Central de Campo
sa, and ICB sa
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|. PERCEPTION OF SOCIAL AND POLITICAL
SITUATION



e Per ception of social and political situation

Could you tell me how interested you are in politics?

l % Fila Total Very Quite Not much Not at all Dk/er
ToTAL 1800 3 25 36 36 0
SEX

Male 872 4 27 36 33 0
Female 928 3 22 36 39 0
AGE

18-24 266 3 25 41 31 0
25-34 359 3 22 41 35 0
35-50 483 4 29 35 32 0
51-64 353 4 23 37 35 1
65 and over 338 3 23 25 48 0
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 4 29 35 32 0
Andalusia 262 1 18 32 49 0
Rest of Spain 314 3 16 40 41 0
Outside spain 30 1 24 41 23 1
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 4 23 31 42 0
Non-practising catholic 1017 2 22 39 37 0
Other religions 24 2 15 49 34 0
Non-believer 264 8 39 33 19 0
Don't know/no reply 33 0 35 23 40 1
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 1 13 34 51 0
Primary 522 1 20 32 46 0
Basic secondary 426 2 19 39 40 0
Advanced secondary 348 3 36 40 21 0
University 240 12 40 35 13 0
No reply 12 0 25 19 38 19
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 24 56 3 18 0
Company owner 10 0 12 56 33 0
Self-employed 130 4 22 37 36 1
Employee/official 303 5 37 34 23 0
Blue collar worker 305 2 21 39 38 0
Housewife 439 2 18 34 46 0
Retired/pensioner 285 4 24 30 41 1
Unemployed 167 2 20 43 36 0
Sudent 147 5 34 12 19 0
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l % Fila Total Very Quite Not much Not at all Dk/ er
ToTAL 1800 3 25 36 36 0
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 1 17 40 12 0
10.001 - 50.000 371 1 27 29 42 1
> 50.000 487 2 28 37 33 0
Barcelona 514 8 27 35 30 0
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 4 31 35 30 0
Castilian 815 4 17 37 43 0
Both 134 1 34 31 35 0
Others 5 0 0 50 50 0
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 6 34 32 28 0
Centre-left 367 1 29 41 29 0
Centre 481 2 21 38 38 0
Centre-right 155 5 27 34 34 0
Right-wing 98 7 16 35 39 2
Don't know/no reply 228 0 8 31 61 0
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 4 1 37 47 0
Spanish more than Catalan 105 3 20 37 40 0
The same 729 2 21 37 39 0
Catalan more than Spanish 408 4 31 38 27 1
Only Catalan 296 3 38 31 27 1
Don't know/no reply 38 13 14 15 59 0
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 13 21 38 28 0
Ciu 403 3 31 38 27 0
ERC 81 4 45 26 24 1
PSC 514 2 23 36 39 0
IC 84 15 40 27 17 0
\erds 31 0 16 a4 40 0
Others 7 4 64 0 32 0
Spoilt ballot 15 0 18 27 55 0
Didn't vote 300 0 16 40 44 0
Don't remember 156 2 14 35 49 0
No reply 79 0 25 29 47 0
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e Per ception of social and political situation

During the last two years, do you think that Spain hasimproved or got wor se?

’ % Fila Total It'simproved It's the same It's got worse Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 30 20 438 2
SEX

Male 872 33 19 46 2
Female 928 27 20 50 3
AGE

18-24 266 23 18 56 3
25-34 359 30 17 52 1
35-50 483 30 20 49 2
51-64 353 30 20 47 3
65 and over 338 36 24 37 2
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 31 19 48 3
Andalusia 262 29 24 46 1
Rest of Spain 314 29 21 49 1
Outside spain 30 25 21 45 9
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 31 21 46 2
Non-practising catholic 1017 28 21 48 2
Other religions 24 16 26 58 0
Non-believer 264 36 15 46 3
Don't know/no reply 33 20 17 60 2
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 30 28 39 3
Primary 522 31 21 47 2
Basic secondary 426 27 18 54 1
Advanced secondary 348 28 17 53 2
University 240 34 17 45 4
No reply 12 59 19 3 19
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 10 34 56 0
Company owner 10 7 25 68 0
Self-employed 130 37 19 44 0
Employee/official 303 32 19 47 2
Blue collar worker 305 27 21 51 2
Housewife 439 30 22 45 3
Retired/pensioner 285 35 20 42 3
Unemployed 167 23 17 59 1
Sudent 147 28 16 51 5
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% Fila Total It's improved It's the same It's got worse Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 30 20 438 2
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 25 27 46 2
10.001 - 50.000 371 34 16 45 4
> 50.000 487 31 19 49 1
Barcelona 514 30 17 51 3
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 34 21 42 4
Castilian 815 29 19 51 1
Both 134 14 18 65 4
Others 5 7 0 93 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 33 20 44 2
Centre-left 367 36 21 41 2
Centre 481 29 20 50 1
Centre-right 155 22 16 59 3
Right-wing 98 22 14 59 5
Don't know/no reply 228 25 21 50 4
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 28 22 50 0
Spanish more than Catalan 105 16 17 67 0
The same 729 32 18 48 2
Catalan more than Spanish 408 30 20 47 3
Only Catalan 296 34 22 411 3
Don't know/no reply 38 16 31 47 6
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 6 13 78 2
Ciu 403 34 22 12 2
ERC 81 45 21 34 0
PC 514 40 26 33 1
IC 84 18 16 63 3
\erds 31 15 7 70 7
Others 7 36 32 32 0
Spoilt ballot 15 18 8 75 0
Didn't vote 300 22 14 61 3
Don't remember 156 25 13 56 5
No reply 79 28 26 41 5
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e Per ception of social and political situation

During the last two years, do you think that Catalonia hasimproved or got wor se?

’ % Fila Total It'simproved It's the same It's got worse Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 52 23 24 1
SEX

Male 872 57 21 21 1
Female 928 47 25 26 1
AGE

18-24 266 58 23 18 1
25-34 359 51 26 23 1
35-50 483 51 24 25 0
51-64 353 a4 23 30 2
65 and over 338 58 20 21 1
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 55 23 21 1
Andalusia 262 45 27 27 1
Rest of Spain 314 47 22 30 1
Outside spain 30 44 10 45 1
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 53 23 24 0
Non-practising catholic 1017 50 25 24 1
Other religions 24 39 34 27 0
Non-believer 264 61 17 22 1
Don't know/no reply 33 44 27 28 1
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 46 28 26 1
Primary 522 51 21 27 1
Basic secondary 426 49 27 23 1
Advanced secondary 348 56 24 19 1
University 240 57 16 25 2
No reply 12 97 0 3 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 a2 23 36 0
Company owner 10 67 7 27 0
Self-employed 130 55 16 29 0
Employee/official 303 63 20 15 2
Blue collar worker 305 49 24 27 0
Housewife 439 43 29 26 2
Retired/pensioner 285 57 29 23 0
Unemployed 167 40 29 30 1
Sudent 147 64 17 18 0
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% Fila Total It's improved It's the same It's got worse Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 52 23 24 1
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 44 32 23 1
10.001 - 50.000 371 54 21 24 1
> 50.000 487 53 24 24 0
Barcelona 514 56 17 25 1
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 56 25 18 1
Castilian 815 49 23 28 1
Both 134 43 21 33 3
Others 5 50 0 50 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 55 24 19 1
Centre-left 367 59 19 20 1
Centre 481 46 28 26 1
Centre-right 155 55 18 25 1
Right-wing 98 46 17 37 0
Don't know/no reply 228 45 25 28 2
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 39 24 35 1
Spanish more than Catalan 105 33 28 38 0
The same 729 55 21 23 1
Catalan more than Spanish 408 55 24 20 1
Only Catalan 296 60 23 16 0
Don't know/no reply 38 30 31 33 6
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 42 19 40 0
Ciu 403 58 21 21 0
ERC 81 66 26 8 0
PC 514 58 20 23 0
IC 84 41 32 27 0
\erds 31 22 44 26 7
Others 7 68 32 0 0
Spoilt ballot 15 49 27 24 0
Didn't vote 300 47 27 24 2
Don't remember 156 42 25 30 3
No reply 79 47 26 23 4
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e Per ception of social and political situation

In the coming two years do you think that Spain will improve or get wor se?

|

% Fila

Total

It will improve It will remain the same It will get worse

Dk/Nr

ToTAL 1800 48 18 22 1
SEX

Male 872 50 18 22 10
Female 928 46 19 22 13
AGE

18-24 266 48 13 33 6
25-34 359 46 21 23 10
35-50 483 51 19 20 10
51-64 353 48 19 20 12
65 and over 338 46 19 17 18
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 48 18 22 12
Andalusia 262 51 20 20 8
Rest of Spain 314 48 19 24 9
Outside spain 30 38 17 20 24
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 51 17 18 14
Non-practising catholic 1017 49 20 21 10
Other religions 24 43 2 31 24
Non-believer 264 43 13 32 1
Don't know/no reply 33 30 39 19 1
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 41 21 22 15
Primary 522 49 22 17 12
Basic secondary 426 44 18 26 12
Advanced secondary 348 52 15 26 8
University 240 52 16 21 10
No reply 12 97 0 0 3
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 59 34 5 3
Company owner 10 26 7 45 23
Self-employed 130 48 25 13 14
Employee/official 303 49 17 24 10
Blue collar worker 305 48 18 24 9
Housewife 439 48 21 17 15
Retired/pensioner 285 49 17 21 14
Unemployed 167 46 16 29 9
Sudent 147 a7 13 33 6

14



% Fila

Total

It will improve It will remain the same It will get worse

Dk/Nr

Topry

TotAL 1800 48 18 22 1
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 49 21 16 14
10.001 - 50.000 371 56 12 22 10
> 50.000 487 44 20 24 12
Barcelona 514 46 19 26 10
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 48 18 20 13
Cadtilian 815 48 18 25 9
Both 134 50 18 17 15
Others 5 7 43 50 0
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 45 16 27 n
Centre-left 367 54 21 20 5
Centre 481 47 20 20 14
Centre-right 155 53 12 19 15
Right-wing 98 55 n 23 n
Don't know/no reply 228 41 23 23 14
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 48 18 25 9
Spanish more than Catalan 105 39 22 24 15
The same 729 51 18 20 n
Catalan more than Spanish 408 47 22 23 8
Only Catalan 296 48 14 23 15
Don't know/no reply 38 28 17 30 26
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 57 8 18 16
Ciu 403 53 21 15 10
ERC 81 49 15 32 4
PSC 514 53 20 17 9
IC 84 39 19 23 18
\erds 31 30 9 54 7
Others 7 4 0 32 64
Spoilt ballot 15 36 20 38 3
Didn't vote 300 40 20 33 7
Don't remember 156 44 14 25 17
No reply 79 34 16 23 28
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e Per ception of social and political situation

In the coming two years do you think that Catalonia will improve or get wor se?

|

% Fila

Total

It will improve It will remain the same It will get worse

Dk/Nr

ToTAL 1800 60 20 12 8
SEX

Male 872 63 18 12 8
Female 928 57 22 13 8
AGE

18-24 266 63 18 14 6
25-34 359 61 19 1 9
35-50 483 60 21 12 6
51-64 353 58 20 15 8
65 and over 338 58 19 n 12
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 60 19 12 10
Andalusia 262 61 21 13 5
Rest of Spain 314 59 22 13 5
Outside spain 30 62 19 18 1
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 61 19 10 10
Non-practising catholic 1017 62 19 12 6
Other religions 24 a4 21 1 23
Non-believer 264 53 20 17 9
Don't know/no reply 33 40 40 10 10
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 52 24 14 11
Primary 522 60 22 10 7
Basic secondary 426 56 19 16 9
Advanced secondary 348 64 17 13 6
University 240 66 15 10 9
No reply 12 100 0 0 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 59 34 5 3
Company owner 10 438 29 0 23
Self-employed 130 60 25 7 7
Employee/official 303 60 20 12 7
Blue collar worker 305 63 17 14 6
Housewife 439 59 21 10 10
Retired/pensioner 285 58 20 12 10
Unemployed 167 58 14 22 6
Sudent 147 61 19 14 6
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% Fila Total Millorara ~ Continuara the same Empitjorara Don’t know/no
reply

ToTtAL 1800 60 20 12 8
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 60 21 n 9
10.001 - 50.000 371 64 16 n 9
> 50.000 487 59 18 14 9
Barcelona 514 58 23 13 6
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 59 19 n 10
Cadtilian 815 60 21 14 6
Both 134 63 14 16 8
Others 5 50 43 7 0
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 62 17 13 7
Centre-left 367 62 23 n 4
Centre 481 57 21 13 9
Centre-right 155 72 13 9 6
Right-wing 98 56 15 16 13
Don't know/no reply 228 52 22 14 12
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 58 18 18 6
Spanish more than Catalan 105 48 20 16 16
The same 729 63 20 n 6
Catalan more than Spanish 408 59 21 13 7
Only Catalan 296 63 17 9 n
Don't know/no reply 38 28 19 27 26
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 64 20 7 10
Ciu 403 66 18 9 6
ERC 81 66 17 13 4
PSC 514 64 21 10 5
IC 84 49 16 17 18
\erds 31 44 16 32 7
Others 7 36 64 0 0
Spoilt ballot 15 41 23 18 18
Didn't vote 300 52 22 18 8
Don't remember 156 57 18 14 12
No reply 79 44 16 17 23
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II. EVALUATION OF POLITICAL
AND SOCIAL INSTITUTIONS



e Evaluation of political and social institutions

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: " Democracy in Spain has not
reached the same level as other European democracies"

% Fila Total Agree Disagree Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 61 26 12
SEX
Male 872 63 29 8
Female 928 60 24 16
AGE
18-24 266 61 29 9
25-34 359 53 39 8
35-50 483 64 27 9
51-64 353 62 22 15
65 and over 338 66 13 21
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 63 26 1
Andalusia 262 57 24 18
Rest of Spain 314 60 27 13
Outside spain 30 49 47 4
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 60 20 19
Non-practising catholic 1017 64 25 10
Other religions 24 51 34 14
Non-believer 264 53 42 5
Don't know/no reply 33 62 6 32
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 46 19 35
Primary 522 70 18 12
Basic secondary 426 66 25 9
Advanced secondary 348 58 35 7
University 240 59 35 7
No reply 12 3 41 56
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 60 40 0
Company owner 10 63 37 0
Self-employed 130 60 27 13
Employee/official 303 65 31 4
Blue collar worker 305 59 30 1
Housewife 439 59 19 22
Retired/pensioner 285 67 17 16
Unemployed 167 58 35 8
Sudent 147 58 36 6
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 61 26 12
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 54 25 21
10.001 - 50.000 371 69 22 10
> 50.000 487 57 30 12
Barcelona 514 66 27 7
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 63 25 12
Cagtilian 815 59 27 14
Both 134 60 33 7
Others 5 100 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 58 33 9
Centre-left 367 59 35 6
Centre 481 64 23 13
Centre-right 155 76 20 5
Right-wing 98 64 22 14
Don't know/no reply 228 55 13 32
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 63 18 19
Spanish more than Catalan 105 53 33 14
The same 729 58 30 13
Catalan more than Spanish 408 67 24 9
Only Catalan 296 66 23 1
Don't know/no reply 38 47 34 19
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 77 16 8
Ciu 403 67 23 10
ERC 81 65 31 4
PSC 514 59 28 13
IC 84 56 35 9
\erds 31 56 a4 0
Others 7 32 36 32
Spoilt ballot 15 29 50 21
Didn't vote 300 62 25 13
Don't remember 156 49 27 23
No reply 79 56 25 19
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e Evaluation of political and social institutions

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: " Political parties only serveto
divide people"

% Fila Total Agree Disagree Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 58 38 4
SEX
Male 872 56 41 3
Female 928 61 34
AGE
18-24 266 53 45 2
25-34 359 52 45 3
35-50 483 51 14 4
51-64 353 69 26 5
65 and over 338 67 27 6
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 53 43 3
Andalusia 262 72 22 6
Rest of Spain 314 65 29 6
Outside spain 30 54 46 0
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 64 31 5
Non-practising catholic 1017 59 37 4
Other religions 24 73 27 0
Non-believer 264 46 50 4
Don't know/no reply 33 46 14 10
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 68 23 9
Primary 522 75 21 4
Basic secondary 426 61 33 6
Advanced secondary 348 43 57 0
University 240 30 68 2
No reply 12 41 59 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 39 61 0
Company owner 10 91 9 0
Self-employed 130 58 38 4
Employee/official 303 38 60 2
Blue collar worker 305 65 32 3
Housewife 439 66 27 7
Retired/pensioner 285 67 28 5
Unemployed 167 57 37 6
Sudent 147 47 53 0
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 58 38 4
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 53 38 9
10.001 - 50.000 371 63 35 2
> 50.000 487 65 33 2
Barcelona 514 52 44 4
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 53 a4 3
Castilian 815 62 33 5
Both 134 70 28 2
Others 5 100 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 52 a4 4
Centre-left 367 57 42 2
Centre 481 60 36 5
Centre-right 155 59 39 2
Right-wing 98 62 33 4
Don't know/no reply 228 67 24 10
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 72 23 5
Spanish more than Catalan 105 60 33 7
The same 729 61 34 5
Catalan more than Spanish 408 51 46 3
Only Catalan 296 49 48 2
Don't know/no reply 38 67 29 3
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 61 37 3
Ciu 403 48 49 3
ERC 81 50 49 1
PSC 514 65 30 5
IC 84 43 54 3
\erds 31 47 53 0
Others 7 64 36 0
Spoilt ballot 15 56 40 3
Didn't vote 300 66 30 4
Don't remember 156 59 33 8
No reply 79 59 33 8
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e Evaluation of political and social institutions

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: " Elections don't matter because,
in the end, the same people are alwaysin charge"

% Fila Total Agree Disagree Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 41 57 2
SEX
Male 872 35 62 3
Female 928 46 52 2
AGE
18-24 266 34 61 6
25-34 359 32 67 1
35-50 483 33 65 2
51-64 353 54 45 2
65 and over 338 54 43 3
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 35 62 3
Andalusia 262 58 40 2
Rest of Spain 314 50 48 2
Outside spain 30 25 75 0
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 47 51 3
Non-practising catholic 1017 41 57 2
Other religions 24 39 61 0
Non-believer 264 31 67 2
Don't know/no reply 33 37 55 8
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 63 34 3
Primary 522 54 44 2
Basic secondary 426 39 58 2
Advanced secondary 348 24 73 3
University 240 16 82 1
No reply 12 19 62 19
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 17 83 0
Company owner 10 33 67 0
Self-employed 130 34 64 2
Employee/official 303 19 81 0
Blue collar worker 305 45 52 3
Housewife 439 54 43 3
Retired/pensioner 285 52 45 3
Unemployed 167 39 60 2
Sudent 147 26 67 7
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 41 57 2
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 411 56 3
10.001 - 50.000 371 a4 55 1
> 50.000 487 42 57 2
Barcelona 514 38 59 3
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 34 64 2
Castilian 815 47 51 2
Both 134 48 50 2
Others 5 93 7 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 37 61 1
Centre-left 367 34 64 2
Centre 481 41 56 3
Centre-right 155 44 56 0
Right-wing 98 47 52 1
Don't know/no reply 228 53 41 6
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 56 43 1
Spanish more than Catalan 105 41 52 7
The same 729 44 54 2
Catalan more than Spanish 408 34 63 3
Only Catalan 296 31 68 1
Don't know/no reply 38 45 53 2
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 48 51 0
Ciu 403 30 69 2
ERC 81 34 65 1
PSC 514 43 55 2
IC 84 29 68 3
\erds 31 40 60 0
Others 7 0 100 0
Spoilt ballot 15 53 47 0
Didn't vote 300 51 43 6
Don't remember 156 48 51 1
No reply 79 41 55 4
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e Evaluation of political and social institutions

Doyou agreeor disagreewith the following statement: " Politiciansarevery critical of one
another, but in truth they are all the same"

% Fila Total Agree Disagree Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 70 28 1
SEX
Male 872 65 35
Female 928 76 22
AGE
18-24 266 71 29 0
25-34 359 66 32 3
35-50 483 64 35 1
51-64 353 77 22 1
65 and over 338 77 21 2
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 66 33 1
Andalusia 262 84 15 1
Rest of Spain 314 76 22 2
Outside spain 30 81 n 8
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 77 22 2
Non-practising catholic 1017 70 29 1
Other religions 24 85 15 0
Non-believer 264 61 37 2
Don't know/no reply 33 66 33 1
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 85 12 3
Primary 522 79 21 0
Basic secondary 426 69 29 2
Advanced secondary 348 58 40 1
University 240 57 42 1
No reply 12 75 22 3
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 26 74 0
Company owner 10 18 82 0
Self-employed 130 60 36 4
Employee/official 303 60 40 0
Blue collar worker 305 70 29 1
Housewife 439 78 19 2
Retired/pensioner 285 79 20 1
Unemployed 167 69 28 3
Sudent 147 71 29 0
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 70 28 1
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 68 30 2
10.001 - 50.000 371 73 26 1
> 50.000 487 67 32 1
Barcelona 514 74 24 2
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 62 37 1
Castilian 815 77 21 2
Both 134 84 16 0
Others 5 100 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 64 35 1
Centre-left 367 70 28 2
Centre 481 71 28 1
Centre-right 155 70 30 0
Right-wing 98 68 32 0
Don't know/no reply 228 86 1 4
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 79 21 0
Spanish more than Catalan 105 7 19 4
The same 729 75 23 2
Catalan more than Spanish 408 61 38 1
Only Catalan 296 63 37 1
Don't know/no reply 38 83 16 2
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 65 35 0
Ciu 403 64 36 1
ERC 81 60 40 0
PSC 514 73 25 2
IC 84 62 38 0
\erds 31 69 31 0
Others 7 64 36 0
Spoilt ballot 15 81 19 0
Didn't vote 300 79 20 1
Don't remember 156 80 16 4
No reply 79 62 32 7
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e Evaluation of political and social institutions

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: " It's better not to get involved in
politics”

% Fila Total Agree Disagree Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 57 41 2
SEX
Male 872 50 a7 3
Female 928 63 35 2
AGE
18-24 266 46 50 4
25-34 359 50 49 2
35-50 483 50 48 3
51-64 353 69 29 2
65 and over 338 71 27 2
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 50 48 2
Andalusia 262 75 25 0
Rest of Spain 314 68 28 4
Outside spain 30 62 38 0
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 66 31 3
Non-practising catholic 1017 58 40 2
Other religions 24 71 29 0
Non-believer 264 37 61 3
Don't know/no reply 33 47 45 8
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 82 16 2
Primary 522 69 29 2
Basic secondary 426 58 39 3
Advanced secondary 348 39 59 2
University 240 26 70 4
No reply 12 97 3 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 18 82 0
Company owner 10 63 14 23
Self-employed 130 49 49 2
Employee/official 303 35 62 3
Blue collar worker 305 58 39 3
Housewife 439 73 25 2
Retired/pensioner 285 69 29 2
Unemployed 167 58 42 0
Sudent 147 37 60 3
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 57 41 2
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 67 31 2
10.001 - 50.000 371 56 43 2
> 50.000 487 51 47 2
Barcelona 514 55 41 4
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 50 48 2
Castilian 815 62 35 3
Both 134 66 32 2
Others 5 100 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 46 52 3
Centre-left 367 51 47 2
Centre 481 63 35 2
Centre-right 155 56 44 0
Right-wing 98 58 39 3
Don't know/no reply 228 78 19 4
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 77 21 2
Spanish more than Catalan 105 61 35 5
The same 729 59 38 3
Catalan more than Spanish 408 45 53 1
Only Catalan 296 50 49 1
Don't know/no reply 38 72 26 2
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 a4 54 3
Ciu 403 52 47 1
ERC 81 43 56 1
PC 514 63 35 2
IC 84 30 65 5
\erds 31 33 52 15
Others 7 0 100 0
Spoilt ballot 15 75 25 0
Didn't vote 300 65 32 3
Don't remember 156 73 26 1
No reply 79 56 40 4
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e Evaluation of political and social institutions

On a scale of 0to 10, how do you assess the performance of the Catholic Church?

% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr
ToTAL 1800 14 2 5 5 6 23 8 9 12 3 12 3
SEX
Male 872 19 2 4 6 8 23 8 7 9 1 8 3
Female 928 9 1 5 4 2 8 10 14 5 15
AGE
18-24 266 21 1 9 5 9 2 11 9 7 2 1 2
25-34 3B9 16 2 6 9 8 23 11 8 6 2 5 5
35-50 4483 15 1 6 4 7 26 8 8 12 4 6 3
51-64 3B3 14 2 1 3 3 2 6 9 17 4 20 0
65 and over 338 6 1 2 2 4 20 6 11 15 4 27 2
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 14 1 6 5 7 24 9 10 122 2 9 2
Andalusia 262 15 3 3 5 217 8 10 8 8 18 2
Rest of Spain 314 15 2 2 4 9 23 5 5 13 3 16 3
Outside spain 30 24 0 0 8 1 24 5 8 18 0 13 O
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 1 0 0O 1 2 16 8 13 22 8 30 O
Non-practising catholic 1017 10 2 5 5 8 30 9 9 10 2 6 3
Other religions 24 47 0 13 20 0 3 2 0O O O 015
Non-believer 264 48 5 M1 10 7 7 6 3 1 0 0 2
Don't know/no reply 33 21 O 7 8 1 28 8 5 1 0 12 8
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 8 1 4 1 2 20 7 11 13 6 26 2
Primary 522 13 1 3 2 5 26 8 8 14 4 13 2
Basic secondary 26 17 1 4 3 5 22 10 10 12 3 10 3
Advanced secondary 348 17 3 9 10 7 26 6 6 6 2 4 4
University 240 16 3 3 10 17 17 9 8 10 1 7 O
No reply 12 3 0 0 O 02 0 38 19 0 019
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 25 0 3 0 16 16 3 18 18 3 0 O
Company owner 10 23 0 O 7 030 23 4 0 0 8 5
Self-employed 130 12 0 9 4 1 31 9 8 9 2 9 6
Employee/official 303 15 3 7 10 14 19 7 7 10 3 5 2
Blue collar worker 305 16 3 4 5 7 31 6 6 7 1 8 4
Housewife 439 7 1 2 2 1 23 8 10 18 6 19 1
Retired/pensioner 285 12 2 1 3 5 17 7 11 14 3 23 2
Unemployed 67 29 0 3 5 8 18 8 8 12 2 5 2
Sudent 147 20 2 13 4 10 21 14 11 3 2 0 1
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% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr

ToTAL 800 14 2 5 5 6 23 8 9 12 3 12 3
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 12 1 4 3 6 23 9 11 10 3 15 4
10.001 - 50.000 371 9 2 4 1 7 30 8 8 17 3 10 1
> 50.000 487 18 2 5 7 4 21 9 5 12 3 12 2
Barcelona 514 16 2 6 7 8 20 6 11 9 4 10 2
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 12 1 5 5 24 9 11 13 3 10 1
Castilian 815 17 3 4 4 5 21 7 7 10 4 13 4
Both 34 11 0 3 8 10 26 8 8 11 2 1 2
Others 5 0O 0 O O 7 5 0O 0 0 043 0
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 21 3 8 7 9 25 6 5 6 2 5 2
Centre-left 367 16 2 4 6 8 22 7 10 8 3 9 4
Centre 4381 8 1 2 3 6 24 10 12 14 5 14 1
Centre-right 155 1 0 2 3 2 21 15 11 22 1 10 1
Right-wing 98 9 2 0 7 315 1 6 17 3 36 1
Don't know/no reply 28 15 O 6 1 3 21 6 8 15 4 14 6
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 1 0 2 1 6 20 6 10 13 3 25 3
Spanish morethan Catalan 105 13 0 10 9 3 17 7 183 11 3 6 7
The same 729 15 2 4 4 6 25 8 8 12 3 10 3
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 14 2 3 5 7 26 8 8 13 4 10 1
Only Catalan 296 13 2 9 5 8 22 9 11 9 2 10 1
Don't know/no reply 38 33 O 0 12 0 8 14 1 7 0 12 12
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 29 12 2 0 2 1 2 10 11 19 3 18 1
Ciu 403 6 1 4 4 6 2 9 17 13 3 15 1
ERC 81 19 0 2 5 16 33 10 5 4 0 6 0
PSC 514 14 2 5 6 6 24 6 7 13 14 11 2
IC 84 13 6 6 11 13 30 12 4 1 1 3 0
\erds 31 31 1 7 0 15 15 O 9 15 0 7 O
Others 7 0O 0 O O O O 0O 32 0 0 43
Sooilt ballot 15 47 0 2 3 15 24 O 7 0 0 2 2
Didn't vote 300 26 0 8 4 5 20 8 5 8 3 7 5
Don’t remember 156 9 2 6 7 6 24 11 5 13 3 8 7
No reply 79 1 0 1 4 1 17 4 5 19 7 29 2
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e Evaluation of political and social institutions

On a scale of 0 to 10, how do you assess the performance of the Justice Administration?

% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr
ToTAL 1800 16 1 5 9 10 26 11 6 5 1 3 8
SEX
Male 872 16 1 6 9 12 25 11 4 1 3 6
Female 928 15 2 4 8 8 26 12 6 5 1 210
AGE
18-24 266 14 1 3 4 10 30 9 5 7 0 1 5
25-34 39 10 2 6 10 12 30 1 9 3 1 0 5
35-50 4483 19 1 4 12 13 22 11 5 4 1 3 6
51-64 3B3 17 3 5 7 10 25 1 3 6 1 3 9
65 and over 338 16 1 6 8 5 25 8 7 4 0 416
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 15 1 6 9 10 28 12 6 4 1 2 6
Andalusia 262 20 2 6 7 9 2 5 3 5 0 414
Rest of Spain 314 16 2 1 9 13 20 13 5 6 1 4 7
Outside spain 30 9 O 1 11 1 18 10 23 1 0 124
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 12 1 2 6 7 25 16 6 7 0 413
Non-practising catholic 1017 17 2 5 100 11 27 9 6 4 1 2 7
Other religions 24 3 0 2 0 31 38 14 2 10 0 0O
Non-believer 264 17 0 9 11 122 22 14 5 2 1 2 5
Don't know/no reply 33 32 0 0O 1 928 2 9 7 0 010
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 18 O 5 7 9 27 5 2 2 0 221
Primary 522 20 2 5 8 9 26 6 3 1 3 9
Basic secondary 426 19 1 4 9 12 24 10 7 9 0 2 4
Advanced secondary 348 10 1 7 9 12 28 15 6 5 1 3 4
University 240 8 4 5 12 9 232 7 3 1 1 5
No reply 12 0O 0O O O 19 49 0 3 19 0 019
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 3 0 0 16 0 17 34 31 0 0 0 O
Company owner 10 5 O o 0 22 8 0 6 4 0 0O
Self-employed 130 19 4 3 10 8 29 9 5 4 1 2 6
Employee/official 303 10 2 6 11 15 23 17 4 4 0 3 4
Blue collar worker 305 16 1 7 10 13 24 9 5 4 0 3 7
Housewife 439 17 2 3 10 525 10 7 4 1 213
Retired/pensioner 285 17 1 8 6 825 6 6 7 0 412
Unemployed 67 19 O 6 8 16 26 10 5 6 2 1 3
Sudent 147 10 O 2 2 11 36 24 6 2 0 0 6
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% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr

ToTAL 800 16 1 5 9 10 26 11 6 5 1 3 8
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 16 1 4 8 8 29 8 7 4 1 212
10.001 - 50.000 372 16 1 6 9 13 25 13 4 6 1 1 5
> 50.000 487 18 2 6 9 10 25 10 4 5 0 3 8
Barcelona 514 12 2 5 8 10 25 14 8 4 1 4 7
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 13 1 6 10 10 26 13 6 5 0 2 8
Castilian 815 17 2 5 n 25 1 5 4 1 3 9
Both 34 26 0 6 3 8 30 5 6 4 2 4 6
Others 5 43 0 7 7 43 0 0 O O 0O
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 16 1 8 10 12 24 10 4 4 0 3 8
Centre-left 367 9 2 3 8 12 28 13 8 5 1 2 8
Centre 481 14 2 6 8 9 26 13 6 4 1 2 9
Centre-right 155 16 0 5 11 6 33 16 5 5 0 3 1
Right-wing 98 31 0 3 7 11 15 9 7 6 0 3 8
Don't know/no reply 228 23 1 2 6 8 26 7 6 7 0 31
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 24 3 1 6 9 21 1 4 6 0 41
Spanish morethan Catalan 105 11 2 6 9 8 39 10 6 1 0 0 8
The same 729 14 2 5 9 11 25 11 6 5 1 2 9
CatalanmorethanSpanish 408 16 0 6 10 10 28 13 6 5 0 3 4
Only Catalan 296 14 1 8 7 10 25 12 6 4 1 3 8
Don't know/no reply 383 20 O 0 14 15 23 6 6 0 6 1 8
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 25 2 1 5 10 23 14 8 8 0 4 1
Ciu 403 8 1 6 12 10 29 11 8 5 0 2 7
ERC 81 21 0 7 7 22 20 15 1 3 1 31
PSC 514 16 3 4 8 10 23 11 5 4 0 412
IC 84 10 0 10 9 15 29 12 3 4 0 6 3
\erds 31 31 0 0 7 15 16 7 9 7 7 0O
Others 7 0 32 0 0 32 32 0 0 0 0 40
Sooilt ballot 15 32 0 4 2 53 2 15 0 0 0 2
Didn't vote 300 21 1 8 8 9 27 13 4 3 0 0 6
Don't remember 6 12 0 3 8 7 30 12 8 6 0 212
No reply 79 15 0 6 8 4 23 8 6 5 6 512




e Evaluation of political and social institutions

On a scale of 0to 10, how do you assess the performance of the local council?

% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr
ToTAL 1800 9 1 2 4 5 22 16 17 11 5 6 2
SEX
Male 872 11 1 2 4 6 23 16 17 1 6 1
Female 928 4 5 22 15 17 11 6 4
AGE
18-24 266 6 1 3 2 11 19 26 20 5 3 3 1
25-34 359 6 0 3 6 4 25 16 19 1 5 3 2
35-50 4483 1 1 1 4 4 24 17 15 13 5 4 1
51-64 B3 1 1 2 4 8 20 10 13 13 6 9 3
65 and over 338 7 1 2 4 2 21 12 18 10 6 11 5
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 7 1 2 4 5 21 17 19 12 5 5 2
Andalusia 262 12 2 2 6 7 20 8 12 9 6 10 5
Rest of Spain 34 12 0 2 4 5 27 17 14 7 4 6 2
Outside spain 30 9 0 O O 3 19 1 16 25 8 415
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 9 2 1 4 5 19 13 17 11 7 10 4
Non-practising catholic 1017 7 1 2 4 6 24 15 17 11 5 6 2
Other religions 24 10 O 0O 1 2 23 14 36 0 11 3 0
Non-believer 264 11 0 3 5 6 19 22 15 14 3 2 1
Don't know/no reply 33 23 O 2 1 022 20 212 1 8 11
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 11 0 0 4 7 21 9 13 15 4 11 5
Primary 522 10 1 2 5 6 2 12 15 8 4 9 3
Basic secondary 426 1 1 4 5 4 26 14 17 9 2 5 2
Advanced secondary 348 5 0 1 4 7 18 23 20 10 8 3 1
University 240 5 0 1 3 2 17 23 22 18 7 1 1
No reply 12 0O 0 O O 019 3 0 19 38 022
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 0O 0 O 3 4 21 17 34 21 0 0 O
Company owner 10 3 0 4 0 0 23 12 7 49 0 4 O
Self-employed 130 13 2 0 3 7 19 11 16 18 4 6 O
Employee/official 303 5 0 0 3 2 20 22 12 14 8 4 0
Blue collar worker 305 9 0 2 4 8 26 15 13 10 4 4 4
Housewife 439 8 1 2 5 5 21 12 15 11 6 8 6
Retired/pensioner 285 9 1 3 5 421 1 19 9 6 11 1
Unemployed 167 16 O 5 6 7 23 15 12 8 2 5 1
Sudent 147 4 0 2 2 10 23 29 24 4 2 0 O
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% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr

ToTAL 1800 9 1 2 4 5 22 16 17 11 5 6 2
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 10 1 3 3 4 27 14 16 10 2 7 4
10.001 - 50.000 371 7 0 3 5 8 27 13 16 10 3 5 2
> 50.000 487 12 1 3 6 6 18 15 16 11 5 6 2
Barcelona 514 6 0 0 3 5 18 19 18 13 9 6 2
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 5 1 2 3 5 20 15 21 15 5 5 2
Cadtilian 815 11 1 2 5 5 24 16 14 7 5 6 3
Both 134 14 2 0 3 12 22 17 7 10 2 7 2
Others 5 50 0 0O 0 0O O O O 7 043 O
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 6 0 3 6 5 23 18 14 11 4 7 3
Centre-left 367 5 2 1 5 7 21 16 20 10 7 7 O
Centre 4381 9 1 2 4 6 20 14 19 12 6 4 3
Centre-right 155 9 0 0 2 2 24 18 14 15 6 7 O
Right-wing 98 21 1 3 3 1 13 18 20 3 4 11 2
Don't know/no reply 228 13 0 2 3 7 27 12 14 10 1 5 5
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 17 1 2 5 5 27 10 17 3 2 6 5
Spanish morethan Catalan 105 11 1 0 3 4 28 20 23 5 3 3 O
The same 729 8 0 3 6 6 22 14 13 12 7 7 3
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 7 1 2 2 6 19 18 23 13 3 5 1
Only Catalan 296 3 0 1 3 5 23 20 17 12 7 6 2
Don't know/no reply 383 24 O 6 0 7 18 2 13 20 1 9 1
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 15 0 2 4 324 9 19 11 6 6 0
Ciu 403 4 0 1 3 4 21 15 23 14 5 6 3
ERC 81 3 0 1 11 0 19 22 26 15 0 2 O
PSC 514 8 1 2 5 7 22 14 13 10 6 1 2
IC 84 8 3 5 1 5 22 17 16 15 6 1 O
Verds 31 16 0 0O 1 038 15 2 0 7 0O
Others 7 0O O 0O 0 O O O 0 64 32 4 0
Sooilt ballot 15 36 0 0 4 0O 2 15 19 18 0 2 4
Didn't vote 300 12 2 4 5 8 23 22 15 3 2 3 2
Don't remember 156 12 0 1 2 4 25 17 12 13 7 2 5
No reply 79 5 0 1 1 11 21 7 16 18 5 11 5
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e Evaluation of political and social institutions

On a scale of 0to 10, how do you assess the performance of the county council?

% Fila

Total

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 DKINr

ToTAL 1800 7 1 2 3 5 17 10 8 4 1 3 39
SEX

Male 872 11 1 3 3 6 18 11 9 4 1 231
Female 928 3 1 2 3 4 17 9 7 4 1 446
AGE

18-24 266 5 1 2 5 6 2 14 1n 2 2 228
25-34 359 6 1 2 3 5 23 12 11 6 0 13
35-50 483 9 1 2 1 5 18 11 8 4 1 140
51-64 353 8 1 2 5 7 13 4 8 5 0 346
65 and over 338 7 0 3 2 4 11 7 5 3 2 749
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 7 1 2 3 15 18 10 10 4 1 3 3b
Andalusia 262 7 0 3 1 512 7 6 2 0 4682
Rest of Spain 314 7 0 2 4 7 22 8 5 5 0 14
Outside spain 30 1 0o O 1 O 1 20 8 8 0 36¢58
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 4 0 1 2 517 9 9 5 1 541
Non-practising catholic 1017 6 1 2 3 6 16 10 7 4 1 242
Other religions 24 10 O 0O 10 0 34 8 10 O O 227
Non-believer 264 16 1 4 3 5 2 8 9 4 1 126
Don't know/no reply 33 7 0 0O 0O 019 8 37 1 0 127
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 3 1 0 3 5 12 8 5 2 0 6£5
Primary 522 7 0 2 4 515 6 5 3 1 348
Basic secondary 26 10 1 2 3 322 7 9 4 1 237
Advanced secondary 348 7 1 2 2 7 20 14 12 5 1 228
University 240 7 1 4 3 9 19 18 12 5 0 022
No reply 12 0O 0 O O 019 0 3 19 0 06£59
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 0O 16 16 2 3 0 4 3 5 0 0¢85
Company owner 10 25 O o O 4 8 8 7 0 0 049
Self-employed 130 11 2 0 5 5 16 11 7 5 0 235
Employee/official 303 8 0 3 4 10 2 11 12 7 0 219
Blue collar worker 305 5 0 2 3 518 9 8 5 0 24
Housewife 439 2 0 1 2 4 13 6 5 3 1 459
Retired/pensioner 285 9 1 4 4 4 11 10 6 3 2 641
Unemployed 67 13 1 3 3 1 2 13 7 2 2 029
Sudent 147 7 0 0 2 9 25 13 16 2 2 024
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% Fila

Total

10

DK/Nr

ToTAL 1800 7 1 2 3 5 17 10 8 4 1 3 39
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 3 0 1 2 6 15 11 7 4 1 347
10.001 - 50.000 371 7 1 3 2 521 7 3 5 0 245
> 50.000 487 8 0 3 4 3 14 8 7 3 0 246
Barcelona 514 9 1 1 4 7 20 12 14 4 2 4 22
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 7 0 3 3 6 18 9 10 4 1 336
Castilian 815 8 1 1 3 4 18 10 7 3 0 342
Both 134 5 0 2 4 10 9 11 10 8 2 237
Others 5 0 O 0O 0O 043 0O 7 0 0 0650
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 7 0 3 4 5 18 11 10 5 1 2 3
Centre-left 367 6 1 2 3 8 20 9 5 6 1 3 36
Centre 4381 6 0 3 3 5 17 8 11 4 1 24
Centre-right 155 15 1 0 2 7 21 13 6 4 0 229
Right-wing 98 3 3 3 0 3 18 13 7 1 1 839
Don't know/no reply 228 8 O 0O 3 3 11 7 6 2 2 3655
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 6 0 3 1 4 13 8 6 2 1 0655
Spanish more than Catalan 105 8 0 0 5 5 24 6 8 7 0 037
The same 729 6 1 1 4 6 17 10 8 5 1 438
Catalan more than Spanish 408 8 1 3 3 520 10 n 3 1 333
Only Catalan 296 7 0 3 2 7 16 10 8 5 0 338
Don't know/no reply 38 18 O 0O 1 1 15 7 6 1 0 151
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 29 11 4 3 2 10 19 8 10 2 0 230
Ciu 403 7 0 1 4 6 17 7 10 5 1 4 37
ERC 81 20 0 3 1 7 23 16 4 3 0 023
PSC 514 4 1 4 2 4 15 8 8 5 1 346
IC 84 0 O 3 3 3 14 8 122 8 0 048
Verds 31 16 O 0 15 1 16 7 2 0 0 022
Others 7 0 O 0O 0 0 32 32 0 0 0 43
Sooilt ballot 15 32 18 0O O 2 22 15 2 3 0 0 8
Didn't vote 300 10 0 2 5 5 21 11 6 1 1 137
Don't remember 156 3 0 1 2 6 16 16 7 7 3 237
No reply 79 1 0 0O 1 8 15 10 3 3 1 553
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e Evaluation of political and social institutions

On a scale of 0to 10, how do you assess the performance of the Gover nment of
Catalonia (Generalitat)?

% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr
ToTAL 1800 6 1 2 4 6 18 15 19 14 5 8 3
SEX
Male 872 7 1 2 4 5 18 15 21 14 3 8 2
Female 928 2 2 4 6 18 14 17 14 6 9 4
AGE
18-24 266 1 1 2 4 9 20 23 18 15 5 1 1
25-34 359 6 1 1 2 6 20 14 24 17 4 4 2
35-50 483 3 1 2 5 6 18 17 19 14 3 8 1
51-64 353 8 2 2 3 6 15 13 17 13 6 13 3
65 and over 338 8 1 3 4 2 17 8 15 13 8 16 6
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 3 1 2 2 6 17 14 22 16 6 9 2
Andalusia 262 11 3 2 4 3 18 15 14 12 4 6 8
Rest of Spain 34 1 1 2 8 6 2 15 12 10 2 7 3
Outside spain 30 100 8 9 0 8 11 8 11 17 15 3 1
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 5 2 2 3 4 15 11 18 14 8 13 5
Non-practising catholic 1017 5 1 2 5 5 19 16 19 15 4 8 2
Other religions 24 0 O 0O O 10 2 29 45 10 O 4 O
Non-believer 264 8 2 3 2 11 23 13 19 14 1 3 1
Don't know/no reply 33 22 0 1 0 2 15 9 18 8 15 8 1
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 6 1 2 5 5 15 10 19 12 3 15 8
Primary 522 9 1 3 5 5 19 11 17 12 6 11 3
Basic secondary 426 6 1 2 3 7 18 15 20 14 4 7 3
Advanced secondary 348 3 2 2 4 7 20 16 15 20 6 4 1
University 240 4 2 2 1 4 16 23 25 13 6 0
No reply 12 0O 0 O O 0 19 3 38 19 3 19 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 2 16 0 O 024 3 5 21 0 0O
Company owner 10 3 0 283 4 4 12 0 52 4 0 0O
Self-employed 130 8 2 6 2 2 15 16 19 24 2 5 1
Employee/official 303 4 2 1 1 6 17 19 26 13 6 6 O
Blue collar worker 305 5 2 2 3 7 19 15 23 13 3 6 4
Housewife 439 6 1 1 6 6 20 11 13 13 7 11 5
Retired/pensioner 285 10 1 3 4 2 17 10 17 11 6 16 5
Unemployed 167 10 O 5 5 9 13 12 19 15 1 9 O
Sudent 147 0O 0O O 3 8 23 23 15 19 7 0O




% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr

ToTAL 1800 6 1 2 4 6 18 15 19 14 5 8 3
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 3 1 0 3 4 16 13 25 18 2 10 4
10.001 - 50.000 371 6 1 4 5 5 22 18 18 10 4 6 1
> 50.000 487 7 2 3 3 7 17 14 18 11 5 10 4
Barcelona 514 8 1 2 4 6 17 14 15 17 8 8 2
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 2 0 2 2 4 16 13 22 18 7 12 2
Cadtilian 815 9 2 3 5 7 19 16 16 11 3 5 4
Both 134 6 0 2 5 5 23 15 17 14 3 10 O
Others 5 93 0 0O O O O o 7 0O 0 00O
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 4 1 3 4 6 27 13 18 11 4 6 3
Centre-left 367 4 2 3 1 6 18 22 17 14 5 7 1
Centre 4381 6 1 1 2 4 14 13 22 15 7 11 3
Centre-right 155 11 0 2 4 2 8 15 19 21 6 12 O
Right-wing 98 6 3 5 5 6 18 10 16 10 4 16 1
Don't know/no reply 228 10 1 1 8 9 15 11 16 14 3 6 6
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 12 6 2 6 6 26 12 12 5 2 4 8
Spanish morethan Catalan 105 11 0 1 4 9 25 13 20 13 0 3 2
The same 729 7 1 2 5 7 16 16 17 14 5 8 3
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 3 0 3 1 4 12 16 23 19 7 10 1
Only Catalan 296 1 0 1 1 3 22 13 21 16 6 14 1
Don't know/no reply 38 6 O 7 13 7 17 7 19 7 1 15 1
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 9 2 4 8 7 21 13 18 10 3 5 O
Ciu 403 1 1 1 1 1 9 12 22 16 8 18 1
ERC 81 3 0 3 1 3 23 18 3 4 6 3 1
PSC 514 6 1 4 5 7 20 14 15 12 3 8 4
IC 84 7 3 3 0 10 34 12 17 9 3 3 O
Verds 33 15 1 0 0 15 15 22 22 3 7 0 0O
Others 7 0O 0 O O O 0 3 32 32 0 40
Sooilt ballot 15 33 15 0O O 0 12 18 17 3 0 0 2
Didn't vote 300 11 2 2 5 9 20 17 14 9 4 4 3
Don't remember 156 4 0 0 4 3 17 16 22 16 8 3 5
No reply 79 2 4 0 1 6 22 12 20 11 4 15 5
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e Evaluation of political and social institutions

On a scale of 0 to 10, how do you assess the performance of the Central Government?

% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr
ToTAL 1800 20 2 6 8 11 24 9 6 6 1 3 4
SEX
Male 872 20 2 8 8 1 23 10 7 6 1 2
Female 928 20 2 3 9 10 26 8 6 5 1 4 5
AGE
18-24 266 15 3 10 12 11 24 9 4 4 0 0 7
25-34 3B 21 4 4 11 15 20 100 6 4 1 1 3
35-50 4483 25 1 6 8 11 27 10 5 5 1 1 1
51-64 3B3 17 2 5 8 928 9 7 7 3 3 2
65 and over 338 20 3 4 4 7 2 6 7 7 2 10 8
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 19 2 7 10 11 26 10 6 4 0 2 3
Andalusia 262 24 3 1 7 5 23 7 8 9 3 5 4
Rest of Spain 314 20 1 4 5 14 2 5 7 8 3 7 3
Outside spain 3 12 0 0 0 9 15 18 3 17 1 819
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 20 1 4 6 11 22 10 6 7 3 5 7
Non-practising catholic 1017 19 3 5 10 11 26 8 6 5 1 3 3
Other religions 24 1 0 20 1 7 25 1 2 20 2 2 0
Non-believer 264 25 2 11 9 11 22 9 6 3 0 1 1
Don't know/no reply 33 24 0 2 1 2 3% 11 0 14 0 010
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 17 3 2 7 4 18 7 11 10 1 8 12
Primary 522 23 1 5 6 10 27 6 6 6 2 5 2
Basic secondary 26 25 3 7T 7 724 11 4 4 1 1 5
Advanced secondary 348 18 4 6 13 13 22 10 7 4 1 0 1
University 240 13 1 8 11 20 28 12 5 3 0 0 O
No reply 12 3 0 3 0 19 38 0 0 19 0 019
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 23 0 0 16 34 521 2 0 0 0O
Company owner 10 %4 O 0 23 4 8 0O 8 4 0 0O
Self-employed 130 22 0 3 9 6 33 12 4 2 0 2 5
Employee/official 303 20 3 7 10 15 24 10 6 3 1 1 1
Blue collar worker 305 20 2 7 8 1 22 11 7 6 1 2 4
Housewife 439 17 1 2 7 9 27 10 4 7 2 6 7
Retired/pensioner 28 23 4 5 5 9 2 5 8 7 3 6 2
Unemployed 167 27 3 9 7 82 6 6 6 0 1 2
Sudent 147 13 1 9 16 13 23 8 8 5 0 0 4
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% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr

ToTAL 1800 20 2 6 8 11 24 9 6 6 1 3 4
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 19 1 4 6 9 25 10 8 5 1 3 9
10.001 - 50.000 371 15 3 7 11 12 24 10 5 7 2 3 3
> 50.000 487 25 1 5 8 10 24 9 6 6 1 2 3
Barcelona 514 20 4 6 9 12 25 8 6 4 1 4 1
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 16 2 8 10 1 28 8 6 4 0 2 4
Castilian 815 23 3 3 8 11 21 9 5 7 2 4 4
Both 34 27 1 7 3 6 23 1 9 6 5 21
Others 5 50 0 0O 0 O O O 7 0O 043 O
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 18 2 8 11 11 25 7 6 5 1 4 3
Centre-left 367 14 2 6 10 13 26 9 8 6 1 3 3
Centre 481 20 3 5 8 9 25 13 6 5 1 3 2
Centre-right 155 26 O 3 9 12 17 1 4 6 3 4 5
Right-wing 98 37 6 1 1 72 1 3 9 3 6 2
Don't know/no reply 28 23 0 4 3 10 26 8 7 7 0 11
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 24 3 2 2 10 25 5 6 10 2 7 4
Spanish morethan Catalan 105 13 1 0 8 24 22 7 5 122 5 0 3
The same 729 23 2 5 7 1 22 10 5 5 1 4 4
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 14 3 8 9 10 26 12 9 4 1 2 2
Only Catalan 29% 17 1 9 15 7 271 7 5 4 0 2 4
Don't know/no reply 38 39 6 6 0 5 27 0 7 1 0 1 8
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 39 2 1 10 19 9 5 1 4 2 6 0
Ciu 403 15 4 6 12 9 27 10 7 4 0 2 3
ERC 81 24 4 11 15 15 18 10 4 0 O O O
PSC 514 13 1 4 5 9 26 11 9 10 4 7 2
IC 84 24 0 2 8 15 41 7 1 0 0 0 O
\erds 31 52 0 1 7 0 16 15 7 0 0 0 1
Others 7 0O 0 32 0 32 32 0 0 0 0 40
Sooilt ballot 15 48 2 0O 9 17 0 23 0O O O o0 2
Didn't vote 300 28 3 1 9 9 20 5 3 5 0 1 6
Don't remember 156 15 2 5 6 12 30 8 8 6 0 0 9
No reply 79 16 1 2 9 8 27 11 8 5 0 112




e Evaluation of political and social institutions

On a scale of 0 to 10, how do you assess the performance of the Unions?

% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr
ToTAL 1800 16 2 5 6 8 18 12 7 4 1 219
SEX
Male 82 19 3 5 7 10 17 12 7 5 1 21
Female 928 13 2 4 6 18 11 7 4 1 227
AGE
18-24 266 9 1 2 5 10 20 18 11 7 O 115
25-34 B9 13 4 8 7 8 2 11 8 4 2 11
35-50 483 20 3 6 6 9 15 13 9 3 1 213
51-64 3B3 16 1 6 8 11 15 9 3 4 1 126
65 and over 338 18 3 2 3 218 7 5 4 1 334
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 194 12 2 5 6 9 19 12 8 6 1 218
Andalusia 262 20 3 5 4 6 15 9 6 3 0 128
Rest of Spain 34 25 3 3 7 9 15 13 6 1 1 116
Outside spain 30 25 0 19 1 0 9 1 17 O O 125
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 14 2 4 4 7 16 10 6 4 0 229
Non-practising catholic 1017 15 2 6 6 8 18 11 7 5 1 219
Other religions 24 11 0 2 10 3 33 2 22 0 0 316
Non-believer 264 20 3 4 9 10 17 16 9 4 3 0 5
Don't know/no reply 33 24 O 0O 1 1n 18 5 7 8 0 026
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 16 3 3 3 4 16 6 5 4 0 138
Primary 52 20 1 4 4 6 15 9 6 4 1 426
Basic secondary 26 20 2 4 7 8 17 10 8 4 3 116
Advanced secondary 348 9 4 6 7 12 21 15 10 6 O 1 8
University 240 9 3 8 10 11 19 21 7 3 1 1 8
No reply 2 19 0 O O o0 38 3 0 3 0 38
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 20 0 3 16 16 7 18 O O 3 018
Company owner 10 3 0O 48 4 0 4 4 0 4 0 0 4
Self-employed 130 24 2 8 8 10 18 9 5 1 0 0 14
Employee/official 33 11 6 5 9 11 18 15 10 4 1 2 7
Blue collar worker 305 16 1 7 5 8 16 13 8 6 3 213
Housewife 439 10 2 5 3 4 18 8 5 4 0 2 38
Retired/pensioner 285 21 3 3 6 4 17 9 7 2 1 324
Unemployed 167 31 3 3 4 15 14 6 7 6 1 010
Sudent 147 5 0 2 6 10 24 23 11 8 0 01
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% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr

ToTtAL 1800 16 2 5 6 8 18 12 7 4 1 219
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 15 0 6 4 5 18 11 8 3 1 125
10.001 - 50.000 377 14 2 2 6 1 15 12 5 7 2 223
> 50.000 487 15 3 7 6 8 16 11 9 4 0 22
Barcelona 514 18 4 4 6 9 20 12 7 4 1 213
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 1 2 5 6 10 19 12 6 4 1 322
Cadtilian 85 19 3 5 6 6 16 11 9 4 1 118
Both 34 23 3 6 2 10 18 12 9 6 2 010
Others 5 8 0 7 O 0 O O O O o0 o0 7
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 14 2 6 7 8 19 16 7 9 2 2 9
Centre-left 367 13 4 4 6 13 19 7 10 3 1 316
Centre 481 14 3 4 4 6 18 14 5 4 1 126
Centre-right 155 27 2 8 6 10 12 9 6 0 0 217
Right-wing 98 26 2 3 7 617 7 5 1 0 322
Don't know/no reply 228 17 O 3 5 415 7 10 3 2 135
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 25 4 4 3 8 14 8 7 1 1 125
Spanish morethan Catalan 105 18 4 3 8 10 24 10 8 2 3 01
The same 729 17 2 5 6 7 18 1 7 5 1 22
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 12 2 7 6 11 15 14 9 6 2 314
Only Catalan 296 10 1 5 7 6 21 14 5 4 1 223
Don't know/no reply 38 13 6 1 7 7 8 1 19 0 0 136
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 29 2 6 7 7 25 5 2 0 2 115
Ciu 403 11 3 5 6 10 16 11 5 6 1 224
ERC 81 6 1 9 4 10 33 12 8 1 3 410
PSC 514 16 5 5 7 9 14 10 9 4 0 22
IC 84 9 0 3 6 10 20 22 8 9 6 3 3
Verds 331. 22 0 0 15 16 15 2 0 7 1 o0 1
Others 7 0O 0 O O 032 0 0 0 0 464
Sooilt ballot 15 50 0 2 3 3 9 0 15 15 0 0 4
Didn't vote 300 23 2 4 6 4 17 15 7 4 0 017
Don't remember 156 8 0O 5 2 7 26 9 10 4 3 125
No reply 79 12 1 8 3 6 8 14 11 1 1 234
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e Evaluation of political and social institutions

On a scale of 0to 10, how do you assess the performance of the political parties?

% Fila

Total

0

1

2

3

4

5

10

DkINr

ToTAL 1800 24 3 7 9 124 7 3 3 0 17
SEX

Male 872 26 3 8 10 12 23 9 3 2 1 0 4
Female 928 23 2 7 8 11 26 6 3 4 0 21
AGE

18-24 266 19 2 10 15 17 17 11 2 1 1 1 4
25-34 39 28 5 10 9 9 27 4 3 1 1 0 4
35-50 483 23 2 6 9 15 26 8 4 3 0 0 4
51-64 3B3 24 3 7 7 12 2 6 3 4 0 01
65 and over 338 26 1 4 6 5 26 7 2 5 0 414
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 20 3 7 10 12 26 8 3 3 1 1 7
Andalusia 262 36 1 8 5 12 17 6 2 3 0 010
Rest of Spain 314 29 3 8 7 1124 4 1 3 0 27
Outside spain 30 25 O 1 2 03 0 8 0 0 817
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 21 1 7 5 11 28 8 2 3 1 112
Non-practising catholic 1017 25 3 7 9 1 24 v 3 2 0 1 7
Other religions 24 23 0 312 11 7 2 1 2 0 0 00O
Non-believer 264 25 4 7 15 14 20 5 4 3 1 1 1
Don't know/no reply 33 48 0 1 7 5 1 17 1 0 0 o1
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 34 O 6 4 8 19 4 1 4 0 218
Primary 522 28 3 6 6 12 24 6 2 3 0 1 9
Basic secondary 426 27 0 10 10 9 25 6 3 3 0 1 6
Advanced secondary 348 15 4 8 10 16 25 11 5 2 1 1 2
University 240 14 7 7 15 11 28 9 3 1 2 0 3
No reply 2 19 0 0 0 19 41 22 0 O 0 0O
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 18 0 0 20 22 8 31 2 O 0O 0 O
Company owner 10 9 0O 8 23 12 45 0 0O 4 0 0O
Self-employed 130 26 0 5 11 8 26 6 5 2 0 o1
Employee/official 3$3 19 6 11 9 11 28 8 4 0 2 0 3
Blue collar worker 305 29 2 8 11 15 20 7 2 2 0 0 5
Housewife 439 21 2 5 5 11 2 6 3 4 0 215
Retired/pensioner 285 30 3 5 6 6 26 8 3 5 0 2 7
Unemployed 67 33 1 12 6 10 24 4 0 4 0 0 5
Sudent 147 14 2 6 19 21 19 13 1 0 2 2 2




% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr

ToTAL 1800 24 3 7 9 11 24 7 3 3 0 1 7
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 24 2 10 5 1124 7 3 1 0 11
10.001 - 50.000 371 21 3 9 7 12 27 8 2 4 0 1 5
> 50.000 487 24 2 6 10 10 25 8 2 4 0 0 8
Barcelona 514 26 4 5 12 13 22 5 4 2 1 2 6
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 16 3 7 10 12 29 9 4 2 1 1 7
Castilian 815 29 2 8 8 1 22 5 2 3 0 2 9
Both 134 39 2 6 6 11 20 8 2 3 0 0 3
Others 5 50 0 0O 0 50 0 0 O O O 0O
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 22 5 8 11 14 20 7 4 2 1 1 4
Centre-left 367 21 1 8 10 13 29 6 4 2 0 1 4
Centre 481 25 1 7 8 10 26 9 2 3 0 0 9
Centre-right 155 23 5 8 8 12 25 9 2 3 0 2 4
Right-wing 98 25 0 4 4 6 30 9 3 3 1 510
Don't know/no reply 228 32 2 6 7 8 19 5 1 3 0 017
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 32 2 7 3 10 22 6 3 1 0 213
Spanish morethan Catalan 105 23 3 7 15 13 23 3 3 3 0 0 7
The same 729 27 3 9 8 12 20 6 2 4 0 1 7
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 20 1 7 1 12 26 9 3 2 1 0 6
Only Catalan 296 15 4 5 9 10 3 9 4 3 1 1 6
Don't know/no reply 383 4 1 3 7 7 20 8 1 0 0 1 8
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 27 4 6 6 11 22 9 4 3 0 4 3
Ciu 403 13 1 6 13 8 32 9 3 3 0 010
ERC 81 23 1 10 15 6 29 12 4 1 0 0 1
PSC 514 26 3 9 6 12 21 6 4 5 0 2 7
IC 84 1 9 9 9 212 20 1 1 5 3 0 3
Verds 31 46 0 15 7 9 16 7 0 0 O 0 O
Others 7 0O O 0 32 032 0 0 0 0 43
Sooilt ballot 15 56 0 5 2 18 2 15 0O O O o0 2
Didn't vote 300 35 4 7 9 14 18 6 2 0 0 0 5
Don't remember 156 26 2 5 6 13 28 3 1 2 2 012
No reply 79 20 1 3 5 13 29 6 2 0 0 317




e Evaluation of political and social institutions

On a scale of 0to 10, how do you assess the performance of the Armed Forces

% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr
ToTAL 1800 22 3 5 6 7 20 10 8 4 1 410
SEX
Male 872 24 3 6 7 7 22 11 7 4 1 4 4
Female 928 20 2 4 5 7 19 8 4 4 16
AGE
18-24 266 24 6 7 9 14 20 8 6 2 1 1 2
25-34 B9 26 4 4 10 6 22 9 5 4 0 210
35-50 4483 21 2 7 5 7 23 9 6 4 0 5 9
51-64 3B3 18 2 5 4 7 17 14 10 4 2 512
65 and over 33 21 1 2 3 318 7 1 7v 2 717
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 23 4 6 8 8 21 10 7 4 1 9
Andalusia 262 19 0 4 2 4 22 8 6 8 4 815
Rest of Spain 314 18 2 4 3 8 18 9 10 4 0 10 13
Outside spain 30 11 1 15 8 3 924 24 1 0 1 1
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 12 2 4 5 20 12 9 5 2 616
Non-practising catholic 1017 20 3 5 5 7 2 10 7 5 1 510
Other religions 24 20 O 15 10 13 30 3 3 2 0 2 3
Non-believer 264 47 5 6 12 6 10 6 5 1 0 1 1
Don't know/no reply 33 10 1 1 0 21 3 2 9 1 0 118
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 20 2 0 2 315 9 122 6 3 821
Primary 522 20 2 6 4 6 19 10 8 4 1 6 14
Basic secondary 26 23 2 4 4 7 26 10 7 5 0 4 8
Advanced secondary 348 24 3 6 11 13 221 8 8 2 1 1 3
University 240 22 8 10 11 6 11 3 4 0 1 6
No reply 12 3 0 0 O 19 3 38 0 0 19 19
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 5 2 0 0 18 5 53 16 0 0 0 3
Company owner 10 68 0 12 O 0 10 4 4 0 0O 0 3
Self-employed 130 20 2 7 7 7 26 8 3 5 0 412
Employee/official 303 25 4 7 7 6 2 8 6 4 1 3 7
Blue collar worker 35 25 1 6 5 8 22 11 7 4 0 7 5
Housewife 439 14 2 3 4 5 18 11 10 6 1 521
Retired/pensioner 285 22 3 4 3 5 19 9 10 5 3 61
Unemployed 167 23 4 5 7 13 22 8 5 6 0 2 7
Sudent 147 28 6 6 15 13 18 9 4 0 0 0 1




% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr

ToTAL 1800 22 3 5 6 7 20 10 8 4 1 410
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 17 2 4 4 6 23 1 9 6 1 413
10.001 - 50.000 371 20 2 6 4 7 22 13 6 4 1 51
> 50.000 487 23 3 7 6 7 19 8 8 4 1 4 9
Barcelona 514 26 4 4 10 8 17 8 7 3 1 5 9
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 25 4 6 8 8 20 9 7 3 0 110
Castilian 815 18 2 5 5 820 9 8 5 1 71
Both 134 27 2 1 3 1 21 16 6 8 3 7 7
Others 5 o 7 7 0 0 43 0 O O 0 043
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 33 4 7 6 6 18 8 5 3 1 3 5
Centre-left 367 22 4 7 7 8 20 8 5 3 1 3 5
Centre 481 15 3 4 5 9 23 1 11 3 1 313
Centre-right 155 17 0 3 4 8 20 14 7 10 1 8 8
Right-wing 98 16 2 1 16 3 10 6 9 7 3 817
Don't know/no reply 28 20 O 3 3 6 232 11 6 6 0 417
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 15 0 4 3 2 18 12 10 7 1 10 17
Spanish morethan Catalan 105 13 3 2 7 10 23 9 9 6 0 512
The same 729 19 2 4 5 7 21 1 8 6 2 5 9
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 25 4 6 6 8 2 9 8 2 0 27
Only Catalan 296 31 4 8 10 7 16 5 5 1 0 21
Don't know/no reply 38 26 6 7 6 13 13 8 8 0 O 210
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 14 2 4 3 2 19 17 10 8 2 9 9
Ciu 403 17 3 4 10 8 22 1 8 4 0 212
ERC 81 48 3 5 12 9 15 1 0 0 0 4
PSC 514 15 2 6 3 6 21 13 6 6 2 713
IC 84 30 1 10 7 1 24 12 1 0 0 3 1
\erds 31 47 7 7 0 7 30 1 0 O 0 0O
Others 7 32 0 0O 0 O O O 0 32 0 43
Sooilt ballot 15 50 0 3 0 4 39 O 0O O O O 4
Didn't vote 300 33 6 4 5 9 16 5 11 4 1 2 6
Don't remember 156 17 2 5 10 7 2 5 12 4 1 4 12
No reply 799 20 3 5 5 4 15 7 10 1 0 13 16




e Evaluation of political and social institutions

On a scale of 0to 10, how do you assess the performance of the Police?

% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr
ToTAL 1800 9 2 3 5 6 23 15 16 8 2 8 3
SEX
Male 872 9 3 4 5 7 23 16 16 6 2 8 2
Female 928 8 1 2 6 6 23 15 16 10 3 4
AGE
18-24 266 12 4 2 6 7 2 20 15 2 2 2 2
25-34 3B9 12 3 4 8 7 22 15 17 5 3 5 1
35-50 483 8 2 4 5 8 25 16 14 10 1 5 2
51-64 353 6 1 3 3 6 238 17 16 9 3 10 4
65 and over 338 6 1 2 4 4 20 9 18 11 3 15 7
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 10 3 3 6 7 24 15 16 8 2 4 3
Andalusia 262 8 O 1 1 5 25 17 16 7 0 14 5
Rest of Spain 314 5 1 5 5 5 19 14 16 9 3 15 3
Outside spain 30 8 0 O 1 1 19 10 32 9 8 4 9
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 6 1 3 4 6 19 14 16 12 3 12 5
Non-practising catholic 1017 7 2 3 5 5 25 17 16 8 2 7 3
Other religions 24 0 O 2 2 11 33 14 2 3 0 13 0
Non-believer 264 20 5 3 10 10 20 11 14 2 2 2 1
Don't know/no reply 33 8 0 1 1 1 34 1 32 4 7 8 3
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 7 1 1 4 3 17 11 21 11 1 13 9
Primary 522 8 1 4 5 4 24 15 14 9 3 9 4
Basic secondary 426 9 1 2 6 7 25 15 15 7 3 10 3
Advanced secondary 348 10 4 4 6 8 26 20 14 5 2 1 1
University 240 10 4 5 3 12 21 15 16 8 2 3 O
No reply 12 0O 0 O O O O 0 5 19 020
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 16 O 2 3 3 28 18 3 0 0 0O
Company owner 10 3 0 30 0 23 3 0 4 8 0 0O
Self-employed 130 9 2 4 4 4 27 22 11 6 0 5 6
Employee/official 303 7 3 4 6 7 22 16 19 9 2 3 0
Blue collar worker 305 9 1 5 6 10 22 15 12 6 3 9 2
Housewife 439 7 1 1 4 5 21 12 19 13 3 8 6
Retired/pensioner 285 5 1 3 3 5 2 8 21 8 4 14 5
Unemployed 67 13 4 0 7 3 2325 9 3 2 9 2
Sudent 147 15 4 2 8 9 27 20 1 3 0 2 0




% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr

ToTAL 1800 9 2 3 5 6 23 15 16 8 2 8 3
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 7 3 3 4 5 20 15 20 9 2 9 4
10.001 - 50.000 372 1 0 2 4 6 22 17 15 10 3 8 2
> 50.000 487 8 2 3 5 7 271 14 17 6 1 7 4
Barcelona 514 9 2 4 7 7 23 15 13 8 4 6 3
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 9 2 3 5 7 25 15 15 8 2 4 4
Castilian 815 8 2 4 5 6 21 15 19 7 2 10 3
Both 134 13 2 1 5 4 21 19 4 13 4 11 2
Others 5 0O 0 O O O O 7 7 43 0 43 O
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 11 3 5 7 9 23 14 16 4 1 4 3
Centre-left 367 7 2 3 5 6 26 15 14 7 4 8 3
Centre 481 5 1 2 5 5 22 17 17 11 3 7 4
Centre-right 155 5 0 0O O 4 20 26 14 10 3 16 1
Right-wing 98 19 0 0o 4 6 18 11 15 5 3 13 4
Don't know/no reply 28 11 2 3 5 524 11 17 1 1 7 3
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 8 0 5 1 5 16 12 18 10 3 18 6
Spanish more than Catalan 105 5 0 3 7 8 17 1v 22 7 2 9 3
The same 729 6 2 3 6 5 25 16 16 9 3 8 2
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 11 3 1 5 7 23 17 19 8 1 3 2
Only Catalan 2% 12 2 5 7 9 2 13 9 6 1 4 5
Don't know/no reply 38 19 6 1 1 6 27 14 8 2 6 1 9
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 10 0 4 2 5 13 21 16 12 6 12 1
Ciu 403 6 2 2 5 6 25 16 18 10 2 6 2
ERC 81 16 0 8 3 14 32 18 4 1 0 1 4
PSC 514 8 2 4 5 4 23 12 18 8 2 11 3
IC 84 6 0 1 11 12 30 23 7 0 3 3 3
\erds 31 1 0 7 0 0 31 30 7 1 15 7 O
Others 7 32 3 0 0 0 0 0o 032 o0 40
Sooilt ballot 15 33 0 0O O 0 43 4 15 3 0 0 2
Didn't vote 300 15 5 3 7 7 21 13 15 5 1 5 3
Don't remember 156 4 0 2 7 9 22 14 19 12 3 6 4
No reply 79 4 0 1 2 8 12 16 16 11 4 1 15

&



e Evaluation of political and social institutions

On a scale of 0to 10, how do you assess the performance of the Civil Guard?

% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr
ToTAL 1800 13 3 4 5 6 20 12 13 6 2 7 5
SEX
Male 872 13 5 5 7 22 14 13 5 2 8 2
Female 928 13 1 3 6 23 11 14 7 3 6 8
AGE
18-24 266 20 5 4 5 10 22 15 10 3 2 1 2
25-34 3B9 17 3 4 10 5 20 13 12 3 3 6 4
35-50 4483 12 2 4 4 7 25 15 14 5 1 6 4
51-64 353 9 2 5 3 6 23 10 14 9 2 10 6
65 and over 338 9 1 2 4 2 20 8 17 11 5 12 8
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 14 3 4 6 6 24 13 12 6 2 4 5
Andalusia 262 11 2 3 3 52838 11 15 7 2 12 7
Rest of Spain 34 11 1 5 3 7 18 10 16 7 3 15 4
Outside spain 30 17 0 O O 1 10 34 16 3 8 3 9
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 8 1 4 4 4 22 12 16 10 3 1 7
Non-practising catholic 1017 11 2 4 5 6 24 13 13 6 2 8 5
Other religions 24 1 0 11 0 11 383 5 2 2 1 3 0
Non-believer 264 30 6 4 9 9 16 11 10 1 2 0 2
Don't know/no reply 33 16 1 1 8 8 25 4 17 2 0 810
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 12 2 2 1 3 16 10 21 9 4 91
Primary 522 12 2 2 4 5 25 11 183 7 2 11 6
Basic secondary 2 1 2 3 7 7 24 14 11 5 3 8 4
Advanced secondary 348 16 5 6 7 8 23 13 14 5 2 2 1
University 240 16 3 8 6 7 2 15 9 4 1 3 3
No reply 12 3 0 0 O 019 05 0 0190
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 16 0O 5 16 0 23 18 18 3 0 2 O
Company owner 10 5 26 4 0 0 49 4 4 4 0 0 4
Self-employed 130 14 O 1 5 5 34 14 14 2 0 6 6
Employee/official 303 16 1 10 4 6 22 17 9 6 2 3 3
Blue collar worker 306 12 5 5 6 8 21 10 1 6 3 10 3
Housewife 439 9 1 2 4 3 2 11 18 8 2 910
Retired/pensioner 285 10 2 3 4 4 20 8 19 10 5 12 3
Unemployed 67 14 4 3 7 10 16 19 11 2 3 8 5
Sudent 147 24 7 3 8 122 1 8 1 0 01




% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr

ToTAL 1800 13 3 4 5 6 20 12 13 6 2 7 5
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 12 2 2 3 6 283 11 17 6 3 9 7
10.001 - 50.000 371 10 2 4 5 5 2121 10 7 2 9 5
> 50.000 487 13 3 5 6 5 2 9 14 7 1 5 6
Barcelona 514 16 3 4 7 8 21 10 13 5 4 6 3
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 14 3 6 6 7 25 11 12 6 1 4 5
Castilian 815 11 3 3 5 520 13 16 5 4 9 5
Both 134 15 0 0 4 6 19 14 6 12 2 19 1
Others 5 0 O 0O O 0 43 7 7 43 0 0 O
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 19 6 5 6 7 20 12 10 4 1 5 5
Centre-left 367 1 2 7 6 7 24 13 12 2 4 7 3
Centre 481 10 1 2 5 6 26 12 15 8 3 7 4
Centre-right 155 9 O 3 2 2 20 16 18 9 2 15 4
Right-wing 98 12 2 1 6 6 18 15 9 10 2 10 9
Don't know/no reply 228 13 1 3 5 6 2 9 17 8 2 5 9
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 7 1 3 1 5 17 10 17 10 3 17 8
Spanish more than Catalan 105 3 2 5 12 3 20 10 26 11 1 8 O
The same 729 10 3 3 4 6 23 15 13 6 4 8 4
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 16 3 4 5 5 25 14 14 5 2 3 5
Only Catalan 296 23 3 6 9 82 7 7 4 0 3 6
Don't know/no reply 38 20 6 6 6 14 9 1 13 2 6 7 9
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 3 2 1 2 2 27 12 15 10 7 15 1
Ciu 403 10 1 4 8 5 23 14 15 8 2 4 4
ERC 81 3#4 3 7 4 12 28 7 3 1 0 0 1
PSC 514 10 2 4 4 5 23 12 15 5 3 13 6
IC 84 13 2 9 10 4 31 10 13 1 0 3 3
\erds 31 15 0 1 0 7 23 2 15 9 7 0 O
Others 7 64 0 0O 0 O O O 03 0 40
Sooilt ballot 15 33 0 3 2 2 36 18 o 3 2 0 2
Didn't vote 300 22 5 5 6 10 18 11 10 3 O 3 4
Don't remember 156 9 5 4 3 5 17 15 19 6 4 6 9
No reply 79 7 1 1 5 4 24 12 1 10 3 10 13
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e Evaluation of political and social institutions

On a scale of 0to 10, how do you assess the performance of the Banks?

% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr
ToTAL 1800 15 3 5 8 10 23 12 7 3 1 21
SEX
Male 872 17 3 7 9 12 19 12 7 3 1 2 7
Female 928 12 2 7 8 2r 12 7 3 1 115
AGE
18-24 266 10 1 5 8 8 29 14 11 1 1 310
25-34 3B9 13 2 8 8 10 25 12 8 4 1 0 7
35-50 4483 20 2 6 9 11 23 12 7 3 1 1 7
51-64 3B3 17 3 5 9 15 17 10 6 2 0 212
65 and over 338 11 4 2 6 6 24 14 5 4 2 222
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 12 3 5 8 11 25 13 8 3 1 210
Andalusia 262 18 1 4 10 8 2315 5 1 0 114
Rest of Spain 314 22 3 6 8 9 19 6 6 2 2 216
Outside spain 30 18 0 10 0 10 15 24 3 9 0 o011
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 9 1 5 6 11 22 14 8 6 2 214
Non-practising catholic 1017 14 2 5 7 9 2 13 7 2 1 112
Other religions 24 31 1 0 20 6 24 1 3 2 0 0O
Non-believer 264 26 6 5 13 13 15 8 6 1 0 1 6
Don't know/no reply 33 26 1 0 8 1 17 2 10 0 8 71
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 10 3 3 4 10 18 8 8 3 1 327
Primary 522 15 3 5 10 9 25 13 4 3 1 113
Basic secondary 426 19 1 3 10 13 23 10 9 4 0 2 7
Advanced secondary 348 12 3 8 6 7 29 15 10 2 2 2 4
University 240 14 3 7 7 14 19 16 6 1 1 1 9
No reply 2 19 0 0 19 0 0 3 19 3 0 038
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 3 17 2 344 5 018 3 3 0 016
Company owner 10 39 O 4 0 4 49 0 0 O O o0 4
Self-employed 130 19 1 7 5 13 24 15 4 4 0 2 6
Employee/official 303 18 2 6 7 12 23 12 11 1 0O 1 6
Blue collar worker 305 18 3 6 10 11 20 1 7 3 1 1 9
Housewife 439 13 2 4 7 8 22 14 5 4 0 120
Retired/pensioner 28 11 5 4 9 8 26 11 4 5 2 212
Unemployed 67 22 O 6 7 11 25 6 122 1 2 2 8
Sudent 147 3 2 5 9 12 30 17 9 1 2 4 7
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% Fila Total 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DKINr

ToTtAL 1800 15 3 5 8 10 23 12 7 3 1 21
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 11 1 4 4 9 21 14 11 2 1 319
10.001 - 50.000 37 1 3 5 9 10 27 12 5 5 0 013
> 50.000 487 19 1 2 7 12 26 12 7 2 1 110
Barcelona 514 16 5 9 1 9 20 12 7 3 1 2 5
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 1 3 5 7 10 26 12 9 4 1 21
Castilian 815 19 2 5 9 10 21 12 6 2 1 112
Both 134 12 5 7 6 12 22 17 7 3 1 2 6
Others 5 7 0 7 0O 043 0O O O 0 043
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 17 5 5 10 9 24 10 4 2 1 112
Centre-left 367 17 2 6 9 13 22 9 7 4 1 110
Centre 481 12 2 5 7 12 25 16 9 3 1 1 7
Centre-right 55 14 0 6 9 8 2 15 8 2 2 4 9
Right-wing 98 11 3 4 6 6 24 12 12 6 0 313
Don't know/no reply 228 14 O 4 5 8 21 13 8 3 1 22
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 15 3 5 7 6 23 10 6 3 2 218
Spanish morethan Catalan 105 15 2 11 10 5 29 10 8 1 0 1 8
The same 729 17 2 5 8 12 21 13 6 3 1 11
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 14 3 6 6 10 24 13 10 2 O 1 10
Only Catalan 296 7 3 3 9 10 28 12 7 5 1 3 1
Don't know/no reply 38 32 0 2 12 7 1 13 13 0 1 12 7
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 12 0 8 6 9 27 19 5 3 2 4 4
Ciu 403 7 2 5 10 11 26 14 10 6 1 1 7
ERC 81 23 3 4 5 11 30 6 13 3 0O 0 4
PSC 514 19 2 4 8 11 19 12 6 2 1 116
IC 84 17 6 6 7 4 46 2 1 1 3 0 6
\erds 31 37 0 16 7 10 15 O 7 7 0 0 O
Others 7 4 0 0 3 3 0 0 032 0 00
Sooilt ballot 15 34 15 0 4 2 17 22 2 0 0 0 4
Didn't vote 300 16 5 4 6 9 26 11 5 1 0 413
Don't remember 156 10 8 10 6 18 15 11 4 1 016
No reply 79 13 1 2 5 15 12 18 7 2 1 024




Evaluation of political and social institutions

Compar ative table showing average scores for the different institutions - 1

Government

Catholic Church Adm‘}:\\jsor;ion Local council County council Generditat Central Government

S o 8% § o 8% § o 8% § o 8% & . 8 § . i3

5 28 § T3 3 PRy 3 TER 5 fE o5 B OIS
TotaL 975 53 31 920 42 25 975 57 25 609 50 25 973 61 25 963 40 27
SEX
Male %66 46 31 938 41 25 987 55 26 687 46 26 984 60 25 979 39 27
Female 983 59 30 903 43 26 95 59 25 536 54 23 9.2 61 25 947 41 28
AGE
18-24 981 41 28 946 45 24 987 55 21 716 51 22 987 60 18 933 37 23
25-34 955 44 28 950 43 22 977 57 23 695 51 22 982 60 23 975 37 25
35- 50 9.6 49 29 944 40 26 988 56 26 605 48 25 986 59 24 989 37 26
51-64 996 60 32 914 41 27 971 57 29 545 47 27 969 61 28 97.7 44 27
65 and over 981 68 29 839 43 28 950 61 27 507 53 30 936 64 29 920 46 33
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 976 51 29 935 42 25 983 58 24 649 50 25 983 64 23 9.6 38 25
Andalusia 975 57 34 861 38 28 947 55 30 476 49 28 925 55 28 9.7 42 31
Rest of Spain 9.6 54 33 926 44 27 982 54 26 585 47 23 970 53 27 9.8 45 30
Outside spain 1000 50 34 759 49 24 848 63 27 416 65 18 987 54 32 813 56 29
RELIGION
Practising catholic 998 77 20 872 47 26 95 59 27 585 55 24 947 64 26 935 44 29
Non-practising catholic 96.7 51 27 932 40 25 975 57 25 579 50 24 979 61 24 9.9 40 27
Other religions 852 13 171000 49 16 1000 60 25 731 46 231000 66 131000 46 27
Non-believer 981 19 23 954 39 25 990 54 25 742 42 27 989 54 24 989 34 26
Don't know/no reply 918 43 32 897 35 29 992 48 30 731 58 22 992 56 34 9.1 41 28
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 981 67 30 785 37 25 945 58 28 454 56 26 924 62 27 83 48 32
Primary 978 56 30 913 40 27 970 56 27 519 48 27 99 59 28 97.7 42 30
Basic secondary 970 51 31 959 42 27 982 52 26 629 48 26 974 60 24 9.1 36 27
Advanced secondary 9.2 42 28 964 46 23 993 59 21 719 51 23 991 61 22 994 38 24
University 996 46 29 948 45 22 90 62 21 782 49 22 1000 61 21 997 40 21
No reply 812 64 18 812 55 16 782 77 17 406 65 161000 74 17 8.2 52 20
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 1000 46 311000 55 17 1000 64 13 478 31 271000 53 241000 35 22
Company owner 947 44 311000 22 281000 67 21 511 29 321000 52 241000 21 27
Self-employed 938 51 29 936 39 26 998 55 29 653 46 27 990 59 26 946 39 26
Quadre/Empleat 977 45 28 964 44 24 998 62 22 806 49 231000 63 21 987 37 24
Blue collar worker 957 46 29 933 40 25 957 54 24 580 51 23 964 60 23 9%.2 39 27
Housewife 986 6.6 28 873 42 27 945 58 27 412 57 24 947 61 26 934 46 29
Retired/pensioner 978 62 32 878 42 28 986 59 28 591 49 30 955 62 30 978 42 31
Unemployed 982 42 32 970 40 25 986 48 28 707 43 25 998 56 28 97.7 34 26
Student 993 38 26 937 47 201000 56 17 758 52 21 996 63 16 9.0 40 23
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Justice Government

Catholic Church Administration Local council County council Generditat Central Government

s .83 3 .83 & 8% 3 . 8F & o 8§ 3 o 8§

5 223 § 23 3 TRy 3 1B 5 EE g B I
ToTtAL 975 53 31 920 42 25 975 57 25 609 50 25 973 61 25 963 40 27
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 957 56 31 82 42 26 97 55 26 535 55 22 96 65 22 915 52 27
10.001 - 50.000 987 56 27 946 40 24 981 55 24 551 46 25 9.0 57 24 972 42 26
> 50.000 979 50 33 924 40 26 979 54 28 538 46 26 9%4 59 26 972 38 28
Barcelona 978 49 31 928 45 25 982 62 23 780 51 25 982 60 26 987 39 28
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 987 54 29 921 43 24 979 60 23 638 51 25 983 67 21 958 39 24
Castilian 961 51 33 915 41 26 970 54 27 577 48 26 958 54 26 9.2 41 29
Both 979 53 28 941 39 29 978 50 28 627 54 24 98 60 24 9.1 41 31
Others 1000 7.1 281000 26 26 1000 49 54 500 53 091000 05 201000 48 54
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 981 40 29 920 40 25 98 58 24 649 50 24 971 58 22 974 40 27
Centre-left 964 49 31 915 47 23 999 60 24 636 50 24 987 61 23 973 43 25
Centre 986 61 28 911 42 25 969 56 26 592 51 24 98 65 25 976 40 27
Centre-right 993 59 28 993 43 25 998 60 26 710 43 27 96 63 28 951 39 30
Right-wing 99.0 69 33 924 36 30 981 52 33 608 55 26 993 60 29 984 35 33
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 973 64 31 838 39 29 949 48 29 448 46 24 921 47 27 90 44 32
Spanish morethan Catalan 931 49 3.0 924 41 21 1000 54 24 630 48 23 976 53 24 968 46 25
The same 971 51 31 9.7 43 25 971 58 26 623 52 25 972 59 25 957 39 29
Catalan morethan Spanish 995 53 3.0 963 42 25 987 58 24 670 49 25 986 67 22 980 42 25
Only Catalan 986 50 30 916 42 25 977 62 21 620 50 25 989 68 20 958 37 24
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 995 62 30 995 42 29 998 55 29 698 43 26 997 52 26 998 31 31
Ciu 992 61 27 926 45 22 968 62 22 628 52 26 985 75 19 9.7 40 24
ERC 995 44 27 992 38 261000 59 19 769 39 26 93 61 19 997 31 22
PSC 976 52 31 879 41 27 976 58 27 544 53 25 959 57 25 976 51 28
IC 100.0 40 24 968 45 24 995 55 25 520 57 18 995 53 23 997 35 22
Verds 1000 40 341000 39 311000 51 25 778 42 261000 51 26 989 25 28
Others 679 39 421000 36 231000 84 06 679 57 131000 71 111000 39 18
Spoilt ballot 983 26 28 983 35 27 957 42 36 922 28 28 983 33 31 983 23 26
Didn't vote 951 42 33 935 37 24 977 49 25 626 45 24 971 52 26 942 31 26
Don't remember 935 52 28 879 45 24 951 55 26 632 57 21 947 63 21 913 41 24
No reply 982 69 32 878 46 30 954 63 25 473 58 21 952 65 24 878 42 25
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Evaluation of political and social institutions

Compar ative table showing aver age scores for the different institutions - 2

Unions Political parties Armed Forces Police Civil Guard Banks

g 8% g 8% 5 . 8% 3 o 8% g o 5§ g o 8§

5 285 5 235 3 £ & 5 8 5 & 5 fES
TotaL 805 41 27 926 33 25 896 40 29 968 54 26 87 41 25 90 50 29
SEX
Male 890 39 27 9%2 32 24 90 38 29 979 53 26 926 39 26 981 49 29
Female 726 43 27 892 35 26 836 41 30 9.7 55 26 8.0 43 24 921 51 28
AGE
18-24 846 50 23 962 34 23 980 34 26 980 47 25 898 47 24 975 40 27
25-34 891 42 26 957 29 24 904 35 28 987 49 27 928 41 24 9%0 45 29
35-50 871 39 28 956 35 24 908 40 29 976 53 24 931 38 25 958 50 27
51-64 740 38 26 887 32 25 877 44 30 9.1 59 25 876 38 25 935 55 28
65 and over 656 40 31 862 37 29 826 46 33 932 62 27 783 45 25 924 6.0 29
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 8L7 44 26 933 35 24 911 36 28 971 51 26 904 43 24 9.2 47 28
Andalusia 720 36 28 897 26 25 849 48 33 90 59 26 8.8 38 25 933 55 29
Rest of Spain 835 34 27 932 31 26 870 46 32 974 60 27 845 34 27 9.0 57 30
Outside spain 746 31 30 835 40 32 988 45 26 911 62 24 836 42 27 911 54 28
RELIGION
Practising catholic 710 41 27 876 36 25 836 48 28 93 60 26 8.1 47 24 934 58 27
Non-practising catholic 813 42 27 932 33 25 901 42 29 98 55 25 882 42 24 950 51 28
Other religions 840 47 251000 27 20 9.7 34 231000 61 191000 31 251000 56 22
Non-believer 949 40 27 989 32 25 987 22 25 988 40 27 943 31 25 981 32 27
Don't know/no reply 736 38 30 889 23 26 818 44 21 972 60 25 839 42 34 9.1 47 29
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 615 38 28 818 29 28 792 48 34 905 62 27 730 45 27 8.1 57 30
Primary 744 40 30 907 31 26 856 42 31 9%2 56 26 874 39 24 937 54 29
Basic secondary 835 39 28 945 32 25 922 40 29 974 55 26 934 40 26 9%.1 51 28
Advanced secondary 923 45 24 977 38 23 970 35 25 990 48 23 958 44 24 986 43 27
University 922 44 23 970 36 22 944 32 26 997 50 25 906 40 24 9.7 43 27
No reply 625 37 281000 41 22 812 69 231000 78 13 625 37 321000 7.0 21
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 8L7 35 251000 38 22 973 41 271000 49 25 844 35 211000 45 26
Company owner 9.1 19 211000 39 18 974 13 231000 40 20 91 28 25 9%.1 38 24
Self-employed 859 32 25 890 33 24 81 38 28 942 51 24 938 40 25 936 49 26
Quadre/Empleat 930 43 25 975 34 23 932 36 29 995 53 24 941 40 25 9.8 44 27
Blue collar worker 865 44 28 947 30 24 954 40 31 977 52 27 914 38 25 965 50 30
Housewife 619 43 26 80 36 26 790 48 29 939 59 25 795 42 25 9.2 56 27
Retired/pensioner 760 38 30 933 33 28 890 43 32 94 62 26 876 43 25 970 58 29
Unemployed 904 33 29 952 28 25 932 36 27 984 50 28 919 39 26 9.2 47 29
Student 894 52 19 984 37 22 993 29 231000 44 24 933 50 20 994 35 25
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Unions Politicd parties Armed Forces Police Civil Guard Banks

5 . 8 & o 8% & o 83 8§ o 8 & o 8§ £ o 83

5 285 5 235 5 £ 35 5 B 5 & 5 &
ToTtAL 805 41 27 926 33 25 836 40 29 98 54 26 87 41 25 90 50 29
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 749 42 27 891 32 25 8.8 44 28 959 57 26 808 47 25 934 54 29
10.001 - 50.000 774 44 27 951 35 25 889 42 29 975 55 27 869 42 22 952 53 28
> 50.000 805 40 27 921 34 25 907 38 30 93 53 25 903 39 25 939 48 28
Barcelona 874 40 27 942 32 26 915 36 30 973 53 26 9.1 39 26 973 47 29
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 778 44 26 930 37 23 897 34 27 95 52 25 892 44 24 947 46 27
Castilian 817 39 28 915 30 26 892 45 30 9.8 56 27 876 38 26 956 53 29
Both 901 38 28 9.6 27 26 933 44 33 980 55 30 937 42 24 992 58 32
Others 926 0. 061000 20 22 574 41 191000 86 14 574 40 221000 65 15
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 915 45 26 955 34 25 947 32 29 9.8 47 26 877 36 25 949 42 29
Centre-left 840 43 26 9.1 35 24 909 39 30 99 55 25 86 39 25 970 49 28
Centre 743 41 26 908 33 24 875 44 27 9%.1 58 24 928 44 23 959 54 27
Centre-right 828 32 28 9.1 34 25 919 49 30 991 65 24 905 45 26 958 61 27
Right-wing 782 33 29 904 39 29 828 46 33 9.0 53 32 872 47 26 910 53 29
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 754 33 28 873 30 27 89 51 32 943 63 28 820 40 26 915 62 28
Spanish morethan Catalan  89.0 39 26 931 31 23 877 46 27 9.7 58 24 925 38 231000 57 24
The same 799 40 27 927 32 26 907 44 30 982 57 25 887 39 25 957 53 28
Catalan morethan Spanish ~ 86.1 45 27 941 36 23 926 35 27 976 51 25 904 41 24 953 46 27
Only Catalan 774 45 25 943 39 23 835 28 27 946 46 26 894 47 23 943 37 27
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 851 30 26 9.7 35 28 908 52 30 989 60 28 92 45 26 988 63 26
Ciu 76.0 43 26 903 39 22 80 40 26 976 56 23 932 47 22 956 51 26
ERC 904 48 23 993 34 23 93 19 22 9%3 41 22 95 38 25 987 29 25
PSC 803 39 27 930 34 27 85 47 30 972 57 27 845 38 25 943 55 29
IC 966 53 25 973 38 23 986 32 26 9.8 50 20 936 36 24 968 43 25
Verds 988 39 261000 21 221000 21 231000 62 221000 28 271000 52 26
Others 358 55 20 679 43 19 679 43 461000 33 401000 48 251000 29 43
Spoilt ballot 957 30 35 983 19 25 957 22 25 983 37 29 9.7 27 27 983 35 28
Didn't vote 826 37 27 946 25 23 940 33 30 9.7 46 28 871 40 27 9.0 39 28
Don't remember 754 49 24 879 32 25 876 42 28 93 58 22 840 44 24 908 54 27
No reply 662 43 28 834 36 25 839 45 34 84 64 23 763 43 24 85 58 27
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e Evaluation of political and social institutions

How would you classify the performance of Central Government?

’ % Fila Total Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 2 17 34 34 1 2
SEX

Male 872 1 17 35 34 12 1
Female 928 2 18 33 34 1 3
AGE

18-24 266 0 10 32 48 5 4
25-34 359 1 15 32 38 13 1
35-50 483 1 13 36 34 15 1
51-64 353 2 23 34 28 1 2
65 and over 338 4 26 33 24 10 3
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 1 15 35 36 1 3
Andalusia 262 2 20 35 28 13 2
Rest of Spain 314 3 22 30 30 13 1
Outside spain 30 0 37 25 32 4 2
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 2 19 36 29 1 3
Non-practising catholic 1017 1 17 33 36 1 2
Other religions 24 0 7 56 16 1 10
Non-believer 264 2 17 32 35 13 1
Don't know/no reply 33 0 9 29 42 10 9
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 2 32 32 19 8 6
Primary 522 3 17 36 29 13 1
Basic secondary 426 1 17 32 35 13 2
Advanced secondary 348 0 10 33 45 n 1
University 240 0 16 34 43 6 0
No reply 12 0 0 56 6 0 38
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 0 20 26 51 3 0
Company owner 10 0 4 7 34 56 0
Self-employed 130 2 18 34 24 18 4
Employee/official 303 1 13 27 48 10 0
Blue collar worker 305 1 18 37 32 n 0
Housewife 439 2 22 36 28 8 5
Retired/pensioner 285 4 22 33 26 13 2
Unemployed 167 0 n 39 31 18 2
Sudent 147 0 10 33 48 5 1
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% Fila Total Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 2 17 34 34 1 2
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 0 18 41 27 1 3
10.001 - 50.000 371 2 23 30 35 8 2
> 50.000 487 2 18 33 34 12 2
Barcelona 514 2 13 30 39 14 2
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 1 17 36 34 10 3
Castilian 815 2 18 31 35 12 2
Both 134 2 20 38 25 15 0
Others 5 0 7 43 7 43 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 1 21 31 38 9 1
Centre-left 367 4 20 40 28 7 1
Centre 481 1 16 34 35 13 2
Centre-right 155 0 13 24 42 22 0
Right-wing 98 5 15 23 33 21 3
Don't know/no reply 228 0 13 40 27 9 10
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 4 18 37 25 15 1
Spanish more than Catalan 105 0 16 26 45 10 3
The same 729 2 16 35 35 1 1
Catalan more than Spanish 408 0 19 36 32 1 2
Only Catalan 296 2 18 31 35 1 3
Don't know/no reply 38 1 8 17 41 14 19
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 0 10 13 50 24 2
Ciu 403 0 16 39 33 10 2
ERC 81 0 9 35 45 8 3
PSC 514 4 28 33 26 7 2
IC 84 0 7 39 42 1 0
\erds 31 0 1 23 53 22 0
Others 7 4 0 32 64 0 0
Spoilt ballot 15 0 0 25 57 17 2
Didn't vote 300 0 13 30 39 14 4
Don't remember 156 0 18 41 27 10 4
No reply 79 3 18 38 18 18 5
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e Evaluation of political and social institutions

How would you classify the performance of the Generalitat?

’ % Fila Total Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 5 45 36 u 2 2
SEX

Male 872 6 45 35 n 2 1
Female 928 4 45 37 n 1 2
AGE

18-24 266 5 14 37 10 0 3
25-34 359 4 47 35 n 2 1
35-50 483 3 14 37 14 1 2
51-64 353 4 47 36 9 1 2
65 and over 338 9 14 35 8 4 1
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 6 49 34 10 1 1
Andalusia 262 2 39 43 n 3 3
Rest of Spain 314 3 38 40 12 4 3
Outside spain 30 9 38 19 32 3 0
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 7 45 40 4 2
Non-practising catholic 1017 4 46 36 n 1

Other religions 24 2 67 1 10 0 10
Non-believer 264 3 40 36 18 2 1
Don't know/no reply 33 1 57 8 26 0 7
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 5 46 35 9 3 2
Primary 522 5 41 38 n 2 2
Basic secondary 426 5 46 36 10 1 1
Advanced secondary 348 4 45 36 1 1 2
University 240 5 50 31 13 1 0
No reply 12 0 44 56 0 0 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 3 44 36 17 0 0
Company owner 10 0 57 14 26 3 0
Self-employed 130 4 57 25 7 2 6
Employee/official 303 5 51 31 14 0 0
Blue collar worker 305 4 42 12 10 1 2
Housewife 439 4 43 38 12 2 2
Retired/pensioner 285 8 44 36 7 4 1
Unemployed 167 5 40 36 16 2 2
Sudent 147 4 43 43 7 1 2
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% Fila Total Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 5 45 36 1 2 2
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 6 45 39 7 1 2
10.001 - 50.000 371 5 48 34 12 1 1
> 50.000 487 4 49 33 1 2 1
Barcelona 514 5 39 38 13 2 2
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 7 52 31 8 1 1
Cagtilian 815 3 39 39 14 3 2
Both 134 2 41 48 9 0 0
Others 5 0 7 43 7 0 43
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 3 40 42 1 1 2
Centre-left 367 4 48 35 9 2 1
Centre 481 6 50 32 10 1 1
Centre-right 155 8 48 30 10 5 0
Right-wing 98 6 a7 35 9 3 0
Don't know/no reply 228 3 37 40 16 0 5
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 1 25 53 ikl 6 4
Spanish more than Catalan 105 1 36 42 17 4 0
The same 729 4 44 38 12 1 0
Catalan more than Spanish 408 6 55 28 9 1 1
Only Catalan 296 8 55 29 6 0 1
Don't know/no reply 38 7 35 19 19 1 19
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 4 31 45 14 4 2
Ciu 403 10 64 22 3 1 1
ERC 81 6 45 39 7 0 3
PSC 514 3 42 39 13 1 1
IC 84 1 32 50 16 0 1
\erds 31 1 38 38 7 7 7
Others 7 4 0 96 0 0 0
Spoilt ballot 15 0 17 47 18 15 2
Didn't vote 300 3 36 38 17 3 3
Don't remember 156 3 49 38 8 0 2
No reply 79 4 45 36 10 1 3
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e Evaluation of political and social institutions

How would you classify the performance of your own local council?

’ % Fila Total Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 6 45 32 10 4 2
SEX

Male 872 7 45 31 12 4 2
Female 928 6 46 34 8 4 2
AGE

18-24 266 7 46 33 n 2 0
25-34 359 7 44 31 n 3 4
35-50 483 5 47 30 10 5 2
51-64 353 6 43 36 12 3 2
65 and over 338 8 46 31 7 5 2
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 7 45 33 9 4 2
Andalusia 262 5 50 27 10 5 2
Rest of Spain 314 7 12 32 14 4 2
Outside spain 30 3 44 28 17 8 1
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 7 46 32 7 5 2
Non-practising catholic 1017 6 45 32 n 3 2
Other religions 24 13 43 23 u 0 10
Non-believer 264 7 42 35 1 3

Don't know/no reply 33 0 55 19 18 8
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 7 41 34 10 4 3
Primary 522 7 41 33 10 5 3
Basic secondary 426 3 46 31 14 5 0
Advanced secondary 348 8 48 33 8 1 2
University 240 8 53 29 6 3 1
No reply 12 19 44 38 0 0 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 5 57 20 18 0 0
Company owner 10 4 83 7 4 3 0
Self-employed 130 9 44 30 12 1 4
Employee/official 303 8 52 31 4 4 1
Blue collar worker 305 5 42 35 9 4 4
Housewife 439 6 49 31 9 3 2
Retired/pensioner 285 9 42 32 n 5 1
Unemployed 167 2 36 32 22 7 1
Sudent 147 8 45 35 n 0 0
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% Fila Total Very good Good Average Bad Very bad Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 6 45 32 10 4 2
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 4 40 36 12 5 3
10.001 - 50.000 371 7 47 26 13 3 4
> 50.000 487 6 46 31 10 6 1
Barcelona 514 9 48 35 6 2 1
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 7 47 33 7 3 3
Castilian 815 6 46 31 12 4 1
Both 134 6 37 33 17 5 2
Others 5 43 7 0 0 43 7
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 7 45 32 10 4 2
Centre-left 367 7 52 29 8 3 1
Centre 481 5 40 36 13 2 3
Centre-right 155 9 58 23 7 4 0
Right-wing 98 n 38 32 7 1n 1
Don't know/no reply 228 2 41 36 12 5 4
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 3 37 37 15 7 1
Spanish more than Catalan 105 3 47 26 18 5 0
The same 729 8 45 33 10 2 1
Catalan more than Spanish 408 6 45 31 10 4 4
Only Catalan 296 8 52 29 5 3 2
Don't know/no reply 38 1 42 30 1 18 7
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 8 a4 28 8 1 1
Ciu 403 7 48 34 4 3 3
ERC 81 0 55 28 6 4 6
PSC 514 9 47 27 13 3 1
IC 84 6 48 33 10 3 0
\erds 31 0 30 54 16 0 0
Others 7 4 64 32 0 0 0
Spoilt ballot 15 0 50 21 9 18 2
Didn't vote 300 4 36 39 14 4 2
Don't remember 156 4 49 30 13 1 2
No reply 79 7 40 39 6 4 4
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1. EVALUATION OF INDIVIDUAL POLITICIANS



e Evaluation of individual politicians

L evel of awareness and assessment of

Felipe Gonzdez José M. Aznar Julio Anguita
s & 15 s & £5 R
5 2 & 5 & & 5 ¥ Iy
ToTAL 9.0 53 31 972 27 28 943 37 26
SEX
Male 994 54 29 975 29 28 97.0 39 25
Female 986 52 32 970 25 28 918 36 26
AGE
18-24 9.7 45 25 984 22 24 929 42 23
25-34 296 49 29 9.2 32 28 978 41 23
35-50 994 51 30 986 28 26 955 41 24
51 - 64 985 58 33 9%.6 30 30 957 34 26
65 and over 978 6.0 34 931 21 30 885 28 29
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 990 51 28 974 26 27 944 38 24
Andalusia 979 58 35 9.5 26 30 93.0 38 28
Rest of Spain 999 54 35 9%.9 31 30 947 36 28
Outside spain 1000 6.0 34 1000 31 33 9%.6 41 28
RELIGION
Practising catholic 9.2 56 32 9.6 29 31 919 33 27
Non-practising catholic 99.0 52 31 971 28 28 941 38 24
Other religions 989 55 28 972 44 23 989 52 17
Non-believer 998 50 27 998 17 23 986 41 27
Don't know/no reply 923 59 26 893 30 26 9.2 38 19
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 980 61 33 926 18 25 8.2 29 27
Primary 985 54 33 9.8 26 28 934 34 28
Basic secondary 99.7 49 32 987 33 30 955 40 24
Advanced secondary 99.7 47 26 994 25 26 979 41 23
University 9.0 54 23 981 28 27 989 42 23
No reply 1000 66 18 812 42 29 625 41 38
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 1000 51 27 1000 30 30 1000 51 15
Company owner 1000 1.7 29 100.0 44 36 1000 35 31
Self-employed 993 54 32 985 32 31 959 43 23
Quadre/Empleat 991 53 25 981 28 25 988 42 23
Blue collar worker 999 52 29 992 30 28 972 42 26
Housewife 984 54 35 954 26 29 898 32 26
Retired/pensioner 985 58 33 %5 22 31 28 28 29
Unemployed 986 47 30 970 29 28 922 39 22
Sudent 9.7 48 22 9.1 19 22 952 44 22
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Felipe Gonzélez

José M. Aznar

Julio Anguita

s . i3 s . 8% s . 8%

5 % & 5 % &% 5 % &%
ToTAL 990 53 31 972 27 28 943 37 26
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 980 54 32 946 25 28 883 36 25
10.001 - 50.000 992 56 30 976 31 28 945 38 27
> 50.000 992 53 30 9.8 25 28 952 37 26
Barcelona 996 49 31 9.6 27 28 982 38 25
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 986 54 27 96.7 22 25 940 34 24
Cadtilian 993 52 33 974 31 30 949 40 26
Both 998 51 33 9.7 32 31 924 41 26
Others 100.0 20 3.0 100.0 24 27 100.0 34 34
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 999 57 30 980 14 21 971 40 28
Centre-left 998 59 27 95 26 24 978 39 23
Centre 990 51 31 969 31 28 954 34 25
Centre-right 985 46 32 975 47 30 9%.4 39 26
Right-wing 9.6 37 36 991 43 38 859 41 28
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 987 56 37 955 31 33 925 35 30
Spanish more than Catalan 99.7 49 33 99.7 35 28 99.1 43 23
The same 993 51 32 974 31 29 936 40 26
Catalan more than Spanish 996 55 2.7 978 23 25 953 38 24
Only Catalan 985 53 27 975 15 21 938 30 22
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 1000 24 29 977 73 23 971 47 27
Ciu 95 54 26 986 25 24 951 34 23
ERC 1000 47 26 1000 14 20 972 34 22
PSC 999 44 28 982 22 26 935 35 26
IC 973 44 27 969 21 24 973 63 25
\erds 1000 31 25 1000 26 21 988 44 26
Others 1000 45 21 1000 17 27 1000 55 11
Spoilt ballot 983 39 30 983 21 26 983 39 24
Didn't vote 985 43 29 9.1 22 26 930 35 25
Don't remember 9.2 47 27 979 29 24 949 37 24
No reply 915 51 31 822 31 26 8.0 33 25
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e Evaluation of individual politicians

L evel of awareness and assessment of

Jordi Pujol Rafael Rib6 Joaguim Nadal Angel Colom

s . 8§ s .« 8% 8§ < 8§ 8§ o £3

5 2 &8 5 % & 3 % &F 3 % 1§
ToTAL 993 65 27 621 50 23 516 54 25 654 42 27
SEX
Male 998 65 26 734 50 23 638 54 25 764 42 27
Female 987 65 28 516 50 23 402 54 25 551 42 28
AGE
18-24 1000 61 25 599 56 17 498 56 18 670 49 25
25-34 997 63 25 570 51 21 485 57 22 629 43 28
35-50 93 65 26 695 54 20 575 55 23 744 43 23
51-64 998 66 29 662 44 25 525 52 28 681 38 30
65 and over 975 70 31 547 43 29 472 52 29 513 36 31
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 997 69 24 677 52 22 586 56 22 744 47 26
Andalusia 991 55 32 451 40 27 332 43 32 384 24 24
Rest of Spain 984 60 29 562 46 25 439 52 28 547 28 26
Outside spain 924 58 34 521 48 26 166 67 27 547 18 24
RELIGION
Practising catholic 987 67 29 585 45 26 506 53 25 611 40 28
Non-practising catholic 994 6.7 26 614 51 22 497 55 24 635 42 28
Other religions 989 68 20 398 56 29 420 69 16 530 50 29
Non-believer 1000 55 28 723 54 22 592 53 26 807 44 25
Don't know/no reply 984 69 24 704 53 20 704 51 30 704 44 27
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 9%.7 64 31 329 34 27 287 61 26 316 33 33
Primary 93 66 29 626 47 26 537 47 28 617 39 28
Basic secondary 998 63 28 566 51 22 434 52 24 625 42 27
Advanced secondary 98 65 23 720 52 18 576 56 21 812 46 25
University 1000 6.6 22 893 56 20 784 61 21 926 43 26
No reply 1000 80 14 249 83 17 249 60 28 437 50 04
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 1000 62 29 817 70 16 661 7.0 17 1000 45 21
Company owner 1000 57 31 509 37 19 509 51 24 657 34 22
Self-employed 998 68 29 762 47 22 584 52 26 807 36 29
Quadre/Empleat 99 68 21 789 55 20 688 62 22 843 47 24
Blue collar worker 99 63 25 617 51 23 508 49 24 632 41 26
Housewife 974 66 30 419 47 24 357 52 24 482 38 28
Retired/pensioner 99.7 67 29 657 42 28 535 53 29 613 36 31
Unemployed 100.0 57 31 602 49 22 453 47 27 608 45 26
Sudent 1000 63 22 708 57 15 614 58 17 789 49 26
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Jordi Pujol

Rafael Rib6

Joaquim Nadal

Angel Colom

s . 8§ s - 8% 8§ < 8% 8 o 8%

5 & 3y § & %y § § gy § E &%
TotaL 993 65 27 621 50 23 516 54 25 654 42 27
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 993 68 26 501 48 23 452 55 23 535 46 27
10.001 - 50.000 994 66 27 6L7 50 24 511 57 25 660 44 28
> 50.000 988 63 28 610 49 25 472 54 27 645 41 27
Barcelona 996 64 27 735 52 22 6l4 52 24 758 38 27
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 997 73 22 730 52 22 655 58 23 8L5 50 26
Castilian 988 57 29 496 46 24 380 49 27 493 29 24
Both 997 66 26 686 51 25 453 51 25 607 36 24
Others 1000 29 35 926 19 21 926 13 16 926 05 06
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 989 63 26 735 55 23 500 56 25 724 44 30
Centre-left 993 67 24 700 51 23 575 59 24 730 45 26
Centre 999 69 26 613 50 22 514 54 21 686 42 25
Centre-right 1000 66 30 712 42 24 582 44 29 726 35 27
Right-wing 1000 64 35 522 40 25 499 50 30 582 31 28
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 977 57 31 441 39 28 359 45 33 37.8 20 23
Spanish morethan Catalan~ 97.8 52 2.6 580 51 20 415 50 18 509 28 21
The same 996 62 28 556 48 24 464 53 25 599 33 25
Calanmorethan Spanish 998 7.2 23 770 53 23 647 56 22 832 50 24
Only Catalan 98 74 21 742 54 19 635 60 23 818 58 24
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 1000 52 32 603 41 24 539 39 27 700 20 21
Ciu 999 80 19 725 53 20 639 57 21 796 52 23
ERC 995 69 20 761 54 17 812 62 21 902 70 23
PSC 985 63 27 591 47 26 473 60 26 554 32 26
IC 1000 58 26 860 67 20 521 54 21 724 39 21
Verds 1000 59 15 67.9 55 13 470 45 15 531 35 17
Others 1000 65 15 358 64 16 358 64 16 679 53 25
Spoilt ballot 983 32 33 772 47 27 746 46 27 754 39 24
Didn't vote 997 56 30 479 45 23 392 45 26 601 41 28
Don't remermber 998 66 23 538 51 18 448 51 19 566 42 24
No reply 954 68 25 599 46 25 419 47 29 57.8 35 28
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e Evaluation of individual politicians

L evel of awareness and assessment of

Aleix Vida-Quadres Pasqual Maragall Miquel Roca
3 . 8% E . 8% 3 s 8
5 13 5 2 15 5 T 15
ToTAL 615 26 2.6 9.4 6.7 2.3 94.7 6.2 25
SEX
Male 741 25 26 982 66 23 972 61 25
Female 497 27 26 948 69 22 923 62 25
AGE
18-24 649 26 2.6 98.2 6.4 1.9 95.6 57 2.2
25-34 56.6 26 2.4 980 6.8 2.1 95.3 6.0 2.2
35-50 684 27 22 9%.4 64 23 9.7 60 24
51 - 64 655 27 26 9%56 69 25 946 63 27
65 and over 50.0 24 32 94.2 7.1 24 90.4 6.9 2.6
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 699 25 25 971 6.6 2.2 96.1 6.3 2.3
Andalusia 333 27 26 924 72 23 89.1 56 28
Rest of Spain 525 30 28 970 68 24 943 61 27
Outside spain 674 39 28 988 78 20 898 51 30
RELIGION
Practising catholic 588 30 2.9 952 6.7 2.4 92.0 6.6 25
Non-practising catholic 585 28 25 %5 69 22 %1 62 23
Other religions 582 25 20 891 74 14 891 62 26
Non-believer 78.1 15 2.2 9.0 61 24 97.8 5.2 2.6
Don't know/no reply 63.3 19 19 975 65 2.3 96.4 6.4 21
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 297 20 25 886 71 24 833 64 28
Primary 580 27 27 9%.8 67 26 958 61 28
Basic secondary 555 33 26 974 66 22 951 61 24
Advanced secondary 784 23 24 986 6.5 19 976 61 21
University 906 23 25 998 69 1.7 99.7 6.1 2.0
No reply 249 05 1.6 81.2 74 2.8 81.2 6.8 2.8
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 1000 20 20 1000 70 14 1000 54 30
Company owner 735 34 19 100.0 438 19 1000 48 32
Self-employed 68.7 29 25 9.9 6.5 25 94.6 6.4 24
Quadre/Empleat 804 22 2.3 9.2 6.7 2.0 98.8 6.4 19
Blue collar worker 571 29 24 979 66 23 9%.1 57 25
Housewife 428 28 26 909 70 22 896 63 27
Retired/pensioner 60.7 25 31 983 7.0 24 95.7 67 26
Unemployed 66.1 28 26 9.2 61 25 27 56 26
Sudent 730 22 2.3 1000 6.4 1.7 97.8 5.8 2.0

70




Aleix Vidal-Quadres Pasqual Maragall Miquel Roca
s . i3 s . i3 s . i3
5 & &% 5 & % 5 & %
ToTAL 615 26 2.6 9%6.4 6.7 2.3 94.7 62 25
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 544 28 25 932 6.8 22 91.2 62 24
10.001 - 50.000 584 28 25 946 6.6 23 94.5 62 23
> 50.000 508 25 25 974 6.7 2.3 941 61 25
Barcelona 713 24 2.6 996 6.9 2.3 98.2 62 25
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 761 22 24 970 65 22 97.0 66 22
Cadtilian 477 32 2.7 959 6.9 2.3 92.5 57 26
Both 520 26 26 989 7.3 2.3 928 63 26
Others 926 42 43 1000 51 54 100.0 12 22
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 694 17 22 9.0 6.7 2.3 96.0 57 25
Centre-left 69.8 22 21 996 6.9 21 97.7 63 22
Centre 609 30 24 957 6.8 2.2 946 67 22
Centre-right 746 41 30 989 6.9 20 96.6 6.7 25
Right-wing 583 37 37 953 6.3 29 947 62 31
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 365 36 28 944 6.8 2.8 884 58 29
Spanish more than Catalan 550 34 22 989 67 20 9%5 56 21
The same 541 32 27 9.2 7.0 22 944 59 25
Catalan more than Spanish 793 20 22 972 65 2.2 979 66 23
Only Catalan 772 18 24 974 6.6 19 96.0 6.7 21
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 734 59 25 976 6.3 2.8 96.0 54 28
Ciu 75.0 24 24 96.0 6.6 20 96.2 74 19
ERC 845 16 19 995 63 20 95 60 23
PSC 534 23 2.3 984 75 21 94.2 63 24
IC 630 17 20 992 6.6 19 9.7 46 24
\erds 679 27 22 1000 58 20 988 61 12
Others 358 37 2.7 1000 6.5 19 100.0 58 23
Spoilt ballot 737 27 27 965 65 2.8 983 36 38
Didn't vote 510 19 22 949 6.2 25 91.9 53 26
Don't remember 527 29 25 9.7 6.6 21 93.0 6.2 19
No reply 550 30 28 900 64 2.2 880 59 25
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V. IDEOLOGICAL STANCE



e I deological stance

Which party do you feel most sympathy for, or comes closest to your own ideas?

| %Fila Totd PP CU  ERC  PC IC Veds Othes Nome  DKINr ‘
ToTAL 1800 7 24 8 21 8 4 1 26 3
SEX

Male 872 7 22 9 19 10 3 1 26 2
Female 928 7 25 7 22 6 4 0 26 3
AGE

18-24 266 5 20 15 12 13 8 2 23 2
25-34 359 8 20 9 17 8 7 0 30 0
35-50 483 6 25 5 20 9 3 1 28 3
51-64 353 9 22 6 28 6 1 0 23 5
65 and over 338 8 32 5 24 3 0 0 26 3
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 6 32 10 13 7 4 0 25 3
Andalusia 262 7 5 0 40 6 4 1 34 3
Rest of Spain 314 12 12 5 31 10 2 1 25 3
Outside spain 30 10 8 0 33 10 1 0 29 9
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 10 32 6 20 3 2 1 22 4
Non-practising catholic 1017 7 24 7 22 7 3 0 29 2
Other religions 24 13 21 10 10 0 3 0o 32 1
Non-believer 264 2 1n 14 18 19 9 2 2 3
Don't know/no reply 33 1 26 8 1 7 0 0 38 9
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 4 22 5 36 1 0 0 28 4
Primary 522 5 22 4 26 8 2 0 30 3
Basic secondary 426 10 24 5 17 7 3 0o 32 1
Advanced secondary 348 9 21 14 14 10 8 1 21 1
University 240 7 32 12 13 12 5 2 14 5
No reply 12 0 22 0 19 0 3 0 656 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 18 21 0 0 5 18 16 17 5
Company owner 10 14 8 23 4 0 0 0 52 0
Self-employed 130 13 32 6 15 8 0 0 24 2
Employee/official 303 5 29 11 14 1 5 1 21 3
Blue collar worker 305 9 16 7 24 1 5 0 26 1
Housewife 439 8 23 3 26 3 1 0 32 4
Retired/pensioner 285 6 27 8 25 6 2 0 23 3
Unemployed 167 6 20 6 18 5 8 0 35 2
Sudent 147 0O 26 18 15 15 5 3 16 2
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%Fila Totd PP CU  ERC P IC Veds Othes Nome  DKINr ‘
ToTAL 1800 7 24 8 21 8 4 1 26 3
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 6 23 7 20 3 2 1 37 3
10.001 - 50.000 371 7 24 8 24 9 2 1 24 1
> 50.000 487 6 20 11 19 10 5 0 26 3
Barcelona 514 9 28 5 21 9 5 1 20 4
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 3 40 15 9 5 2 0o 22 3
Castilian 815 10 9 1 31 9 6 1 30 2
Both 134 10 13 2 30 1 2 0 28 4
Others 5 43 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 0 7 19 29 20 5 1 18 1
Centre-left 367 1 23 8 30 7 5 1 25 2
Centre 481 7 39 3 14 3 2 0 30 3
Centre-right 155 30 40 2 1 0 3 0 12 2
Right-wing 98 34 28 1 1 0 2 0 21 3
Don't know/no reply 228 4 17 1 13 0 3 1 52 8
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 12 3 0 35 9 2 1 35 2
Spanish morethan Catalan 105~ 15 4 0 25 16 2 4 32 3
The same 729 10 18 2 26 8 5 0 28 3
Catalan more than Spanish 408 1 45 8 15 6 3 0o 19 3
Only Catalan 296 1 35 30 5 3 3 1 20 2
Don't know/no reply 38 6 0 0 1 19 6 1 54 13
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 75 8 0 2 2 2 1 9 2
Ciu 403 1 70 6 2 1 0 0o 17 2
ERC 81 0 1 77 0 6 0 0 16 0
PSC 514 2 8 2 57 4 1 0 25 0
IC 84 0 4 1 8 74 8 3 2 0
\erds 31 0 0 0 0 1 83 0 16 0
Others 7 0 0 32 0 0 0 36 32 0
Spoilt ballot 15 0 0 0 15 18 20 0 47 0
Didn't vote 300 3 17 10 9 7 6 2 4 4
Don't remember 156 5 19 4 15 7 0 0 43 6
No reply 79 3 12 0 2 3 1 0 58 20
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e I deological stance

Between the CC.0O0. and the UGT, which union do you feel closer to?

l % Fila Total CC.00 UGT Both Neither Others DK/Nr
ToTAL 1800 19 1 3 61 1 4
SEX

Male 872 21 13 4 59 0 2
Female 928 17 9 3 63 1

AGE

18-24 266 20 7 3 63 1 5
25-34 359 24 n 2 60 1 3
35-50 483 21 8 5 63 0 4
51-64 353 20 12 3 61 0 5
65 and over 338 1 20 4 58 1 6
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 18 10 4 63 1 4
Andalusia 262 21 12 3 59 0 5
Rest of Spain 314 23 14 3 56 1 3
Outside spain 30 9 24 1 57 0 9
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 12 12 2 69 0
Non-practising catholic 1017 20 12 5 58 0

Other religions 24 1 21 0 48 0 20
Non-believer 264 27 9 2 58 2 3
Don't know/no reply 33 22 1 1 72 0 3
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 17 10 3 60 0 9
Primary 522 19 14 4 61 1 3
Basic secondary 426 22 n 3 60 1 3
Advanced secondary 348 18 7 3 66 1 5
University 240 21 13 4 57 0 5
No reply 12 0 19 0 62 0 19
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 5 3 16 76 0 0
Company owner 10 8 4 0 89 0 0
Self-employed 130 6 9 6 73 0 6
Employee/official 303 21 10 3 63 0 3
Blue collar worker 305 31 13 4 49 1 2
Housewife 439 15 n 3 64 1 7
Retired/pensioner 285 15 22 3 56 0 4
Unemployed 167 20 6 0 70 1 2
Sudent 147 23 2 5 61 0 9
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% Fila

Total

CC.00

UGT

Both

Neither

Others

DK/Nr

ToTtAL 1800 19 11 3 61 1 4
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 15 7 1 72 1 4
10.001 - 50.000 371 22 15 5 55 1 3
> 50.000 487 13 10 2 67 0 7
Barcelona 514 26 13 5 51 0 4
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 14 9 3 68 1 5
Cadtilian 815 23 13 4 56 0 4
Both 134 24 17 7 46 0 5
Others 5 0 0 0 100 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 32 15 3 48 1 1
Centre-left 367 20 16 5 53 0 6
Centre 481 14 7 4 71 1 4
Centre-right 155 14 13 1 68 0 5
Right-wing 98 1 10 0 68 0 10
Don't know/no reply 228 7 6 4 75 1 7
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 22 14 5 58 0 2
Spanish more than Catalan 105 16 9 2 70 0 3
The same 729 20 12 3 60 0 5
Catalan more than Spanish 408 15 15 4 59 1 5
Only Catalan 296 22 5 3 65 0 4
Don't know/no reply 38 20 0 0 61 0 19
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 13 n 0 74 0 2
Ciu 403 10 10 6 68 1 5
ERC 81 22 10 0 64 0 3
PSC 514 22 20 5 50 0 4
IC 84 56 9 9 26 0 0
\erds 31 15 0 1 84 0 0
Others 7 4 0 0 96 0 0
Sooilt ballot 15 0 20 0 80 0 0
Didn't vote 300 20 4 1 68 1 6
Don't remember 156 27 7 0 62 2 3
No reply 79 2 6 4 73 0 15
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e I deological stance

Against the following scale, where would you put your self?

l % Fila Total Left-wing Centre-left Centre Centre-right Right-wing Dk/Nr ‘
ToTAL 1800 26 20 27 9 5 13
SEX

Male 872 31 21 24 n 4 10
Female 928 21 20 29 7 7 16
AGE

18-24 266 33 18 19 4 6 20
25-34 359 30 21 25 10 3 12
35-50 483 25 26 23 8 5 12
51-64 353 20 22 34 9 6 10
65 and over 338 24 13 34 n 7 12
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 26 19 28 8 6 12
Andalusia 262 27 21 27 7 3 15
Rest of Spain 314 25 24 22 10 7 12
Outside spain 30 a2 22 10 17 1 9
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 14 18 34 9 10 15
Non-practising catholic 1017 26 21 27 9 4 12
Other religions 24 12 44 3 n 2 27
Non-believer 264 52 20 12 6 2 9
Don’t know/no reply 33 18 12 39 1 0 31
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 26 16 29 6 7 17
Primary 522 24 17 31 9 5 15
Basic secondary 426 18 22 31 9 5 15
Advanced secondary 348 39 22 18 9 5 7
University 240 27 28 21 10 6 8
No reply 12 19 19 22 0 19 22
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 20 28 34 3 16 0
Company owner 10 45 4 15 25 10 0
Self-employed 130 15 23 33 13 6 10
Employee/official 303 26 29 20 10 6 9
Blue collar worker 305 35 19 25 8 2 n
Housewife 439 17 19 33 6 5 19
Retired/pensioner 285 26 15 32 n 7 8
Unemployed 167 31 19 18 9 7 16
Sudent 147 40 19 19 4 4 14
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% Fila Total Left-wing  Centreleft Centre Centreright  Right-wing DK/NF ‘
ToTtAL 1800 26 20 27 9 5 13
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 24 14 28 7 4 22
10.001 - 50.000 371 25 17 29 9 7 12
> 50.000 487 30 23 24 8 4 10
Barcelona 514 25 26 26 9 7 8
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 26 20 31 7 6 10
Castilian 815 26 21 22 9 5 16
Both 134 29 18 30 10 6 7
Others 5 0 0 15 43 0 43
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 29 17 20 6 12 17
Spanish more than Catalan 105 26 20 22 n 4 17
The same 729 22 22 25 10 5 16
Catalan more than Spanish 408 24 19 38 9 4 6
Only Catalan 296 36 22 25 6 6 6
Don't know/no reply 38 38 20 0 0 1 41
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 0 5 22 38 30 4
Ciu 403 9 18 45 13 7 7
ERC 81 55 39 6 0 0 0
PSC 514 34 31 20 4 2 9
IC 84 83 12 3 3 0 0
\erds 31 22 38 15 7 0 17
Others 7 36 32 0 0 0 32
Sooilt ballot 15 19 20 22 0 0 39
Didn't vote 300 32 12 24 5 4 24
Don’t remember 156 20 u 33 7 4 26
No reply 79 7 21 35 5 3 29
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e I deological stance

Against the following scale, where would you put yourself (Feeling of belonging)?

’ % Fila

Just

Spanish more Both Spanish Catalan more

Just

Total Spanish than Catalan and Catalan than Spanish catalan Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 12 6 40 23 16 2
SEX
Male 872 u 7 41 23 15 3
Female 928 14 5 40 23 17 1
AGE
18-24 266 3 4 36 28 27 3
25-34 359 7 9 48 21 13 2
35-50 483 14 5 42 24 13 2
51-64 353 19 5 39 20 13 4
65 and over 338 17 6 34 22 20 0
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 3 4 37 31 23 2
Andalusia 262 29 6 54 7 2 2
Rest of Spain 314 35 13 39 8 4 1
Outside spain 30 18 n 59 1 1 9
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 20 5 35 23 17 1
Non-practising catholic 1017 12 6 43 21 15 2
Other religions 24 6 21 39 21 1 n
Non-believer 264 2 4 40 29 21 4
Don't know/no reply 33 7 8 39 1 20 14
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 23 6 40 14 14 2
Primary 522 19 5 41 19 14 2
Basic secondary 426 10 5 50 18 14 2
Advanced secondary 348 3 8 35 30 22 2
University 240 4 5 31 36 21 2
No reply 12 38 0 22 19 22 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 16 0 46 23 16 0
Company owner 10 27 0 47 0 27 0
Self-employed 130 10 8 31 35 14 2
Employee/official 303 4 6 37 31 22 1
Blue collar worker 305 13 5 50 20 10 3
Housewife 439 20 4 46 16 u 3
Retired/pensioner 285 16 8 33 20 21 0
Unemployed 167 1n 9 41 23 10 6
Sudent 147 1 6 31 28 33 2
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Just

Spanish more Both Spanish Catalan more

Just

% Fila Total Spanish than Catalan and Catalan  than Spanish catalan Dk/Nr
ToTtAL 1800 12 6 40 23 16 2
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 15 4 40 20 20 2
10.001 - 50.000 371 16 2 45 22 14 0
> 50.000 487 n 7 39 21 18 3
Barcelona 514 9 9 39 27 13 2
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 1 1 26 38 32 2
Cagtilian 815 24 10 54 8 2 2
Both 134 13 8 52 20 6 2
Others 5 85 7 7 0 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 14 6 34 21 23 3
Centre-left 367 10 6 44 21 17 2
Centre 481 9 5 38 33 15 0
Centre-right 155 8 7 49 25 n 0
Right-wing 98 27 4 37 16 17 0
Don't know/no reply 228 17 8 50 10 8 7
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 24 9 57 6 2 2
Ciu 403 2 1 25 41 30 1
ERC 8l 0 0 21 22 57 0
PSC 514 23 7 50 14 6 1
IC 84 14 14 42 19 9 3
\erds 31 9 15 54 15 0 7
Others 7 0 32 32 0 32 4
Spoailt ballot 15 6 30 59 3 0 2
Didn't vote 300 7 5 40 25 18 4
Don't remember 156 8 1 45 20 13 2
No reply 79 18 2 34 21 17 8
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e I deological stance

Compar ative table showing the average scores for the two scales

% Fila Political leaning Feeling of belonging
’ Known Average Standard deviation Known Average Standard deviation
ToTAL 87.3 34 12 97.9 33 12
SEX
Male 90.5 33 12 97.2 33 11
Female 84.4 35 12 98.5 32 12
AGE
18-24 79.9 32 12 97.3 3.7 1.0
25-34 88.4 33 11 97.7 32 1.0
35-50 88.1 33 12 98.4 32 12
51-64 90.4 36 11 96.2 3.0 13
65 and over 87.7 3.6 12 99.7 32 13
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 87.6 34 12 97.7 3.7 1.0
Andalusia 84.5 33 11 98.1 25 11
Rest of Spain 88.2 34 12 99.2 2.3 11
Outside spain 91.1 3.0 12 91.1 25 0.9
RELIGION
Practising catholic 85.4 38 12 994 31 13
Non-practising catholic ~ 88.1 34 12 98.2 32 12
Other religions 727 33 1.0 88.6 29 0.9
Non-believer 91.1 2.8 1.0 96.3 3.6 1.0
Don't know/no reply 69.5 33 0.9 85.9 33 12
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 83.2 34 12 97.6 29 13
Primary 85.4 35 12 98.3 3.0 13
Basic secondary 84.6 35 11 97.7 32 11
Advanced secondary 93.3 31 12 97.8 36 1.0
University 92.3 33 12 97.8 3.7 1.0
No reply 78.2 38 15 100.0 29 1.7
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 100.0 3.7 13 100.0 32 12
Company owner 100.0 35 16 100.0 3.0 15
Self-employed 90.0 37 11 97.8 34 11
Quadre/Empleat 91.0 34 1.2 99.1 36 1.0
Blue collar worker 89.2 31 11 97.4 31 11
Housewife 80.7 3.6 11 975 29 12
Retired/pensioner 91.7 3.6 12 99.6 32 1.3
Unemployed 84.1 33 13 94.1 31 11
Sudent 86.1 3.0 11 98.4 39 1.0

82



% Fila Political leaning Feeling of belonging

Known  Average Standard deviation Known  Average Standard deviation
ToTtAL 87.3 34 12 97.9 33 12
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 78.3 34 12 98.0 33 13
10.001 - 50.000 88.2 35 12 99.6 32 12
> 50.000 89.7 32 11 96.7 33 12
Barcelona 91.9 34 12 97.8 33 11
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 89.7 34 12 97.6 4.0 0.8
Castilian 84.1 34 12 98.2 25 1.0
Both 93.0 34 12 98.0 3.0 1.0
Others 57.4 47 05 100.0 12 0.6
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 95.8 5.0 09 98.2 25 1.0
Ciu 92.7 3.9 1.0 98.8 4.0 0.9
ERC 100.0 25 0.6 100.0 4.4 0.8
PSC 91.0 3.0 1.0 99.4 2.7 11
IC 100.0 23 0.7 97.3 29 11
Verds 82.7 31 0.9 92.6 2.8 0.8
Others 67.9 25 0.6 96.3 33 13
Spoilt ballot 61.3 3.0 0.9 98.3 26 0.7
Didn't vote 76.4 3.2 12 95.6 34 11
Don't remember 74.4 35 11 98.1 32 11
No reply 71.2 3.7 0.9 91.9 32 13
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e I deological stance

Voste se sent més europeu 0 més espanyol?

l % Fila Total More european More Spanish The same Don't know No repl#
ToTAL 1800 23 62 12 3 1
SEX

Male 872 28 55 14 3 1
Female 928 17 68 n 3 0
AGE

18-24 266 37 48 9 4 2
25-34 359 23 59 14 3 1
35-50 483 26 59 14 1 0
51-64 353 14 70 13 3 1
65 and over 338 15 70 12 3 0
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 30 52 14 3 1
Andalusia 262 6 87 5 2 0
Rest of Spain 314 10 79 10 1 0
Outside spain 30 13 49 30 8 0
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 14 71 13 2 0
Non-practising catholic 1017 20 65 12 3 0
Other religions 24 3 84 13 0 0
Non-believer 264 48 32 13 5 2
Don't know/no reply 33 29 41 16 7 7
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 10 83 7 0 0
Primary 522 13 70 12 5 0
Basic secondary 426 18 68 12 1 2
Advanced secondary 348 39 43 15 2 0
University 240 42 37 16 4 1
No reply 12 6 75 0 19 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 49 29 23 0 0
Company owner 10 49 46 3 3 0
Self-employed 130 23 51 19 6 0
Employee/official 303 38 49 9 3 1
Blue collar worker 305 18 67 14 0 1
Housewife 439 7 79 10 3 0
Retired/pensioner 285 18 69 9 3 0
Unemployed 167 27 51 19 3 0
Sudent 147 a4 37 n 3 4




% Fila Total More european More Spanish The same Don't know No repl)f
ToTAL 1800 23 62 12 3 1
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 17 66 15 1 1
10.001 - 50.000 371 19 63 16 1 1
> 50.000 487 26 62 7 4 0
Barcelona 514 27 56 13 4 0
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 38 43 15 3 1
Castilian 815 9 78 7 3 0
Both 134 6 78 15 0 0
Others 5 7 93 0 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 36 48 13 3 1
Centre-left 367 25 62 10 3 1
Centre 481 17 67 14 2 0
Centre-right 155 18 68 1 3 0
Right-wing 98 17 66 n 6 0
Don't know/no reply 228 8 72 13 4 3
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 4 91 5 0 0
Spanish more than Catalan 105 10 80 8 2 0
The same 729 9 74 14 3 0
Catalan more than Spanish 408 36 44 16 3 0
Only Catalan 296 57 29 1 3 1
Don't know/no reply 38 13 37 17 19 14
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 6 79 10 4 0
Ciu 403 35 46 19 0 0
ERC 81 62 17 17 4 0
PC 514 14 78 6 2 0
IC 84 24 51 19 5 0
\erds 31 17 83 0 0 0
Others 7 0 32 4 32 32
Sooilt ballot 15 19 60 20 0 0
Didn't vote 300 26 57 12 3 2
Don't remember 156 13 69 15 3 0
No reply 79 13 63 13 8 3
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e I deological stance

Do you believe that the President of the European Commission should be chosen by...

The European Directly by the By the governments

% Fila Total Parliament citizensof Europa  of the member states  Indifferent Dk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 18 34 25 8 15
SEX
Male 872 24 36 26 6 9
Female 928 13 33 23 9 22
AGE
18- 24 266 21 39 22 7 n
25-34 359 21 42 24 6 6
35-50 483 20 37 26 5 n
51-64 353 16 27 29 10 17
65 and over 338 12 24 20 12 33
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 21 34 24 8 13
Andalusia 262 6 34 30 8 22
Rest of Spain 314 19 31 25 6 19
Outside spain 30 2 55 17 19 8
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 13 25 19 8 25
Non-practising catholic 1017 19 35 24 8 14
Other religions 24 20 29 24 1 16
Non-believer 264 23 48 21 4 4
Don’t know/no reply 33 7 32 28 19 14
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 9 25 17 14 35
Primary 522 12 33 24 9 22
Basic secondary 426 14 12 27 8 9
Advanced secondary 348 26 38 28 4 5
University 240 38 28 25 4 4
No reply 12 0 22 3 19 56
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 51 41 8 0 0
Company owner 10 0 12 41 25 23
Self-employed 130 22 28 35 4 1
Employee/official 303 32 35 23 4 6
Blue collar worker 305 15 40 24 8 12
Housewife 439 8 31 21 1 30
Retired/pensioner 285 14 27 28 1 20
Unemployed 167 19 41 24 7 9
Sudent 147 28 39 26 4 3
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The European Directly by the By the governments

% Fila Total Parliament citizensof Europa  of the member states  Indifferent Dk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 18 34 25 8 15
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 n 30 23 8 28
10.001 - 50.000 371 14 39 22 7 17
> 50.000 487 14 32 32 10 1
Barcelona 514 30 35 21 6 8
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 23 29 23 9 16
Castilian 815 13 38 26 7 16
Both 134 15 45 26 4 10
Others 5 43 7 7 0 43
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 21 39 24 5 1
Centre-left 367 18 37 29 7 9
Centre 481 18 32 24 10 16
Centre-right 155 16 29 38 8 9
Right-wing 98 21 21 28 6 24
Don't know/no reply 228 1 33 1 n 33
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 14 31 18 8 29
Spanish more than Catalan 105 14 37 30 1 9
The same 729 17 36 27 8 13
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 23 30 28 6 12
Only Catalan 296 20 36 18 9 17
Don't know/no reply 38 7 39 14 8 31
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 25 20 34 7 14
Ciu 403 22 30 28 5 15
ERC 81 24 41 20 7 7
PSC 514 10 37 27 8 18
IC 84 26 50 17 1 6
\erds 31 40 30 22 1 7
Others 7 32 36 32 0 0
Sooilt ballot 15 33 52 5 7 3
Didn't vote 300 20 39 20 10 12
Don't remember 156 17 29 20 12 22
No reply 79 7 26 22 15 31
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e I deological stance

Asregardsthe state of Spain, do you think that Catalonia should be ...

An autonomous A statein An

% Fila Total c/)lf\ rse:)g;%r; vﬁﬂm?gg;yn afs?ﬁal indeg;wéient Others Er?gvs re,\:)?y
ToTAL 1800 13 45 15 22 0 4 0
SEX
Male 872 12 42 20 23 1 3 0
Female 928 15 48 1 21 0 5 1
AGE
18-24 266 8 39 13 36 1 3 0
25-34 359 1 47 15 22 1 3 0
35-50 483 10 48 20 20 1 1 1
51- 64 353 19 46 12 17 0 5 0
65 and over 338 19 42 15 17 0 7 1
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 8 42 18 29 0 3 1
Andalusia 262 23 57 6 6 0 8 0
Rest of Spain 314 26 47 15 9 0 3 0
Outside spain 30 23 58 10 1 8 0 0
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 15 46 13 18 0 6 1
Non-practising catholic 1017 15 48 14 21 0 2 0
Other religions 24 1 42 13 21 2 10 2
Non-believer 264 7 32 25 33 0 4 0
Don't know/no reply 33 8 39 1 27 7 9 0
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 26 46 5 13 1 8 0
Primary 522 15 47 1 21 0 5 1
Basic secondary 426 15 51 1 20 1 3 0
Advanced secondary 348 4 42 19 32 1 2 0
University 240 5 33 38 22 0 1 0
No reply 12 38 41 0 22 0 0 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 0 55 24 21 0 0 0
Company owner 10 7 41 8 45 0 0 0
Self-employed 130 14 41 20 16 4 4 2
Employee/official 303 6 36 32 25 0 1 0
Blue collar worker 305 13 46 13 23 1 5 0
Housewife 439 18 55 7 14 0 6 0
Retired/pensioner 285 17 43 15 19 0 5 1
Unemployed 167 20 43 7 26 0 3 0
Sudent 147 4 41 17 38 0 1 0
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Anautonomous A statein An
% Fila Total A region community afedera independent Others Don't No
state

of Spaina within Spain Spain know reply
ToTAL 1800 13 45 15 22 0 4 0
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 14 48 7 24 1 6 0
10.001 - 50.000 371 u 56 12 19 0 2 0
> 50.000 487 13 44 13 24 1 4 1
Barcelona 514 15 35 27 19 0 3 0
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 3 38 19 37 0 3 0
Castilian 815 22 52 13 8 1 4 0
Both 134 27 48 9 13 0 2 0
Others 5 15 43 0 0 0 43 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 10 34 20 33 0 2 0
Centre-left 367 13 43 21 20 1 2 1
Centre 481 u 55 13 16 0 4 0
Centre-right 155 15 51 15 18 0 0 0
Right-wing 98 21 38 12 28 0 1 0
Don't know/noreply 228 21 48 2 13 1 13 1
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 39 49 6 2 0 3 0
Spanish more than Catalan 105 31 48 13 5 0 2 0
The same 729 14 57 14 9 1 5 0
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 2 38 28 29 0 3 1
Only Catalan 296 2 22 10 63 1 1 1
Don't know/no reply 38 12 33 14 19 0 21 0
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 30 49 14 6 0 0 0
Ciu 403 3 38 21 34 0 4 0
ERC 81 3 12 23 59 3 0 0
PSC 514 21 54 n 10 0 3 1
IC 84 9 45 32 14 0 0 0
\erds 31 0 63 30 0 0 7 0
Others 7 0 36 0 32 32 0 0
Spoilt ballot 15 2 58 21 17 0 2 0
Didn't vote 300 13 39 12 30 0 6 0
Don't remember 156 12 52 9 18 0 8 0
No reply 79 14 51 10 20 1 4 1
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e I deological stance

Which party do you think would offer the best solutions to Spain's economic problems?

Others All Don't No

% Fila Total PP Ciu ERC PSC IC Verds  replies thesame None know reply
ToTAL 1800 9 12 1 122 3 0 0 4 33 24 1
SEX
Male 872 12 13 1 1 4 0 0 5 32 20
Female 928 7 1 1 13 0 4 33 27
AGE
18-24 266 8 10 3 10 6 0 0 6 39 17 O
25-34 359 1 8 0 9 2 0 1 5 34 29 0
35-50 483 10 14 2 10 4 0 0 5 31 25 1
51-64 353 9 13 1 17 1 0 0 3 28 24 3
65 and over 338 7 15 1 12 3 0 0 3 3B 23 1
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 7 15 2 9 3 0 0 6 33 23 1
Andalusia 262 14 5 0O 16 3 0 0 2 3% 24 1
Rest of Spain 314 1 9 1 17 3 0 0 2 30 27 0
Outside spain 30 18 0 0 9 8 0 0 1 33 32 0
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 10 15 1 1 1 0 0 5 32 23 2
Non-practising catholic 1017 9 1 1 12 2 0 0 4 33 25 1
Other religions 24 20 1 0 20 O 0 0 2 25 23 0
Non-believer 264 8 10 4 11 9 0 1 3 32 21 1
Don't know/no reply 33 1 26 0O 11 O 0 0 14 46 2 O
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 5 9 1 16 O 0 0 5 29 338 1
Primary 522 8 10 0 13 3 0 0 4 35 25 2
Basic secondary 26 13 14 1 10 2 0 0 3 34 19 2
Advanced secondary 348 9 15 3 10 3 0 1 6 34 19 1
University 240 8 14 1 10 7 0 0 5 28 27 O
No reply 12 0 3 0 19 O 0 0 0 5 22 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 18 5 0 0 34 0 0 0 11 31 0
Company owner 10 57 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 3 3 0
Self-employed 130 18 15 0 8 1 0 0 8 22 24 4
Employee/official 303 7 16 1 13 4 0 1 7 31 21 0
Blue collar worker 305 8 8 2 10 5 0 0 4 38 24 0
Housewife 439 8 8 0 15 1 0 0 2 34 32 1
Retired/pensioner 285 8 17 2 12 3 0 0 4 36 17 1
Unemployed 67 12 11 3 1 2 0 0 7 29 22 3
Sudent 147 7 16 2 10 65 0 0 4 37 20 O
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Others

All

Don't No

% Fila Total PP Ciu ERC PSC IC Verds  replies thesame None know reply
ToTAL 1800 12 1 12 3 0 0 4 33 24 1
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 7 7 0 6 2 0 1 6 31 40 1
10.001 - 50.000 371 9 12 1 13 3 0 0 2 31 28 0
> 50.000 487 10 13 1 14 4 0 0 4 34 18 2
Barcelona 514 10 17 2 13 4 0 0 5 3 13 1
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 5 20 2 8 2 0 0 6 31 23 2
Castilian 815 14 4 0 15 4 0 0 3 3 24 0
Both 134 10 1 0 13 4 0 1 2 32 25 3
Others 5 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 50 50 O
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 4 7 4 19 8 0 1 2 31 238 1
Centre-left 367 4 15 0 18 3 0 0 8 31 21 1
Centre 481 8 18 0 5 0 0 0 5 36 26 1
Centre-right 155 26 16 1 5 0 0 0 2 28 20 2
Right-wing 98 38 9 0 13 2 0 0 3 25 11 0
Don't know/noreply 228 6 4 0 5 1 0 0 5 41 34 3
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 13 3 0 22 4 0 0 3 3 22 0
Spanish morethan Catalan 105 12 2 0O 10 4 0 0 6 40 24 O
The same 729 14 6 0 12 3 0 0 4 34 27 1
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 4 20 2 9 1 0 0 6 33 23 2
Only Catalan 296 1 26 4 10 4 0 1 5 26 22 1
Don't know/no reply 38 13 12 0 7 7 0 0 8 42 3 7
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 66 1 0 0o 2 0 0 1 22 8 0
Ciu 403 3 34 0 4 0 0 1 6 25 26 1
ERC 81 0 15 11 9 6 0 0 11 23 24 0
PC 514 4 6 0 29 2 0 0 3 33 22 0
IC 84 5 6 0 3 32 0 0 0 25 27 O
\erds 31 7 7 7 15 0 0 0 16 25 22 O
Others 7 0 32 0 0 O 0 0 0 68 0 O
Spoilt ballot 15 15 0 0 0 15 0 0 2 49 19 O
Didn't vote 300 9 6 2 5 2 0 0 5 47 24 1
Don't remember 156 4 8 0 5 0 0 0 5 4 34 0
No reply 79 4 1 0 7 3 0 0 5 31 32 16
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e I deological stance

Do you agree or disagree with the following: Nationalism

’ % Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care DKk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 44 27 19 9
SEX

Male 872 50 30 17 4
Female 928 40 25 21 14
AGE

18-24 266 57 19 21 3
25-34 359 46 28 21 5
35-50 483 41 36 16 6
51- 64 353 39 27 19 15
65 and over 338 43 22 17 17
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 56 21 17 7
Andalusia 262 20 38 26 17
Rest of Spain 314 26 41 20 14
Outside spain 30 17 38 35 10
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 40 23 22 14
Non-practising catholic 1017 45 28 19 9
Other religions 24 35 55 7 3
Non-believer 264 52 32 15 1
Don't know/no reply 33 49 20 9 22
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 31 23 21 25
Primary 522 40 29 18 13
Basic secondary 426 35 37 22 6
Advanced secondary 348 61 21 15 2
University 240 63 22 15 0
No reply 12 6 19 38 38
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 57 24 18 0
Company owner 10 55 22 0 23
Self-employed 130 50 32 13 6
Employee/official 303 62 24 12 2
Blue collar worker 305 43 29 21 7
Housewife 439 28 26 24 21
Retired/pensioner 285 47 27 15 10
Unemployed 167 33 40 22 5
Sudent 147 62 19 19 0
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care Dk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 44 27 19 9
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 38 29 15 17
10.001 - 50.000 371 48 23 17 n
> 50.000 487 43 31 18 8
Barcelona 514 48 26 23 3
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 63 16 12 8
Castilian 815 27 39 23 n
Both 134 35 32 30 3
Others 5 0 15 43 43
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 49 29 15 7
Centre-left 367 46 27 23 4
Centre 481 44 28 19 9
Centre-right 155 52 26 16 6
Right-wing 98 41 34 15 9
Don't know/no reply 228 28 23 22 28
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 19 41 22 18
Spanish more than Catalan 105 25 47 23 4
The same 729 33 33 24 10
Catalan more than Spanish 408 66 17 12 5
Only Catalan 296 73 n 8 8
Don't know/no reply 38 1 37 31 20
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 36 40 13 n
Ciu 403 66 14 13 7
ERC 81 83 10 4 3
PC 514 30 34 22 14
IC 84 33 39 24 4
\erds 31 a4 16 38 1
Others 7 64 36 0 0
Spoilt ballot 15 24 21 52 3
Didn't vote 300 45 31 17 7
Don't remember 156 38 24 29 9
No reply 79 24 36 21 19
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e I deological stance

Do you agree or disagree with the following: Abortion

’ % Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care DKk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 56 31 8 5
SEX

Male 872 59 29 8 4
Female 928 54 33 7 5
AGE

18-24 266 78 13 7 2
25-34 359 73 18 5 4
35-50 483 61 26 9 4
51- 64 353 42 45 8 5
65 and over 338 30 52 9 8
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 60 28 7 5
Andalusia 262 43 44 10 4
Rest of Spain 314 53 32 9 5
Outside spain 30 64 27 1 8
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 32 53 1 4
Non-practising catholic 1017 60 26 7 6
Other religions 24 37 58 3 2
Non-believer 264 88 7 4 0
Don't know/no reply 33 45 36 1 8
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 33 48 9 9
Primary 522 47 39 9 5
Basic secondary 426 63 24 9 4
Advanced secondary 348 74 16 6 3
University 240 65 28 4 3
No reply 12 41 41 19 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 66 16 3 16
Company owner 10 86 10 4 0
Self-employed 130 61 22 10 7
Employee/official 303 75 17 4 4
Blue collar worker 305 61 27 9 3
Housewife 439 41 44 8 6
Retired/pensioner 285 35 48 10 8
Unemployed 167 66 26 6 2
Sudent 147 79 13 7 1
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care Dk-Nr

ToTAL 1800 56 31 8 5
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 51 36 8 4
10.001 - 50.000 371 56 32 7 6
> 50.000 487 57 32 7 4
Barcelona 514 61 25 9 5
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 58 30 6 5
Cadtilian 815 56 30 10 4
Both 134 a7 411 8 5
Others 5 43 50 7 0
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 73 17 6 4
Centre-left 367 69 21 7 3
Centre 481 44 39 10 7
Centre-right 155 46 41 6 6
Right-wing 98 41 53 2 5
Don't know/no reply 228 42 43 1 4
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 a2 45 12 2
Spanish more than Catalan 105 58 28 10 5
The same 729 55 32 8 5
Catalan more than Spanish 408 58 27 7 7
Only Catalan 296 68 24 5 3
Don't know/no reply 38 52 33 7 8
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 48 47 0 5
Ciu 403 47 37 8 8
ERC 81 74 8 10 9
PSC 514 58 29 9 4
IC 84 74 16 4 6
\erds 31 63 7 7 22
Others 7 100 0 0 0
Spoilt ballot 15 76 7 15 2
Didn't vote 300 64 26 9 2
Don't remember 156 57 35 7 1
No reply 79 33 53 n 4
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e I deological stance

Do you agree or disagree with the following: Communism

’ % Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care DKk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 16 67 12 5
SEX

Male 872 19 67 10 4
Female 928 13 66 15

AGE

18-24 266 21 56 20 3
25-34 359 24 53 15 8
35-50 483 18 67 12 3
51-64 353 10 73 1 6
65 and over 338 5 82 6 7
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 18 64 13 5
Andalusia 262 1 74 8 8
Rest of Spain 314 1 70 14 5
Outside spain 30 28 62 1 9
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 7 80 10 3
Non-practising catholic 1017 14 66 13 6
Other religions 24 4 50 25 21
Non-believer 264 36 47 13 4
Don't know/no reply 33 19 56 9 16
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 6 73 10 1
Primary 522 9 77 8 6
Basic secondary 426 14 69 n 5
Advanced secondary 348 21 57 18 3
University 240 35 46 18 1
No reply 12 19 59 22 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 41 57 3 0
Company owner 10 45 51 4 0
Self-employed 130 16 63 12 10
Employee/official 303 27 52 17 4
Blue collar worker 305 19 65 1 5
Housewife 439 6 72 13 8
Retired/pensioner 285 5 85 6 5
Unemployed 167 17 70 10 3
Sudent 147 27 51 20 2

96



% Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care Dk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 16 67 12 5
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 8 77 8 7
10.001 - 50.000 371 16 68 1 4
> 50.000 487 19 62 1 8
Barcelona 514 18 61 18 3
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 15 68 13 4
Castilian 815 17 65 13 6
Both 134 12 68 10 n
Others 5 0 100 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 31 50 12 7
Centre-left 367 18 62 18 3
Centre 481 8 78 9 4
Centre-right 155 9 79 7 5
Right-wing 98 9 83 5 3
Don't know/no reply 228 4 67 18 10
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 12 79 5 5
Spanish more than Catalan 105 12 52 27 9
The same 729 15 67 1 6
Catalan more than Spanish 408 19 67 12 2
Only Catalan 296 16 61 17 5
Don't know/no reply 38 21 54 6 18
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 10 77 8 4
Ciu 403 12 75 1 2
ERC 81 15 64 20 1
PSC 514 15 65 1 9
IC 84 48 37 9 6
\erds 31 30 33 30 7
Others 7 36 32 32 0
Spoilt ballot 15 35 46 19 0
Didn't vote 300 15 68 13 4
Don't remember 156 10 64 20 7
No reply 79 14 74 4 9

97



e I deological stance

Do you agree or disagree with the following: Catalan independence

’ % Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care DKk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 36 52 10 3
SEX

Male 872 36 53 9 2
Female 928 35 50 10 5
AGE

18-24 266 47 39 n 2
25-34 359 36 47 15 2
35-50 483 34 59 5 3
51-64 353 32 57 9 2
65 and over 338 32 51 10 7
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 45 42 9 3
Andalusia 262 16 72 9 4
Rest of Spain 314 18 67 12 4
Outside spain 30 3 79 10 9
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 31 52 12 5
Non-practising catholic 1017 35 54 8 3
Other religions 24 33 62 5 0
Non-believer 264 48 41 n 0
Don't know/no reply 33 38 44 17 1
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 28 50 12 10
Primary 522 33 58 7 2
Basic secondary 426 32 61 6 2
Advanced secondary 348 46 42 10 2
University 240 12 39 17 2
No reply 12 22 22 38 19
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 36 45 16 3
Company owner 10 53 45 3 0
Self-employed 130 38 47 10 4
Employee/official 303 42 41 15 2
Blue collar worker 305 36 53 7 4
Housewife 439 25 58 10 7
Retired/pensioner 285 34 58 6 2
Unemployed 167 35 55 10 0
Sudent 147 52 40 8 0
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care Dk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 36 52 10 3
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 33 52 8 7
10.001 - 50.000 371 33 56 7 4
> 50.000 487 37 53 8 2
Barcelona 514 38 46 14 1
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 57 33 7 3
Castilian 815 15 69 13 3
Both 134 26 58 10 6
Others 5 0 100 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 48 41 8 3
Centre-left 367 37 48 13 2
Centre 481 33 55 8 3
Centre-right 155 26 68 5 1
Right-wing 98 35 48 10 6
Don't know/no reply 228 21 61 13 5
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 4 80 10 6
Spanish more than Catalan 105 14 64 20 2
The same 729 20 68 9 2
Catalan more than Spanish 408 55 31 10 4
Only Catalan 296 80 14 4 2
Don't know/no reply 38 23 62 13 1
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 12 86 2 1
Ciu 403 53 35 8 4
ERC 81 91 4 6 0
PSC 514 21 65 10 4
IC 84 32 49 13 6
\erds 31 9 68 16 7
Others 7 32 36 32 0
Spoilt ballot 15 2 58 39 2
Didn't vote 300 39 49 9 2
Don't remember 156 37 45 15 3
No reply 79 26 61 10 3
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e I deological stance

Do you agree or disagree with the following: the Church

’ % Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care DKk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 49 31 18 2
SEX

Male 872 38 39 21 2
Female 928 59 23 16 1
AGE

18-24 266 32 49 16 3
25-34 359 30 45 23 2
35-50 483 46 33 19 1
51-64 353 62 19 17 1
65 and over 338 73 n 15 1
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 45 34 19 2
Andalusia 262 60 22 18 0
Rest of Spain 314 56 25 18 1
Outside spain 30 41 42 10 8
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 85 4 1 0
Non-practising catholic 1017 46 29 23 2
Other religions 24 25 64 1 0
Non-believer 264 5 82 12 1
Don't know/no reply 33 21 39 26 14
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 75 10 16 0
Primary 522 58 23 18 1
Basic secondary 426 14 36 17 3
Advanced secondary 348 29 48 21 2
University 240 41 37 20 2
No reply 12 59 22 19 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 36 48 16 0
Company owner 10 44 49 7 0
Self-employed 130 47 27 23 3
Employee/official 303 38 41 19 2
Blue collar worker 305 39 40 19 1
Housewife 439 70 14 14 2
Retired/pensioner 285 65 16 19 1
Unemployed 167 29 50 23 0
Sudent 147 26 51 23 0
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care Dk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 49 31 18 2
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 54 27 17 2
10.001 - 50.000 371 57 27 14 2
> 50.000 487 46 36 18 1
Barcelona 514 43 32 23 2
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 50 30 18 2
Castilian 815 48 32 18 1
Both 134 48 29 22 0
Others 5 50 43 7 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 32 47 19 2
Centre-left 367 43 34 20 3
Centre 481 59 19 21 2
Centre-right 155 59 23 19 0
Right-wing 98 69 27 3 1
Don't know/no reply 228 58 27 15 0
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 67 19 14 0
Spanish more than Catalan 105 56 26 15 3
The same 729 45 34 20 1
Catalan more than Spanish 408 47 31 19 2
Only Catalan 296 48 31 19 2
Don't know/no reply 38 28 58 14 0
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 66 22 12 0
Ciu 403 61 20 18 1
ERC 81 37 41 22 0
PC 514 50 28 21 1
IC 84 32 48 15 5
\erds 31 38 40 15 7
Others 7 36 32 32 0
Spoilt ballot 15 21 54 25 0
Didn't vote 300 34 48 17 1
Don't remember 156 42 30 23 5
No reply 79 71 18 7 4

101



e I deological stance

Do you agree or disagree with the following: Military Service

’ % Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care DKk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 38 50 10 2
SEX

Male 872 37 53 8 2
Female 928 38 48 12 3
AGE

18-24 266 19 72 6 2
25-34 359 28 59 12 1
35-50 483 37 51 10 2
51-64 353 46 45 7 3
65 and over 338 55 28 13 4
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 31 58 10 2
Andalusia 262 56 35 7 2
Rest of Spain 314 48 35 13 4
Outside spain 30 46 53 1 0
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 50 34 12 4
Non-practising catholic 1017 40 48 10 2
Other religions 24 26 61 1 2
Non-believer 264 10 87 3 0
Don't know/no reply 33 29 53 1 7
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 55 26 13 5
Primary 522 48 41 10 2
Basic secondary 426 40 51 6 3
Advanced secondary 348 21 67 12 0
University 240 18 71 9 2
No reply 12 22 59 0 19
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 31 48 21 0
Company owner 10 15 82 3 0
Self-employed 130 33 50 14 4
Employee/official 303 23 66 9 2
Blue collar worker 305 40 52 7 1
Housewife 439 49 36 13 3
Retired/pensioner 285 52 34 9 4
Unemployed 167 31 59 9 2
Sudent 147 12 81 7 1
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care Dk-Nr

ToTAL 1800 38 50 10 2
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 a4 12 9 5
10.001 - 50.000 371 a4 45 9 2
> 50.000 487 36 57 6 2
Barcelona 514 30 54 14 2
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 29 59 10 3
Cadtilian 815 45 42 1 2
Both 134 46 51 3 1
Others 5 93 7 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 26 67 5 2
Centre-left 367 32 53 12 3
Centre 481 45 43 1 2
Centre-right 155 52 39 9 1
Right-wing 98 52 34 8 6
Don't know/no reply 228 39 42 16 3
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 60 27 10 3
Spanish more than Catalan 105 40 46 12 3
The same 729 43 46 10 2
Catalan more than Spanish 408 27 59 12 2
Only Catalan 296 23 67 7 3
Don't know/no reply 38 34 58 7 1
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 59 29 10 2
Ciu 403 35 50 12 2
ERC 81 16 81 3 0
PSC 514 45 42 10 3
IC 84 23 70 3 3
\erds 31 10 83 0 7
Others 7 36 32 32 0
Spoilt ballot 15 8 85 4 3
Didn't vote 300 32 59 7 2
Don't remember 156 31 52 16 1
No reply 79 54 32 10 5
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e I deological stance

Do you agree or disagree with the following: Nuclear energy

’ % Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care DKk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 12 77 6 4
SEX

Male 872 15 77 7 1
Female 928 10 78 5 6
AGE

18-24 266 14 79 6 1
25-34 359 12 80 7 1
35-50 483 13 79 5 3
51-64 353 9 80 6 5
65 and over 338 14 69 6 1
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 14 76 6 4
Andalusia 262 10 78 8 4
Rest of Spain 314 10 80 5 6
Outside spain 30 3 88 0 9
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 16 68 8 8
Non-practising catholic 1017 10 82 5 3
Other religions 24 35 60 3 2
Non-believer 264 13 80 6 1
Don't know/no reply 33 4 83 4 9
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 10 67 9 14
Primary 522 12 81 4 3
Basic secondary 426 12 80 5 3
Advanced secondary 348 15 77 7 1
University 240 14 76 9 1
No reply 12 0 62 0 38
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 38 62 0 0
Company owner 10 8 90 3 0
Self-employed 130 15 72 8 5
Employee/official 303 13 79 8 0
Blue collar worker 305 13 83 4 0
Housewife 439 9 77 6 9
Retired/pensioner 285 15 73 5 7
Unemployed 167 8 82 7 3
Sudent 147 17 74 7 2
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care Dk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 12 77 6 4
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 10 76 7 7
10.001 - 50.000 371 12 79 5 4
> 50.000 487 17 74 6 3
Barcelona 514 10 8l 6 2
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 14 75 6 5
Castilian 815 1 79 6 4
Both 134 1 81 6 2
Others 5 0 100 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 9 83 5 3
Centre-left 367 13 77 7 3
Centre 481 14 76 7 3
Centre-right 155 16 78 2 3
Right-wing 98 22 65 5 8
Don't know/no reply 228 9 73 9 9
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 9 79 6 6
Spanish more than Catalan 105 13 70 9 7
The same 729 1 81 5 3
Catalan more than Spanish 408 15 73 8 5
Only Catalan 296 14 77 5 4
Don't know/no reply 38 16 76 8 1
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 21 71 6 2
Ciu 403 16 71 9 4
ERC 81 8 92 0 0
PSC 514 1 80 5 4
IC 84 7 81 5 6
\erds 31 1 99 0 0
Others 7 4 96 0 0
Spoilt ballot 15 19 78 2 0
Didn't vote 300 10 81 6 2
Don't remember 156 13 7 3 6
No reply 79 1n 63 1n 15
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e I deological stance

Do you agree or disagree with the following: Catalan Autonomy

’ % Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care DKk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 80 1 6 3
SEX

Male 872 81 n 7 1
Female 928 79 12 5

AGE

18-24 266 76 12 10 2
25-34 359 80 12 8 0
35-50 483 85 10 3 2
51-64 353 80 12 4 4
65 and over 338 76 n 5 7
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 85 9 4 2
Andalusia 262 68 16 10 6
Rest of Spain 314 74 16 6 4
Outside spain 30 61 n 1 17
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 78 10 6 5
Non-practising catholic 1017 82 n 5 2
Other religions 24 79 2 0 20
Non-believer 264 76 16 7 1
Don't know/no reply 33 74 15 9 2
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 69 n 8 12
Primary 522 82 12 3 3
Basic secondary 426 83 12 4 1
Advanced secondary 348 80 10 9 1
University 240 84 n 5 0
No reply 12 59 3 19 19
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 82 3 16 0
Company owner 10 90 0 10 0
Self-employed 130 82 7 8 4
Employee/official 303 88 9 2 0
Blue collar worker 305 78 13 7 1
Housewife 439 7 13 5 5
Retired/pensioner 285 82 10 4 5
Unemployed 167 77 14 5 4
Sudent 147 75 n 13 2
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care Dk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 80 11 6 3
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 83 10 4 3
10.001 - 50.000 371 81 10 4 5
> 50.000 487 81 n 6 3
Barcelona 514 76 14 8 2
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 90 6 2 3
Castilian 815 70 16 10 4
Both 134 80 14 4 2
Others 5 43 50 7 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 79 n 8 2
Centre-left 367 87 6 5 1
Centre 481 82 12 5 2
Centre-right 155 86 12 2 0
Right-wing 98 71 17 3 9
Don't know/no reply 228 66 17 8 10
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 61 23 9 7
Spanish more than Catalan 105 68 20 7 5
The same 729 79 12 7 2
Catalan more than Spanish 408 92 3 2 3
Only Catalan 296 90 7 2 2
Don't know/no reply 38 44 25 24 7
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 74 23 3 0
Ciu 403 92 5 1 2
ERC 81 92 5 3 0
PSC 514 78 1 7 5
IC 84 83 1 6 0
\erds 31 78 7 15 0
Others 7 68 0 32 0
Spoilt ballot 15 52 32 17 0
Didn't vote 300 70 18 9 4
Don't remember 156 79 12 5 3
No reply 79 75 9 9 7
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e I deological stance

Do you agree or disagree with the following: Socialism

’ % Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care DKk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 54 30 13 4
SEX

Male 872 58 27 12 2
Female 928 50 32 13

AGE

18-24 266 50 27 20 3
25-34 359 55 28 14 3
35-50 483 59 28 9 3
51-64 353 56 28 12 5
65 and over 338 47 37 n 5
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 51 31 15 4
Andalusia 262 59 29 8 4
Rest of Spain 314 62 27 8 4
Outside spain 30 63 18 17 1
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 43 37 16 4
Non-practising catholic 1017 55 29 12 4
Other religions 24 62 u 16 10
Non-believer 264 69 22 7 1
Don't know/no reply 33 48 33 1 8
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 50 27 14 9
Primary 522 55 32 9 4
Basic secondary 426 52 34 1 2
Advanced secondary 348 56 27 15 2
University 240 57 23 19 1
No reply 12 41 41 0 19
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 43 24 34 0
Company owner 10 60 40 0 0
Self-employed 130 52 30 14 5
Employee/official 303 64 21 12 3
Blue collar worker 305 60 28 10 2
Housewife 439 48 34 1 8
Retired/pensioner 285 52 35 12 2
Unemployed 167 46 39 12 3
Sudent 147 54 20 24 2
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care Dk-Nr
ToTtAL 1800 54 30 13 4
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 56 31 8 5
10.001 - 50.000 371 55 31 10 4
> 50.000 487 58 27 12 4
Barcelona 514 48 30 18 3
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 49 32 14 5
Castilian 815 58 28 12 3
Both 134 62 27 8 3
Others 5 7 93 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 66 22 10 2
Centre-left 367 71 17 1 1
Centre 481 43 35 18 4
Centre-right 155 40 44 12 3
Right-wing 98 29 61 4 6
Don't know/no reply 228 45 30 14 u
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 54 35 7 4
Spanish more than Catalan 105 59 30 9 2
The same 729 58 28 12 3
Catalan more than Spanish 408 50 29 17 4
Only Catalan 296 49 33 13 5
Don't know/no reply 38 38 22 20 20
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 20 71 6 4
Ciu 403 41 36 18 4
ERC 81 51 34 15 0
PC 514 80 9 8 2
IC 84 70 22 6 3
\erds 31 53 31 16 0
Others 7 100 0 0 0
Spoilt ballot 15 24 40 34 3
Didn't vote 300 43 40 13 3
Don't remember 156 46 28 16 10
No reply 79 438 29 15 7
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e I deological stance

Do you agree or disagree with the following: Disarmament

’ % Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care DKk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 79 12 5 5
SEX

Male 872 83 12 4 1
Female 928 75 12 6 8
AGE

18-24 266 76 16 7 1
25-34 359 86 10 3 1
35-50 483 85 n 2 3
51-64 353 76 14 7 4
65 and over 338 69 10 7 15
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 80 12 5 3
Andalusia 262 75 n 7 7
Rest of Spain 314 80 10 3 7
Outside spain 30 80 10 1 9
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 72 12 8 8
Non-practising catholic 1017 80 12 4 4
Other religions 24 96 2 1 2
Non-believer 264 86 n 2 1
Don't know/no reply 33 59 18 4 19
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 60 13 10 17
Primary 522 83 8 4 5
Basic secondary 426 81 15 2 1
Advanced secondary 348 79 12 6 2
University 240 87 10 1

No reply 12 22 41 19 19
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 84 16 0 0
Company owner 10 97 3 0 0
Self-employed 130 83 8 6 2
Employee/official 303 87 n 2 1
Blue collar worker 305 86 10 3 1
Housewife 439 68 13 6 13
Retired/pensioner 285 77 n 6 6
Unemployed 167 84 n 5 0
Sudent 147 75 18 7 0
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care Dk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 79 12 5 5
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 74 n 6 9
10.001 - 50.000 371 80 10 5 6
> 50.000 487 81 13 3 3
Barcelona 514 80 13 5 2
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 79 n 5 5
Castilian 815 78 12 5 5
Both 134 85 12 1 3
Others 5 93 7 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 84 10 3 3
Centre-left 367 87 9 3 1
Centre 481 78 n 7 4
Centre-right 155 78 16 2 4
Right-wing 98 58 23 10 9
Don't know/no reply 228 67 12 6 15
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 69 15 7 9
Spanish more than Catalan 105 87 6 3 5
The same 729 78 13 4 5
Catalan more than Spanish 408 83 8 5 3
Only Catalan 296 81 12 5 3
Don't know/no reply 38 75 23 2 1
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 68 24 7 1
Ciu 403 83 8 5 4
ERC 81 90 10 0 0
PSC 514 77 1 5 7
IC 84 91 6 3 0
\erds 31 99 1 0 0
Others 7 68 32 0 0
Spoilt ballot 15 75 25 0 0
Didn't vote 300 75 15 5 4
Don't remember 156 79 9 4 8
No reply 79 74 14 7 5
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e I deological stance

Do you agree or disagree with the following: the Army

’ % Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care DKk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 46 40 9 5
SEX

Male 872 44 45 8 3
Female 928 47 36 10 6
AGE

18-24 266 28 61 9 1
25-34 359 37 51 9 2
35-50 483 48 a2 8 3
51-64 353 53 31 10 7
65 and over 338 58 21 12 10
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 39 46 1 4
Andalusia 262 57 28 9 6
Rest of Spain 314 61 30 4 5
Outside spain 30 53 35 2 9
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 55 25 13 7
Non-practising catholic 1017 47 41 8 4
Other religions 24 37 50 13 0
Non-believer 264 23 70 6 2
Don't know/no reply 33 46 15 17 22
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 58 18 13 1
Primary 522 55 34 7 5
Basic secondary 426 49 39 8 4
Advanced secondary 348 26 59 12 2
University 240 34 55 8 3
No reply 12 62 19 19 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 65 33 3 0
Company owner 10 18 82 0 0
Self-employed 130 37 43 19 1
Employee/official 303 35 53 6 6
Blue collar worker 305 45 46 6 3
Housewife 439 57 23 1 9
Retired/pensioner 285 59 28 9 5
Unemployed 167 41 48 10 1
Sudent 147 19 68 1 2
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care Dk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 46 40 9 5
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 45 40 7 7
10.001 - 50.000 371 55 35 4 6
> 50.000 487 a4 44 9 3
Barcelona 514 40 42 14 4
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 36 48 10 6
Castilian 815 55 32 8 4
Both 134 48 43 8 1
Others 5 93 7 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 33 57 6 5
Centre-left 367 a4 44 12 1
Centre 481 50 34 1 5
Centre-right 155 58 33 7 3
Right-wing 98 65 27 6 2
Don't know/no reply 228 50 27 1 12
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 70 17 7 5
Spanish more than Catalan 105 48 37 8 7
The same 729 55 36 7 3
Catalan more than Spanish 408 32 48 15 5
Only Catalan 296 26 58 8 8
Don't know/no reply 38 20 52 20 8
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 72 22 5 0
Ciu 403 42 37 14 7
ERC 81 16 77 6 0
PC 514 57 31 8 4
IC 84 30 58 8 3
\erds 31 31 68 1 0
Others 7 36 32 32 0
Spoilt ballot 15 19 76 2 3
Didn't vote 300 38 50 9 3
Don't remember 156 40 43 6 n
No reply 79 45 33 12 10
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e I deological stance

Do you agree or disagree with the following: Sexual freedom

’ % Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care DKk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 70 17 9 3
SEX

Male 872 74 14 10 2
Female 928 66 20 9 5
AGE

18-24 266 92 5 3 0
25-34 359 86 6 6 2
35-50 483 82 n 5 2
51-64 353 57 24 15 4
65 and over 338 33 40 18 9
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 75 13 10 3
Andalusia 262 55 30 10 5
Rest of Spain 314 65 22 9 4
Outside spain 30 67 24 0 9
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 49 33 12 5
Non-practising catholic 1017 74 13 10 3
Other religions 24 51 44 5 0
Non-believer 264 94 2 4 0
Don't know/no reply 33 76 n 3 1
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 39 41 12 8
Primary 522 62 20 14 5
Basic secondary 426 78 n 8 3
Advanced secondary 348 89 4 6 0
University 240 81 14 4 1
No reply 12 44 38 19 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 84 16 0 0
Company owner 10 75 25 0 0
Self-employed 130 80 12 8 0
Employee/official 303 90 5 5 0
Blue collar worker 305 78 13 7 2
Housewife 439 55 26 12 7
Retired/pensioner 285 40 34 20 6
Unemployed 167 82 9 7 2
Sudent 147 95 3 2 0
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care Dk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 70 17 9 3
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 65 20 9 5
10.001 - 50.000 371 71 18 7 5
> 50.000 487 73 15 10 2
Barcelona 514 71 16 1 2
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 70 16 1 3
Castilian 815 70 18 8 4
Both 134 73 15 10 3
Others 5 50 7 0 43
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 79 n 7 3
Centre-left 367 78 13 9 0
Centre 481 65 18 14 3
Centre-right 155 66 24 9 1
Right-wing 98 50 38 7 5
Don't know/no reply 228 60 21 8 u
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 52 31 10 7
Spanish more than Catalan 105 71 12 1 7
The same 729 73 17 7 2
Catalan more than Spanish 408 71 16 1 2
Only Catalan 296 74 10 12 4
Don't know/no reply 38 74 15 9 2
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 63 31 6 0
Ciu 403 65 17 13 5
ERC 81 88 0 10 1
PC 514 69 18 8 4
IC 84 81 10 5 3
\erds 31 99 1 0 0
Others 7 100 0 0 0
Spoilt ballot 15 77 3 17 3
Didn't vote 300 78 14 7 1
Don't remember 156 62 21 10 7
No reply 79 53 26 18 3
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e I deological stance

Do you agree or disagree with the following: Private property

’ % Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care DKk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 80 8 7 5
SEX

Male 872 83 8 6 3
Female 928 77 8 7
AGE

18-24 266 79 9 9 2
25-34 359 82 9 7 2
35-50 483 87 6 3 4
51-64 353 74 10 8 8
65 and over 338 77 6 9 8
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 82 6 7 5
Andalusia 262 74 12 8 6
Rest of Spain 314 78 10 7 4
Outside spain 30 82 1 8 9
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 80 7 7 6
Non-practising catholic 1017 82 6 7 5
Other religions 24 85 2 3 10
Non-believer 264 74 16 6 5
Don't know/no reply 33 82 8 2 8
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 69 8 13 1
Primary 522 82 7 5 6
Basic secondary 426 87 5 5 3
Advanced secondary 348 78 1 8 3
University 240 82 8 3
No reply 12 44 0 38 19
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 100 0 0 0
Company owner 10 100 0 0 0
Self-employed 130 88 3 5 4
Employee/official 303 83 n 2 4
Blue collar worker 305 82 9 6 3
Housewife 439 7 5 9 8
Retired/pensioner 285 76 8 8 8
Unemployed 167 80 9 10 1
Sudent 147 77 9 12 2
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care Dk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 80 8 7 5
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 79 7 7 7
10.001 - 50.000 371 86 4 6 4
> 50.000 487 79 10 5 6
Barcelona 514 78 9 10 3
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 84 6 5 6
Castilian 815 77 9 9 5
Both 134 76 15 6 3
Others 5 93 7 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 74 14 7 4
Centre-left 367 81 6 8 5
Centre 481 84 5 6 5
Centre-right 155 91 2 4 4
Right-wing 98 82 12 2 5
Don't know/no reply 228 77 5 10 9
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 74 12 7 7
Spanish more than Catalan 105 68 6 19 7
The same 729 82 8 7 3
Catalan more than Spanish 408 82 7 5 6
Only Catalan 296 84 6 6 5
Don't know/no reply 38 72 13 6 10
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 89 8 3 1
Ciu 403 88 3 5 3
ERC 81 76 7 13 3
PSC 514 77 10 6 8
IC 84 67 11 14 7
\erds 31 84 1 7 7
Others 7 68 0 32 0
Spoilt ballot 15 64 2 32 3
Didn't vote 300 73 15 8 4
Don't remember 156 88 1 7 4
No reply 79 85 4 5 7
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e I deological stance

Do you agree or disagree with the following: Feminism

’ % Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care DKk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 57 22 16 5
SEX

Male 872 57 22 18 3
Female 928 57 23 14 7
AGE

18-24 266 64 19 13 4
25-34 359 68 n 18 3
35-50 483 63 20 13 3
51- 64 353 47 30 18 5
65 and over 338 40 31 17 12
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 60 21 16 4
Andalusia 262 44 26 21 9
Rest of Spain 314 54 24 13 8
Outside spain 30 60 20 n 9
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 47 26 20
Non-practising catholic 1017 58 22 15 5
Other religions 24 48 34 8 10
Non-believer 264 69 16 13 2
Don't know/no reply 33 69 u 18 1
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 37 29 20 14
Primary 522 49 28 17 6
Basic secondary 426 60 19 15 5
Advanced secondary 348 69 17 14 0
University 240 72 16 12 0
No reply 12 38 19 44 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 64 18 18 0
Company owner 10 62 34 4 0
Self-employed 130 57 18 20 4
Employee/official 303 71 15 13 1
Blue collar worker 305 60 20 16 4
Housewife 439 49 24 17 10
Retired/pensioner 285 40 36 17 7
Unemployed 167 61 17 18 4
Sudent 147 72 17 10 0
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care Dk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 57 22 16 5
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 52 25 15 8
10.001 - 50.000 371 56 19 16 9
> 50.000 487 58 21 18 4
Barcelona 514 60 23 15 1
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 60 21 14 5
Castilian 815 53 23 18 6
Both 134 57 25 18 1
Others 5 43 15 0 43
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 67 18 13 2
Centre-left 367 63 19 16 2
Centre 481 54 23 19 4
Centre-right 155 52 34 9 4
Right-wing 98 41 36 14 9
Don't know/no reply 228 40 22 21 18
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 39 30 21 10
Spanish more than Catalan 105 58 24 13 5
The same 729 59 21 15 5
Catalan more than Spanish 408 59 23 13 4
Only Catalan 296 65 18 15 3
Don't know/no reply 38 36 9 37 17
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 50 36 9 6
Ciu 403 59 23 13 6
ERC 81 79 5 15 0
PSC 514 57 21 17 5
IC 84 74 12 13 1
\erds 31 69 9 22 0
Others 7 68 0 32 0
Spoilt ballot 15 41 25 32 2
Didn't vote 300 51 25 17 8
Don't remember 156 56 21 18 4
No reply 79 41 34 15 9
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e I deological stance

Do you agree or disagree with the following: Capitalism

’ % Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care DKk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 42 39 13 7
SEX

Male 872 46 37 12 5
Female 928 38 41 13 8
AGE

18-24 266 38 a2 15 5
25-34 359 41 36 18 6
35-50 483 51 37 8 4
51-64 353 38 43 1 8
65 and over 338 36 39 13 12
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 45 36 14 5
Andalusia 262 29 49 12 9
Rest of Spain 314 41 42 8 9
Outside spain 30 36 46 10 9
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 40 36 15 8
Non-practising catholic 1017 43 39 12 6
Other religions 24 71 8 9 1
Non-believer 264 38 a7 n 4
Don't know/no reply 33 46 27 17 1
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 26 42 15 17
Primary 522 42 42 10 6
Basic secondary 426 44 41 9 6
Advanced secondary 348 43 36 17 4
University 240 52 33 14 1
No reply 12 22 22 56 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 39 43 18 0
Company owner 10 85 12 4 0
Self-employed 130 59 27 14 0
Employee/official 303 49 37 10 4
Blue collar worker 305 39 44 1 6
Housewife 439 36 38 15 1
Retired/pensioner 285 40 40 1 8
Unemployed 167 37 47 9 7
Sudent 147 40 36 21 3
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% Fila Total Agree Disagree Don't care Dk-Nr
ToTAL 1800 42 39 13 7
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 37 36 16 n
10.001 - 50.000 371 53 35 8 5
> 50.000 487 a4 41 10 5
Barcelona 514 36 42 16 6
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 48 33 13 6
Castilian 815 36 43 13 8
Both 134 35 55 9 2
Others 5 85 15 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 33 52 1 5
Centre-left 367 a4 39 1 6
Centre 481 45 32 17 5
Centre-right 155 60 27 6 7
Right-wing 98 46 42 8 4
Don't know/no reply 228 36 34 16 14
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 37 42 12 9
Spanish more than Catalan 105 30 40 17 13
The same 729 42 42 12 4
Catalan more than Spanish 408 47 37 1 5
Only Catalan 296 45 34 14 8
Don't know/no reply 38 18 35 12 35
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 59 27 10 4
Ciu 403 54 25 14 7
ERC 81 52 39 6 3
PC 514 36 47 9 7
IC 84 30 54 10 6
\erds 31 30 48 15 7
Others 7 4 96 0 0
Spoilt ballot 15 58 38 2 3
Didn't vote 300 31 45 17 7
Don't remember 156 36 35 23 7
No reply 79 44 37 1n 8
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V. ELECTORAL BEHAVIOUR



e Electoral behaviour

When do you take the decision asto whether you are going to vote or not?

Before the

During the The day before The actual

% Fila Total carbgga:l] gn Cel Br%cégsln the;r eé ehc;l gns %Iaéc%fow: Others Nr
ToTAL 1800 75 12 3 9 0 2
SEX
Male 872 74 12 3 8 0
Female 928 75 1 3 9 0
AGE
18-24 266 65 18 5 10 0 2
25-34 359 74 12 3 8 1 3
35-50 483 79 12 2 7 0 0
51-64 353 72 10 2 13 1 2
65 and over 338 81 7 4 6 0 2
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 76 12 2 8 0 2
Andalusia 262 72 10 6 n 0 1
Rest of Spain 314 73 12 3 10 0 1
Outside spain 30 78 1 1 9 0 0
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 7 9 4 9 0 1
Non-practising catholic 1017 73 14 3 9 0 1
Other religions 24 48 21 10 21 0 0
Non-believer 264 79 7 1 8 1 4
Don’t know/no reply 33 68 1 7 1 0 22
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 74 7 5 12 0 3
Primary 522 72 13 3 10 0 1
Basic secondary 426 74 12 3 9 0 1
Advanced secondary 348 75 15 2 8 0 1
University 240 83 9 3 3 1 2
No reply 12 81 0 0 19 0 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 84 0 0 0 16 0
Company owner 10 74 26 0 0 0 0
Self-employed 130 73 14 3 6 2 2
Employee/official 303 75 13 3 7 0 2
Blue collar worker 305 74 12 3 10 0 0
Housewife 439 76 10 4 8 0 0
Retired/pensioner 285 77 9 3 8 0 4
Unemployed 167 72 12 2 13 0 4
Sudent 147 71 14 2 10 0 3
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Before the

During the The day before The actual

% Fila Total cirbggia;i]gn ce;]s]ctpglrgn tht;r eé?]céigns cgaéc (t)ifotr:]se Others Nr
ToOTAL 1800 75 12 3 9 0 2
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 84 9 3 3 0 1
10.001 - 50.000 371 80 9 1 8 0 1
> 50.000 487 73 13 2 10 0 3
Barcelona 514 65 14 5 13 1 2
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 82 8 2 6 0 2
Castilian 815 67 16 4 1 0 1
Both 134 73 7 3 14 0 3
Others 5 100 0 0 0 0 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 76 9 2 1 0 2
Centre-left 367 74 14 2 7 1 1
Centre 481 7 10 4 8 0 1
Centre-right 155 70 16 0 14 0 0
Right-wing 98 66 9 10 15 0 0
Don't know/no reply 228 74 15 4 3 0 3
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 69 9 6 16 0 0
Spanish more than Catalan 105 70 18 3 5 0 4
The same 729 73 14 2 9 0 1
Catalan more than Spanish 408 79 10 3 6 1 1
Only Catalan 296 81 7 2 8 0 2
Don't know/no reply 38 61 14 13 6 0 6
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 76 10 4 10 0 0
Ciu 403 81 9 2 8 0 1
ERC 81 82 6 3 6 3 0
PSC 514 74 13 3 9 0 0
IC 84 83 6 0 5 0 5
\erds 31 63 30 0 7 0 0
Others 7 68 0 0 32 0 0
Sooilt ballot 15 51 19 0 0 15 15
Didn't vote 300 68 15 3 10 0 4
Don't remember 156 70 13 5 10 0 2
No reply 79 77 8 5 6 0 3
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e Electoral behaviour

When do you decide which candidate or party you are going to vote for?

Before the

During the The day before The actual

% Fila Total carbgga:l] gn Cel Br%cégsln the;r eé ehc;l gns %Iaéc%fow: Others Nr
ToTAL 1800 68 19 5 6 0 2
SEX
Male 872 70 18 5 5 0 2
Female 928 66 19 5 8 0 2
AGE
18-24 266 56 32 6 5 0 2
25-34 359 63 22 6 6 0 2
35-50 483 71 17 4 7 0 2
51-64 353 68 14 6 9 1 2
65 and over 338 77 12 4 4 0 3
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 67 20 4 6 0 2
Andalusia 262 67 18 6 8 0 2
Rest of Spain 314 71 12 7 9 0 1
Outside spain 30 78 20 0 1 0 0
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 67 16 5 9 0 2
Non-practising catholic 1017 67 20 5 6 0 1
Other religions 24 48 33 10 10 0 0
Non-believer 264 74 16 3 3 0 4
Don't know/no reply 33 61 8 7 1 0 22
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 70 13 4 8 0 4
Primary 522 68 18 4 8 0 2
Basic secondary 426 65 21 7 6 0 2
Advanced secondary 348 68 22 4 5 0 0
University 240 72 17 6 2 0 3
No reply 12 44 0 19 19 0 19
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 95 3 3 0 0 0
Company owner 10 438 52 0 0 0 0
Self-employed 130 70 17 4 4 2 4
Employee/official 303 67 20 5 5 0 3
Blue collar worker 305 71 16 6 7 0 0
Housewife 439 67 18 6 7 0 1
Retired/pensioner 285 72 13 5 7 0 4
Unemployed 167 66 20 2 n 0 1
Sudent 147 55 32 6 4 0 3
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% Fila Total ?:glf'l?{)gitghr? Delijzioctngrﬁe Tt?]%%lagcggr?sre Eg‘ya (a)‘fj#\?el Others Nr
begins campaign are held elections
ToTtAL 1800 68 19 5 6 0 2
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428
10.001 - 50.000 371
> 50.000 487
Barcelona 514
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845
Castilian 815
Both 134
Others 5
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471
Centre-left 367
Centre 481
Centre-right 155
Right-wing 98

Don't know/no reply 228

FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224
Spanish more than Catalan 105
The same 729
Catalan more than Spanish 408
Only Catalan 296
Don't know/no reply 38
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129
Ciu 403
ERC 81
PSC 514
IC 84
\erds 31
Others 7
Sooilt ballot 15
Didn't vote 300
Don't remember 156
No reply 79
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e Electoral behaviour

When elections are held, what is more important to you when you decide on your vote,
the candidate or the party?

|

% Fila

Total

The candidate

The party

Neither

Others

Both

DK/NF ]

ToTAL 1800 24 55 3 2 14 2
SEX

Male 872 21 56 3 3 16 2
Female 928 26 54 3 2 13 2
AGE

18-24 266 14 66 2 2 n 4
25-34 359 20 59 4 2 13 2
35-50 483 27 54 1 4 14 1
51-64 353 25 51 4 1 17 1
65 and over 338 29 49 3 2 16 1
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 22 56 3 3 15 2
Andalusia 262 27 56 2 0 13 2
Rest of Spain 314 30 51 2 2 13 1
Outside spain 30 n 68 9 1 10 0
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 29 50 3 2 15 1
Non-practising catholic 1017 25 55 2 2 14 1
Other religions 24 2 63 14 2 10 10
Non-believer 264 n 65 3 3 14 4
Don't know/no reply 33 23 36 17 7 9 8
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 34 48 2 0 1 5
Primary 522 28 54 3 2 13 1
Basic secondary 426 21 55 4 4 15 1
Advanced secondary 348 19 61 1 4 14 2
University 240 16 58 3 1 19 2
No reply 12 19 44 19 0 19 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 18 64 3 0 16 0
Company owner 10 8 70 0 23 0 0
Self-employed 130 24 47 3 0 24 2
Employee/official 303 18 59 4 2 16 1
Blue collar worker 305 26 57 3 2 n 1
Housewife 439 30 51 3 1 12 2
Retired/pensioner 285 29 50 2 3 16 1
Unemployed 167 18 55 5 5 16 1
Sudent 147 9 72 1 3 n 5
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% Fila

Total

The candidate

The party

Neither

Others

Both

DK/Nr ]

ToTtAL 1800 24 55 3 2 14 2
SIZE OF TOWN

< 10.000 428 26 51 4 1 17 1
10.001 - 50.000 371 27 54 2 1 16 0
> 50.000 487 20 57 2 4 14 3
Barcelona 514 23 58 3 3 12 1
USUAL LANGUAGE

Catalan 845 23 54 3 2 16 2
Cadtilian 815 26 55 3 2 13 2
Both 134 15 66 1 2 12 4
Others 5 50 7 0 0 43 0
POLITICAL LEANING

Left-wing 471 18 63 1 3 13 2
Centre-left 367 24 58 1 0 16 1
Centre 481 25 55 1 2 15 1
Centre-right 155 30 52 2 2 14 0
Right-wing 98 25 63 3 2 6 0
Don't know/no reply 228 27 34 13 4 17 5
FEELING BELONGING

Just Spanish 224 25 50 5 0 19 1
Spanish more than Catalan 105 17 58 3 5 16 2
The same 729 27 54 2 2 13 2
Catalan more than Spanish 408 25 55 2 3 14 1
Only Catalan 296 16 62 2 2 17 1
Don't know/no reply 38 9 56 13 0 3 18
VOTING RECORD IN 1993

PP 129 20 65 0 6 9 0
Ciu 403 23 57 1 1 18 0
ERC 8l 17 55 4 0 24 0
PSC 514 29 54 0 1 16 0
IC 84 26 52 0 7 15 0
Verds 31 38 62 0 0 0 0
Others 7 32 68 0 0 0 0
Sooilt ballot 15 7 54 18 2 4 15
Didn't vote 300 16 52 n 4 1 6
Don't remember 156 25 59 1 1 n 3
No reply 79 27 49 4 4 12 4
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e Electoral behaviour

Can you tell me which party you voted for at the last municipal elections? (1995)

’ % Fila

Spoilt Didn't Don't

Total PP Ciu ERC PSC IC  Verds Others balot vote remember Nr
ToTAL 1800 6 24 7 25 9 1 2 1 16 3 4
SEX
Male 872 6 24 7 24 10 1 2 1 17 3 4
Female 928 5 25 7 27 9 2 2 1 16 4 4
AGE
18-24 266 3 17 1 12 1 2 2 4 34 2 2
25-34 39 6 17 9 24 1 2 3 1 22 3 3
35-50 483 5 26 5 27 16 1 3 2 1 2 4
51-64 3B3 6 27 6 31 5 1 2 0O 7 6 8
65 and over 333 8 34 6 29 2 0 1 0 13 3 4
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 11949 4 30 9 17 11 1 2 1 17 3 4
Andalusia 262 5 14 1 46 9 1 2 3 12 4 4
Rest of Spain 314 13 13 3 40 4 1 2 0 16 5 4
Outside spain 30 12 10 O0 36 15 O 1 0O 18 0 8
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 8 36 5 25 4 0 2 1 9 3 7
Non-practising catholic 1017 5 23 7 27 9 1 2 1 16 3 4
Other religions 24 11 13 10 34 0 O 2 0 27 0 3
Non-believer 264 3 10 10 22 19 3 2 4 25 3 1
Don’t know/no reply 33 0 21 9 8 21 O 1 0 24 8 6
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 2 28 6 40 0 1 1 1 10 4 6
Primary 522 5 26 5 32 7 1 2 0 13 5 4
Basic secondary 26 8 24 4 20 10 2 2 1 2 3 4
Advanced secondary 348 5 20 12 17 13 1 3 2 23 0 4
University 240 8 27 11 18 17 1 2 3 7 2 3
No reply 2 0 3 0 38 0 O 0 0 38 2 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 16 18 16 23 21 O 2 o 3 0 3
Company owner 10 33 8 26 3 23 0 4 0 4 0 O
Self-employed 130 9 32 6 24 6 O 4 o 7 4 7
Employee/official 33 3 21 13 23 16 1 3 2 15 1 3
Blue collar worker 306 6 21 4 24 1 2 3 0 20 4 4
Housewife 439 5 26 2 33 5 1 2 1 12 6 6
Retired/pensioner 285 7 32 8 31 4 0 1 o 9 3 3
Unemployed 67 6 16 4 17 14 3 2 4 27 3 4
Sudent 147 0 24 15 11 11 O 2 4 32 0 1
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Spoilt Didn't Don't

% Fila Total PP Ciu ERC PSC IC  Verds Others balot vote remember Nr
ToTAL 1800 6 24 7 25 9 1 2 1 16 3 4
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 4 30 5 25 3 1 7 0 14 5 6
10.001 - 50.000 371 5 26 8 26 6 2 2 1 16 4 4
> 50.000 487 4 16 9 21 20 2 0 3 19 1 5
Barcelona 514 9 27 5 30 8 1 0 1 14 3 2
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 2 38 14 12 10 O 3 1 12 3 6
Castilian 85 9 12 1 38 9 2 1 2 19 4 3
Both 134 7 15 0 34 12 2 3 0O 18 6 3
Others 5 43 7 0 0 0O O 0 0O 50 0 O
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 4717 0 10 15 29 21 O 2 2 17 2 1
Centre-left 367 1 20 10 37 11 3 3 1 1 1 4
Centre 481 6 39 3 22 4 1 2 0 13 4 6
Centre-right 155 21 41 3 11 1 1 2 0 15 2 2
Right-wing 98 27 27 0 19 5 2 1 0O 1 3 5
Don't know/no reply 28 3 17 0 19 2 1 3 4 32 10 9
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 13 9 0 46 7 0 1 1 12 5 5
Sanishmorethan Catalan 105 13 12 0 27 18 O 1 7 15 5 1
The same 729 7 19 2 30 10 2 2 1 19 3 4
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 1 39 7 20 8 1 3 1 14 2 4
Only Catalan 296 0 36 26 7 7 0 3 1 11 4 5
Don't know/no reply 38 7 2 0 7 19 7 1 1 33 6 17
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 59 14 1 7 5 0 3 0 12 0 O
Ciu 403 1 73 6 8 5 1 2 o 2 2 O
ERC 81 O 6 74 1 6 O 3 0O 6 3 O
PC 514 2 9 3 67 8 O 2 0O 6 1 O
IC 84 0 6 O 7 76 3 4 0O 3 0 O
\erds 31 0 7 0 7 31 3R 0 7 7 7 0
Others 7 0 0 O 0 0O O 36 32 32 0 o0
Spoilt ballot 15 0 7 2 34 0 3 0O 48 4 0 2
Didn't vote 300 1 10 6 8 5 1 1 2 656 1 O
Don't remember 156 4 21 4 21 4 0 3 0 16 24 2
No reply 79 0 4 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 89
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e Electoral behaviour

Can you tell me which party you voted for at the last European elections? (1994)

’ % Fila

Spoilt Didn't Don't

Total PP Ciu ERC PSC IC  Verds Others ballot vote remember Nr
ToTAL 1800 6 19 4 21 4 2 0 1 21 17 4
SEX
Male 872 7 17 5 19 6 3 1 1 24 13 4
Female 928 5 20 3 23 3 1 0 1 19 21 4
AGE
18-24 266 4 8 3 8 5 5 1 1 52 10 4
25-34 39 6 16 6 16 5 2 1 2 21 171 2
35-50 483 6 20 2 24 5 2 1 1 13 22 3
51-64 3B3 7 18 3 30 2 1 0 1 12 20 8
65 and over 333 8 28 5 25 2 0 0 0 14 14 4
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 194 5 25 5 12 4 2 0 1 23 18 4
Andalusia 262 4 8 0 42 3 2 1 2 18 15 4
Rest of Spain 314 13 6 3 38 3 1 0 0 19 14 4
Outside spain 30 8 3 0 48 1 0 0 0 14 19 8
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 9 25 3 21 2 1 0 0 12 20 6
Non-practising catholic 1017 6 18 4 24 3 2 0 1 212 17 4
Other religions 24 13 11 10 13 2 0 0 0O 48 0 3
Non-believer 264 2 9 4 13 9 4 1 4 39 13 2
Don’t know/no reply 33 1 19 7 9 14 0 0 0O 26 18 6
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 4 22 5 35 0O o 0 1 11 15 6
Primary 522 5 18 3 29 4 O 0 2 17 18 4
Basic secondary 426 10 18 2 17 3 3 0 1 27 14 5
Advanced secondary 348 5 13 6 10 6 3 1 0 3 17 3
University 240 7 26 5 13 6 3 1 2 12 21 3
No reply 2 0 3 0 19 0o 3 0 0 38 38 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 16 34 O 3 38 2 0 0O 5 0 3
Company owner 10 33 4 23 3 0 23 0 0O 1 4 O
Self-employed 130 11 27 5 13 2 0 2 0 17 18 5
Employee/official 303 4 21 6 14 4 3 1 0 21 23 3
Blue collar worker 305 7 10 2 23 7 3 0 2 271 15 5
Housewife 439 6 20 0 29 1 0 0 1 15 21 6
Retired/pensioner 285 9 23 8 28 3 1 0 0 12 13 3
Unemployed 67 6 15 4 21 2 3 2 3 27 16 3
Sudent 147 0 14 4 9 7 3 0 3 50 6 3
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Spoilt Didn't Don't

% Fila Total PP Ciu ERC PSC IC  Verds Others balot vote remember Nr
ToTAL 1800 6 19 4 21 4 2 0 1 21 17 4
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 5 20 2 21 1 1 0 0o 22 21 7
10.001 - 50.000 372 7 20 4 22 5 2 0 1 19 15 4
> 50.000 487 4 15 5 24 3 2 0 2 25 14 5
Barcelona 514 9 20 3 18 6 3 1 1 19 17 2
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 3 31 8 9 3 1 0 1 19 20 5
Castilian 815 9 6 0 33 5 3 1 1 24 14 4
Both 134 8 12 1 32 4 0 0 0 23 16 3
Others 5 43 0 O 0 0O O 0 0O 50 7 O
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 4717 0 7 10 27 11 4 1 2 26 12 1
Centre-left 367 1 17 5 34 2 3 1 0 15 17 5
Centre 481 6 33 1 15 2 1 0 0 17 20 5
Centre-right 155 26 26 0 1 1 1 0 0 18 14 2
Right-wing 98 32 2 0 8 0 O 0 0 22 14 2
Don't know/no reply 228 4 7 0 15 0 1 1 4 36 23 10
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 13 3 0 46 4 0 0 1 16 11 5
Spanish morethan Catalan 105 12 6 0 28 7 2 2 4 19 19 1
The same 729 9 12 1 25 5 3 0 0 23 19 4
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 1 33 2 12 4 2 0 2 24 16 4
Only Catalan 296 1 33 16 6 2 1 0 0 19 17 4
Don't know/no reply 38 6 13 O 8 0O 6 7 1 29 14 17
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 74 4 0 0 0o 2 0 0 12 8 0
Ciu 403 1 73 1 1 0O O 0 1 6 16 O
ERC 81 O 4 71 0 3 0 0 0 10 11 O
PSC 514 1 2 0 69 1 1 0 1 9 15 O
IC 84 0 3 0 3 61 3 0 0O 9 20 O
\erds 31 0 0 O 7 0 62 0 0 15 16 O
Others 7 0 0 O 0 0 32 68 0O 0O 0 O
Spoilt ballot 15 3 2 0 0 33 0 0 54 6 3 O
Didn't vote 300 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 0 8 3 O
Don't remember 156 4 5 0 5 2 0 0 0 10 72 1
No reply 79 0 3 0 3 0 O 0 3 0 1 9
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e Electoral behaviour

Can you tell me which party you voted for at the last general election? (1993)

|

Spoilt Didn't Don't

% Fila Total PP Ciu ERC PSC IC Verds Others ballot vote remember Nr
ToTAL 1800 7 22 5 29 5 2 0 1 17 9 4
SEX
Male 872 7 23 6 27 6 1 0 1 18 7 4
Female 928 7 22 3 30 4 2 0 0 15 11 5
AGE
18-24 266 7 10 3 9 3 4 1 1 52 7 3
25-34 39 6 18 7 26 5 3 1 2 17 13 2
35-50 483 6 23 4 34 8 1 1 1 10 8 4
51-64 3B3 8 25 4 38 4 1 0 0O 6 7 9
65 and over 333 9 33 5 30 2 0 0 o 9 7 4
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 6 29 6 19 4 2 0 1 19 9 4
Andalusia 262 7 9 0 b2 7 1 1 1 11 6 6
Rest of Spain 34 12 10 5 4 4 1 0 0 12 7 4
Outside spain 30 9 3 0 43 8 O 0 0 13 17 8
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 11 31 4 26 2 1 0 0O 9 8 6
Non-practising catholic 1017 6 21 4 383 4 1 0 1 15 9 4
Other religions 24 13 13 10 13 0 O 0 0 29 20 3
Non-believer 264 3 13 6 19 1 3 1 3 33 7 2
Don’t know/no reply 33 0 20 7 24 7 0 0 1 26 9 6
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 3 26 5 42 0 O 0 1 9 7 7
Primary 522 7 20 3 39 5 0 0 0 11 10 5
Basic secondary 2 8 23 2 25 4 2 1 1 20 9 5
Advanced secondary 348 8 17 8 14 7 3 1 1 32 7 3
University 240 8 33 7 20 6 4 1 2 7 8 3
No reply 2 0 3 0 38 0 O 0 0 38 2 0
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 16 36 O 3 25 0 0O 16 3 0 3
Company owner 10 33 4 23 25 0 0 0 0O 1 o0 4
Self-employed 130 12 30 5 20 6 O 2 o 7 12 7
Employee/official 33 6 29 9 23 5 3 1 1 12 9 2
Blue collar worker 30 7 15 3 31 1 3 0 0 17 9 4
Housewife 439 7 22 1 37 2 1 0 0 12 1n 7
Retired/pensioner 285 8 29 7 33 3 1 0 0O 9 6 3
Unemployed 67 4 17 5 30 1 3 0 3 25 8 4
Sudent 147 5 11 2 10 2 2 2 2 57 5 3




Spoilt Didn't Don't

% Fila Total PP Ciu ERC PSC IC  Verds Others ballot vote remember Nr
ToTtAL 1800 7 22 5 29 5 2 0 1 17 9 4
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 6 22 3 31 3 1 0 0O 16 11 7
10.001 - 50.000 371 6 24 4 31 6 1 1 1 14 8 4
> 50.000 487 6 19 6 30 4 2 0 1 2 4 5
Barcelona 514 10 25 5 23 5 3 1 1 14 12 2
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 4 38 9 15 4 0 0 0 16 9 5
Cadtilian 815 10 8 1 4 5 3 1 2 18 9 4
Both 134 6 14 1 42 10 2 0 1 15 7 3
Others 5 43 0 0 0 0 0O O 0 5 o0 7
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 0 8 9 37 15 1 1 1 20 6 1
Centre-left %7 2 20 9 43 3 3 1 1 10 5 4
Centre 481 6 38 1 22 1 1 0 1 15 11 6
Centre-right 155 31 3H# 0 13 1 1 0 0 9 7 2
Right-wing 98 40 29 0 10 0 0 0 0 12 6 3
Don't know/no reply 28 2 13 0 20 0o 2 1 3 31 17 10
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 14 4 0 53 5 1 0 0 10 6 6
Spanish morethan Catalan 105 11 4 0 32 1 4 2 4 14 17 1
The same 729 10 14 2 35 5 2 0 1 17 10 4
Catalan more than Spanish 408 2 41 4 18 4 1 0 0 18 8 4
Only Catalan 2% 1 40 16 11 2 0 1 0 18 7 4
Don't know/no reply 38 6 13 O 8 6 6 1 1 3% 8 17
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e Electoral behaviour

(199

Can%ou tell me which party you voted for at the last autonomous community elections?

Spoilt Didn't Don't

% Fila Total PP Ciu ERC PSC IC  Verds Others balot vote remember Nr
ToTAL 1800 4 34 6 17 5 1 0 1 18 7 5
SEX
Male 872 5 30 6 18 7 1 0 1 21 6 5
Female 928 4 37 5 17 4 2 0 0 16 9 5
AGE
18-24 266 2 12 6 5 5 3 1 1 59 3 3
25-34 359 4 30 8 16 7 1 1 1 20 10 3
35-50 4483 3 38 5 20 9 1 0 1 1 7 5
51-64 3B3 5 38 6 22 3 2 0 0O 6 10 9
65 and over 333 8 4 5 21 2 0 0 o 9 7 3
BIRTHPLACE
Catalonia 1194 2 40 8 9 6 1 0 1 22 6 5
Andalusia 262 5 25 1 3B 4 1 1 2 1 1 4
Rest of Spain 34 9 16 3 32 6 3 0 0 14 10 6
Outside spain 30 9 28 8 42 0 O 0 0O 6 0 8
RELIGION
Practising catholic 463 7 43 3 17 2 1 0 0O 10 9 7
Non-practising catholic 1017 4 35 6 19 5 1 0 1 17 8 4
Other religions 24 11 21 10 15 0 O 0 0 29 11 3
Non-believer 264 1 16 8 11 15 3 0 2 3t 5 2
Don’t know/no reply 33 0 20 1 14 7 0 0 1 33 3 1
QUALIFICATIONS
Elementary 251 3 3 6 30 0 1 0 0O 7 10 4
Primary 522 4 37 4 24 5 1 0 1 11 8 6
Basic secondary 426 5 30 4 16 5 1 1 1 23 8 5
Advanced secondary 348 3 25 9 8 7 3 1 0O 36 6 4
University 240 6 41 1 7 10 3 1 1 1 4 5
No reply 2 0 22 0 19 0O O 0 0 38 22 O
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY
Professional 15 0 36 O 3 23 O 0 0 20 16 3
Company owner 10 10 56 26 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0
Self-employed 130 7 47 7 11 4 0 2 1 7 8 6
Employee/official 33 3 3 11 11 10 3 1 0 14 6 4
Blue collar worker 306 5 26 4 21 9 2 1 0 19 8 6
Housewife 439 5 3 3 23 1 1 0 0 12 12 7
Retired/pensioner 285 6 42 8 22 4 1 0 1 7 5 3
Unemployed 67 2 25 5 19 3 4 0 3 29 7 3
Sudent 147 0 14 5 2 5 0 0 2 68 0 3
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Spoilt Didn't Don't

% Fila Total PP Ciu ERC PSC IC  Verds Others ballot vote remember Nr
ToTAL 1800 4 34 6 17 5 1 0 1 18 7 5
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 2 38 5 16 3 0 1 0 16 11 7
10.001 - 50.000 371 3 3B 6 21 6 2 0 1 15 7 5
> 50.000 487 4 29 8 17 6 1 0 1 25 4 5
Barcelona 514 6 33 5 17 7 3 1 0 17 8 3
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 2 47 12 5 5 0 0 0O 16 7 6
Castilian 815 7 20 1 30 6 3 1 1 21 8 4
Both 134 2 33 1 26 6 2 0 0O 16 9 6
Others 5 43 7 0 0 0 O 0 0 50 0 O
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 0 15 15 23 13 1 0 1 23 7 2
Centre-left 367 1 30 10 26 6 2 1 0 183 7 5
Centre 481 4 50 1 12 2 1 0 0 17 7 6
Centre-right 155 16 57 O 7 3 1 0 1 7 6 1
Right-wing 98 25 41 O 8 2 0 0 0 14 4 4
Don't know/no reply 28 0 24 0 16 0 1 2 3 31 13 10
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 24 1 15 0 37 6 2 0 o 1 9 7
SanishmorethanCatalan 105 8 11 2 23 1 2 2 0 20 17 2
The same 729 5 29 3 23 6 2 0 1 18 8 4
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 0 52 5 6 5 2 1 1 20 4 4
Only Catalan 296 1 4 21 4 3 0 0 0 19 5 4
Don't know/no reply 38 0 15 6 13 1 0 0 1 40 3 21
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 52 27 O 2 2 0 0 0O 9 3 4
Ciu 403 0 91 3 1 0 O 0 0 1 2 1
ERC 81 0 5 79 0 6 O 0 0 3 6 0
PSC 514 1 212 3 57 4 0 0 0O 4 6 2
IC 84 0 7 4 3 71 3 0 0O 4 9 O
\erds 31 0 22 0 0 9 62 0 o 7 0 O
Others 7 0 0 32 0 4 0 64 0O 0O 0 o
Spoilt ballot 15 0 4 0 0 0 3 0 25 52 17 O
Didn't vote 300 1 6 1 2 2 1 0 2 82 3 1
Don't remember 156 0 30 2 4 0 O 2 0 19 40 2
No reply 79 0 15 1 0 0 O 0 0O 2 8 75
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e Electoral behaviour

Of the different elections, which do you feel isthe most important?

’ % Fila Total é:rfr?nrlﬂmji General Municipa  European Iﬁg‘sr:n?lel None  Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 26 37 12 5 15 3 2
SEX

Male 872 27 35 14 5 15 3
Female 928 25 39 10 4 16 3

AGE

18-24 266 32 36 15 5 9 3 0
25-34 359 21 43 14 3 12 6 0
35-50 483 27 38 14 3 15 1 2
51-64 353 25 36 9 6 20 1 3
65 and over 338 26 32 5 6 20 4 6
BIRTHPLACE

Catalonia 1194 32 31 13 4 16 3 1
Andalusia 262 16 47 10 8 13 2 4
Rest of Spain 314 13 51 9 4 16 3 4
Outside spain 30 12 54 0 3 24 8 0
RELIGION

Practising catholic 463 30 35 10 7 14 2 3
Non-practising catholic 1017 25 38 12 3 17 3 3
Other religions 24 10 58 13 2 15 3 0
Non-believer 264 29 37 14 6 10 4 0
Don’t know/no reply 33 26 15 10 7 21 21 0
QUALIFICATIONS

Elementary 251 21 36 10 9 15 3 8
Primary 522 26 35 9 5 18 4 2
Basic secondary 426 22 a2 12 4 16 4 1
Advanced secondary 348 35 33 16 3 10 3 0
University 240 29 42 12 1 16 0 0
No reply 12 38 6 0 0 38 0 19
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

Professional 15 10 39 17 0 34 0 0
Company owner 10 4 47 27 0 23 0 0
Self-employed 130 31 28 14 3 19 5 0
Employee/official 303 29 33 19 0 16 2 0
Blue collar worker 305 26 40 14 4 12 3 0
Housewife 439 19 42 8 5 18 2 6
Retired/pensioner 285 30 37 4 8 14 4 4
Unemployed 167 25 31 12 6 22 4 1
Sudent 147 37 40 13 6 1 3 0
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Autonomus

Tey'reall

% Fila Total community ~ General Municipal  European the same None  Dk/Nr
ToTAL 1800 26 37 12 5 15 3 2
SIZE OF TOWN
< 10.000 428 23 35 15 3 15 5 4
10.001 - 50.000 371 24 38 10 6 18 1 3
> 50.000 487 26 32 14 3 18 4 2
Barcelona 514 30 42 8 5 1 2 1
USUAL LANGUAGE
Catalan 845 41 23 12 3 17 2 2
Castilian 815 12 50 12 5 14 4 3
Both 134 21 47 10 10 9 4 0
Others 5 0 57 0 0 0 43 0
POLITICAL LEANING
Left-wing 471 31 34 12 6 13 3 1
Centre-left 367 26 40 16 4 13 1 0
Centre 481 31 30 9 5 20 2 3
Centre-right 155 27 48 12 1 9 0 3
Right-wing 98 24 48 5 1 17 3 1
Don't know/no reply 228 8 42 12 5 18 n 6
FEELING BELONGING
Just Spanish 224 4 53 7 9 19 4 4
Spanish more than Catalan 105 8 53 12 3 21 3 0
The same 729 19 46 13 4 13 3 2
Catalan morethan Spanish 408 44 23 13 4 13 2 2
Only Catalan 296 46 16 12 3 20 2 2
Don't know/no reply 38 8 41 3 7 20 21 0
VOTING RECORD IN 1993
PP 129 10 65 7 0 14 2 2
Ciu 403 46 22 9 2 19 0 3
ERC 81 57 18 14 3 8 0 0
PC 514 15 49 13 6 16 1 1
IC 84 32 41 12 4 8 0 3
\erds 31 9 69 15 0 7 0 0
Others 7 32 32 4 0 0 32 0
Spoilt ballot 15 2 25 32 2 23 17 0
Didn't vote 300 21 31 15 8 12 10 3
Don't remember 156 27 34 7 5 21 2 3
No reply 79 22 28 18 5 20 4 3
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